U7

(n)

¥ ADV1S 3dVYOHV d TVLINI

TVNNYIN SHINMO

IMPORTANT

* Before using this product, read this manual carefully to understand the
contents herein stated.

ANOYES-0CY

* After reading this manual, be sure to keep it near the product or in a

convenient place for easy reference when necessary.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT, BE SURE TO READ THE FOLLOWING:

TABLE OF CONTENTS ....coouumremremsmeesssssesssssssesssssssesssssssesssssssesssssssessssssessees i
INTRODUCTION ....oooreeuuseemsasseeesssssesssssssesssssssssssssssessssassessssssssesssssssessessans i
BB HANDLING PRECAUTIONS.........covvrrmrrmmmmmssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnsssssssssss 1
£} PRECAUTIONS REGARDING INSTALLATION LOCATION ........ccovvenmnnee 4

2-1 LIMITATIONS OF USAGE .......ccoiiiiiiiiii e 5

2-2 OPERATION AREA ... 6
[El) PRECAUTIONS REGARDING PRODUCT OPERATION........ccmmerreereesnnnes 7

3-1 BEFORE OPERATION ......coiiiiiiiiii s 7

3-2 DURING OPERATION (PAYING ATTENTION TO CUSTOMERS) ........ccccocoiiiiiens 9
B PART DESCRIPTION.....coovvmuurmmuemmmmmrneesssssesssssssssssssssssssssessssssssssssssssess 12
BB ACCESSORIES .........cooorrceeeeeesssesssseeessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnns 13
[Z) ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION .....oocrrreeemmasseesesssssssesssssssssssssssssenns 15
[EL TEST MODES.....ooeeiretisesssssssss st 37
GAME DESCRIPTION.........ccouuureersasesesssssesssssssessssssssssssssssessssssssessessans 62
BB PRECAUTIONS WHEN MOVING ...covvrrorreeeneernrresssssssesessessesssssssseseeee 75
IE] CONTROL PANEL ....oooerrreriemeseessseseesensssssssssessssssessssssssssssssssssenns 80
BI) SHIFT LEVER.......ccoceeeescetesensecesssssesseessssssesssssssssssesssssssnns 90
BEED CARD READ-WRITER .....coommrrmemmreesmasesesssssesssssssesssssassesssssasesssssanen 93
BB ACCEL AND BRAKE ........ooireeeeercesmseessssssssessssssssesssssssssssssasessssaans 110
EEJ COIN HANDLING. ...ttt ssss s sssssssesssass 114
Y MONITOR LCD.......oieirirnirisesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssans 112
EE] PERIODIC INSPECTION.......oocinreermssnnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssans 127
B[ TROUBLESHOOTING .......coreeeeeereemmseesesssseesssssseesssssssesssssssesssssssns 129
GAME BOARD .......oorermeemmrenessessssessssesssssessssessssesssssessssesssssesssaseesens 132
L) DESIGN RELATED PARTS........cooimmmmmmmmenssssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssssssans 137
[ 19 JE SR £ 1 ST 138
[Z] WIRE CODE COLOUR TABLE .........ocosimmmmmsmmsssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssass 178
EZ] WIRE CODE COLOUR TABLE.........oceumercessaeseessssesssssssesssssssesssssans 179

SIN3LNOD 40 319Vl



INTRODUCTION

This manual is intended to provide detailed descriptions together with all the necessary information covering the
general operation of electronic assemblies, electro-mechanicals, servicing control, spare parts, etc. for the product,
“INITIAL D 4.”

This manual is intended for the owners, personnel and managers in charge of operation of the product.
Operate the product after carefully reading and sufficiently understanding the instructions.

In the unlikely event that the product does not function correctly, DO NOT allow anyone other than a technician
to touch the internal system. Turn off the power to the machine, making sure to unplug the electrical cord from the

outlet, and contact the office listed below or the point-of-purchase for this product.

Use of this product is unlikely to cause physical injuries or damage to property. However, points that require special
attention are indicated by bold text, the word "IMPORTANT" and the symbol below.

IMPORTANT

Indicates important information that, if ignored, may result in the mishandling of
the product and cause faulty operation or damage to the product.

SEGA AMUSEMENTS EUROPE, LTD.
42, Barwell Business Park, Leatherhead Road, Chessington, Surrey, KT9 2NY United Kingdom

Telephone: +44 (0) 208 391 8090 Facsimile: +44 (0) 208 391 8099

e-mail: mailbox@sega.co.uk http://www.sega-amusements.co.uk
SPECIFICATIONS
Installation space: 1,130 mm (44.5 in.) [Width] x 1,660 mm (65.4 in.) [Depth]
Height: 1,970 mm (77.6 in.)
Weight: 318 kg (701.1 Ibs.)

Power, maximum current: 2.5 A(AC 230V, 50 Hz Area)

Monitor: 32 Type LCD Monitor

NOTE: The contents herein described are subject to change without notice.

NOILONAOX™LNI



NOILONAOY¥LNI

Definition of 'Site Maintenance Personnel or Other Qualified Individuals'

A\ WARNING

Procedures not described in this manual or marked as ‘to be carried out by site
maintenance personnel or other qualified professionals’ should not be carried
out by personnel without the necessary skill or technology. Work carried out by
unqualified persons may cause serious accidents, including electrocution.

o )

Parts replacement, maintenance inspections and troubleshooting should be carried out by site maintenance personnel
or other qualified professionals. This manual includes directions for potentially dangerous procedures which should
only be carried out by professionals with the appropriate specialized knowledge.

The site maintenance personnel or other qualified professionals mentioned in this manual are defined as follows:

Site maintenance personnel:

Individuals with experience in maintaining amusement equipment, vending machines, etc., working under the super-
vision of the owner/operator of this product to maintain machines within amusement facilities or similar premises by
carrying out everyday procedures such as assembly, maintenance inspections, and replacement of units/expendable
parts.

Activities to be carried out by site maintenance personnel:
Amusement equipment/vending machine assembly, maintenance inspection and replacement of units/expendable
parts.

Other qualified professionals:

Persons employed by amusement equipment manufacturers, or involved in design, production, testing or mainte-
nance of amusement equipment. The individual should have either graduated from technical school or hold similar
qualifications in electrical/electronics/mechanical engineering.

Activities to be carried out by other qualified professionals:
Amusement equipment/vending machine assembly, repair/adjustment of electrical/electronic/mechanical parts.



&l HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

When installing or inspecting the machine, be very careful of the following points and pay attention to ensure that
the player can enjoy the game safely.

Non-compliance with the following points or inappropriate handling running counter to the cautionary matters
herein stated can cause personal injury or damage to the machine.

-

A\ WARNING

e Before performing work, be sure to turn the power off. Performing the work
without turning the power off can cause an electric shock or short circuit. In the
case work should be performed in the status of power on, this manual always
states to that effect.

e To avoid an electric shock or short circuit, do not plug in or unplug quickly.
e To avoid an electric shock, do not plug in or unplug with a wet hand.

e Do not expose power cords or earth wires on the surface, (floor, passage, etc.).
If exposed, the power cords and earth wires are susceptible to damage. Dam-
aged cords and wires can cause an electric shock or short circuit.

e To avoid causing a fire or an electric shock, do not put things on or damage
the power cords.

e When or after installing the product, do not unnecessarily pull the power cord. If
damaged, the power cord can cause a fire or an electric shock.

¢ In case the power cord is damaged, ask for a replacement through where the
product was purchased from or the office herein stated. Using the cord as is
damaged can cause fire, an electric shock or leakage.

e Be sure to perform grounding appropriately. Inappropriate grounding can
cause an electric shock.

e Be sure to use fuses meeting the specified rating. Using fuses exceeding the
specified rating can cause a fire or an electric shock.

e Be sure that connections such as IC BD are made properly. Insufficient insertion
can cause an electric shock.

e Specification changes, removal of equipment, conversion and/or addition, not
designated by SEGA are not permitted.

- Failure to observe this may cause a fire or an electric shock. Non-compli-
ance with this instruction can have a bad influence upon physical conditions
of the players or the onlookers, or result in injury during play.

- SEGA shall not be held responsible for damage, compensation for damage
to a third party, caused by specification changes not designated by SEGA.

o If work or parts replacement not indicated in this manual is carried out, an ac-
cident may occur. If it is necessary to carry out work not indicated in this manu-
al, be sure to have it done by the office indicated in this manual or by the point
of purchase. Also, please inquire regarding details of the work involved.

e Be sure to perform periodic maintenance inspections herein stated.

SNOILNVO3¥d ONITANVH =




SNOILNVO3¥d ONITANVH =

IMPORTANT

e For the IC board circuit inspections, only the logic tester is allowed. The use of a
multiple-purpose tester is not permitted, so be careful in this regard.

o Static electricity from your body may damage some electronics devices on the
IC board. Before handling the IC board, touch a grounded metallic surface so
that the static electricity can be discharged.

e Some parts are not designed and manufactured specifically for this game
machine. The manufacturers may discontinue, or change the specifications of
such general-purpose parts. If this is the case, SEGA cannot repair or replace a
failed game machine whether or not a warranty period has expired.

N

CONCERNING THE STICKER DISPLAY

This SEGA product has stickers attached describing

the product manufacture No. (Serial No.) and Electrical
Specifications. It also has a Sticker describing where to
contact for repair and for purchasing parts.

When inquiring about or asking for repairs, mention

the Serial No. and Name of Machine indicated on

the Sticker. The Serial Number indicates the product
register. Identical machines could have different

parts depending on the date of production. Also,
improvements and modifications might have been made
after the publication of this manual. In order to ensure
you order the correct parts, mention the Serial No. when
contacting the applicable places.

CONCERNING WARNING DISPLAYS

This SEGA product has warning displays on stickers,
labels and/or printed instructions adhered/attached to or
incorporated in the places where a potentially hazardous
situation could arise. The warning displays are intended
for accident prevention for customers and for avoid-
ing hazardous situations relating to maintenance and
servicing work. Some portions of the cabinet contain
high voltage and may cause accidents if touched. When
performing maintenance, be very careful of the warning
displays. It is especially important that any complex re-
pair and replacement work not mentioned herein should
be performed by those technical personnel who have
knowledge of electricity and technical expertise.

In order to prevent accidents, caution any customer
ignoring the warnings to cease and desist immediately.



440-WS0300UK

AWARNING

High voltage can cause an
electric shock. Turn off the
power before servicing.

440-CS0297UK

Hot light bulbs can cause
| ACAUTION |‘?|'EI Be careful not to trap your fingers when opening or closing the control panel.l M burn. Be very careful when
22 | replacing them.

440-CS0324UK

{I ACAUTK)N | The seat moves when adjusted by the player. Stand away from the rear of the seat. ]}

440-WS0281UK

UAWARNING ‘ High voltage can cause an electric shock. Turn off the power before servicing.]}

440-WS0002UK

AWARNING

8

High voltage can cause
an electric shock.

Turn off power before
servicing.

:

A
THE

Electrical Specifications Display I %

\‘7 Serial No. Display

SNOILNVO3¥d ONITANVH =



NOILVIOOT NOILVTIVLSNI ONIGHdVO3d SNOILNVIIdd m

3 PRECAUTIONS REGARDING INSTALLATION LOCATION

-

A WARNING

e This product is an indoor game machine. Do not install it outside. Even indoors,
avoid installing in places mentioned below so as not to cause a fire, electric
shock, injury and/or malfunction.

- Places subject to rain or water leakage, or places subject to high humidity in
the proximity of an indoor swimming pool and/or shower, etc.

- Places subject to direct sunlight, or places subject to high temperatures in the
proximity of heating units, etc.

- Places filled with inflammable gas or vicinity of highly inflammable/volatile
chemicals or hazardous matter.

- Dusty places.

- Sloped surfaces.

- Places subject to any type of violent impact.

- Vicinity of anti-disaster facilities such as fire exits and fire extinguishers.

- Areas where the temperature exceeds the applicable temperature (ambient
temperature) range of 5 to 30 degrees centigrade.




2-1 LIMITATIONS OF USAGE

(¢ 2

A\ WARNING

e Be sure to check the Electrical Specifications. Ensure that this product
is compatible with the location's power supply, voltage, and frequency
requirements. A plate describing Electrical Specifications is attached to the
product. Non-compliance with the Electrical Specifications can cause a fire
and electric shock.

e This product requires a breaker and earth mechanism as part of the location
facilities. Using the product without these can cause a fire and electric shock.

e Ensure that the indoor wiring for the power supply is rated at 15 A or higher (AC
single phase 100 V ~ 120 V area), and 7 A or higher (AC 220 V ~ 240 V areaq).
Non-compliance with the Electrical Specifications can cause a fire and electric
shock.

e Be sure to use an independent power supply equipped with an earth leakage
breaker. Using a power supply without an earth leakage breaker can cause an
outbreak of fire if a power surge occurs.

e Putting many loads on one electrical outlet can cause generation of heat and
a fire resulting from overload.

e When using an extension cord, ensure that the cord is rated at 15 A or higher (AC
100 V ~ 120 V area) and 7 A or higher (AC 220 V ~ 240 V area). Using a cord
rated lower than the specified rating can cause a fire and electric shock.

Electricity Consumption:

MAX. 2.5A (AC 230V, 50 Hz)

NOILVOOT NOILVTIVLSNI ONIQHVO3H SNOILNVOTdd m



2-2 OPERATION AREA

(4 2
A\ WARNING

e For safe operation and management of this product, allow at least 70 cm of
space between cabinets when allocating floor space and space for people to
move through.

e Be sure to provide sufficient space specified in this manual. Do not allow
objects to block the ventilation ports. It can cause generation of heat and a
fire.

e SEGA shall not be held responsible for damage, compensation for damage to
a third party, resulting from the failure to observe this instruction.

¢ If the machine does not fit through the entryway to the installation location, do
not disassemble it without first consulting the instructions. If the machine still
does not fit through the entryway after following the procedures in this manual,
contact your retailer or the office listed in this manual.

\
IMPORTANT

For transporting the machine into the location's building, the minimum necessary
dimensions of the opening (of doors, etc.) are 1.3 m (W) and 1.8 m (H).

Note: This product can be split in to 2 major pieces to enable entry through a standard doorway.
Please see section 8 of this manual titled “Precautions When Moving”.

NOILVIOOT NOILVTIVLSNI ONIGHdVO3d SNOILNVIIdd m

Sample Layout

1725

A
\/

200

2100

700

150

(Unit: mm)

2-2 FIG. 01



PRECAUTIONS REGARDING PRODUCT OPERATION

For safe operation of this product, comply with the following warnings.

3-1 BEFORE OPERATION

(¢ 0

A\ WARNING

e To ensure maximum safety for the players and the customers, ensure that where
the product is operated has sufficient lighting to allow any warnings to be read.
Operation under insufficient lighting can cause bodily contact with each other,
hitting accident, and/or trouble between customers.

e Be sure to perform appropriate adjustment of the monitor (LCD).

For operation of this machine, do not leave monitor's flickering or deviation as
is. Failure to observe this can have a bad influence upon the players' or the
customers' physical conditions.

o |t is suggested that a space is allocated for players who feel sick while playing
the game to take a rest.

e Check if all of the adjusters are in contact with the surface. If they are not, the
Cabinet can move and cause an accident.

e Do not put any heavy item on this product. Placing any heavy item on the
product can cause a falling down accident or parts damage.

e Do not climb on the product. Climbing on the product can cause falling down
accidents. To check the top portion of the product, use a step ladder.

e To avoid electric shock, check to see if door & cover parts are damaged or
omitted.

e To avoid electric shock, short circuit and/or parts damage, do not put the
following items on or in the periphery of the product. Flower vases, flowerpots,
cups, water tanks, cosmetics, and receptacles/containers/vessels containing
chemicals and water.

NOILVYH3dO 10NA0¥d ONIQAEVO3Y SNOILNVYIIdd a



NOILVYH3dO 12NA0¥d ONIQAVO3IH SNOILNVIOIHd H

A CAUTION

e During daily cleaning, be sure to check the surface of the steering wheel, gear
shifter, and other parts that the player touches with his hands for damage,
cracks, or loose screws. If a player uses the machine while it is damaged,
cracked, or has a loose screw, the player may become injured.

e During daily cleaning, be sure to check the seat for any abnormality, wetness,
etc. Failure to do this may result in deliberate tampering or negligence being
left undetected.

e To avoid injury, be sure to provide sufficient space by considering the
potentially crowded situation at the installation location. Insufficient installation
space can cause making bodily contact with each other, hitting accidents,
and/or trouble between customers.

e Do not attempt to clean this product using pressurised equipment such as a Jet
Wash or Hose. If for any reason this product becomes wet, do not use until it has
completly dried.

\
IMPORTANT

7

[Inspecting Initial D cards]

Refill cards before beginning operations. Paying out all cards will cause an error.
Refer to “11-1 Setting Dedicated Cards” before operating. You can refill the cards
even when power to the machine is on.




3-2 DURING OPERATION (PAYING ATTENTION TO CUSTOMERS)

To avoid injury and trouble, be sure to constantly give careful attention to the behavior and manner of the visitors
and players.

(¢ 2

A\ WARNING

e For safety reasons, do not allow any of the following people to play the game.

- Those who need assistance such as the use of an apparatus when walking.
- Those who have high blood pressure or a heart problem.

- Those who have experienced muscle convulsion or loss of consciousness
when playing video games, etc.

- Those who have neck or spinal cord problems.

- Those who are intoxicated.

- Pregnant women.

- Persons susceptible to motion sickness.

- Persons who disregard the product's warning displays.

e Even players who have never been adversely affected by light stimulus might
experience dizziness or headache depending on their physical condition when
playing the game.

Especially, small children can be subject to those conditions. Caution
guardians of small children to keep watch on their children during play.

e Instruct those who feel sick during play to have a medical examination.

e To avoid injury from falls and electric shocks due to spilled drinks, instruct the
player not to place heavy items or drinks on the product.

e To avoid electric shocks and short circuits, do not allow customers to put
hands and fingers or extraneous matter in the openings of the product or small
openings in or around the doors.

e To avoid falls and resulting injury, immediately stop the customer from leaning
against or climbing on the product, etc.

¢ To avoid electric shock and short circuit, do not allow customers to unplug the
power plug without a justifiable reason.

e This product is intended for 1 Player only. Playing the game by 2 or more Players
riding on the seat together can cause falling down and collision accidents by
striking head, hand, or elbow.

e Persons other than the player should not be allowed to touch the controls
during play. They may brush against or collide with the controls or the player,
possibly resulting in accidents.

NOILVYH3dO 10NA0¥d ONIQAEVO3Y SNOILNVYIIdd a



A\ WARNING

e Customers should be warned not to place children on their laps while they play
the game. Doing so may cause the child to become trapped between the
player and the control panel and/or cause the machine to tip over.

NOILVYYH3dO 12NA0¥d ONIQAuVOIH SNOILNVIOIHd H

A CAUTION

Immediately stop such violent acts as hitting and kicking the product. Such
violent acts can cause parts damage or falling down, resulting in injury due to
fragments and falling down.




IMPORTANT

PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED BEFORE STARTING THE OPERATION (CARD SYSTEM)

e The product is capable of rewriting the printing on cards. However, be aware

that it may not always do so completely, and that in some cases the card may

not be completely erased. Even where sufficient maintenance is performed,
printing may be performed incorrectly under such conditions where there are
scratches on the card, bends in the card, or the sudden insertion of a foreign
objects into the card reader. This does not affect the data recorded on the
card.

e The product will automatically stop play if it determines that cheating has oc-
curred. The following are considered acts of cheating. Since the actions listed
here may cause incorrect functioning or damage to parts, be sure to caution
players against taking them.

- Use of cards other than dedicated cards

- Use of folded, bent, dirty, broken, damaged, or deformed cards
- Use of cards with adhered seals or exiraneous matter on them

- Insertion of two cards together

- Incorrect insertion of cards

- When a card is extracted quickly

- Removal of cards in contradiction to on-screen instructions

NOILVYH3dO 10NA0¥d ONIQAuVO3Y SNOILNVIIdd a

1



SNOILdIIOS3A 1¥vd E

12

€3 PART DESCRIPTION

POP
BILLBOARD PANEL  (\

CARD READER/WRITER

SEAT FRAME BACK LID

TAIL LID

COIN CHUTE DOOR

Principle Measurements

- CONTROL PANEL

SHIFT LEVER

CASHBOX DOOR

AC UNIT

Item

Measurement (Width x Length x Height)

Cabinet (Without POP, seat adjusted forward)

1,083 mm x 1,568 mm x 1,704 mm

Complete cabinet (Seat adjusted backward)

1,083 mm x 1,668 mm x 1,974 mm




3 ACCESSORIES

Confirm that the accessories listed in the table below are present when setting up the product.
Accessories marked "Spare" in the note column are consumable items but included as spares.

Initial D cards (Initial D driver’s licenses) are sold separately. To purchase cards, place an order to the office listed
in this document, or to where you purchased this product, with the following part number, clearly specifying your

name and desired quantity.

CARD PACKAGE INID4 ENG
601-11926-01(box of 100 Initial D cards)

5 TABLE 01

DESCRIPTION: OWNER’S MANUAL

Part No. (Qty.): 420-7019UK (1)

Note: This manual

Figures: LINDBERGH SERVICE MANUAL
Parts not labeled with part numbers are as yet 420-6921-01 (1)

unregistered or cannot be registered. Be sure Explanation of built-in game board

to handle all parts with care, as some parts
are not available for purchase separately.

NETWORK (LAN) CABLE (3 m) KEY MASTER VOLUME
600-7269-0500UK (1) 220-5775UK (2) 220-5753 or 220-5484 (1)
a For opening/closing the doors

TAMPERPROOF SCREW WRENCH (for M4) POWER CABLE
540-0006-01 (1) LM1227 <UK>

LM1246 <EURO>
TAMPERPROOF SCREW WRENCH (for M5) For installation, see chapter 6.

540-0007-01 (1)

CLEANING KIT
601-11949 (1)
1 set 30 sheet package

s3r4oss30ov [




s3yoss3aoov i

The DVD software kit, DVD drive, and DVD wire are sold separately, and require installation of this product’s
software. If the product is not complete at the time of delivery, contact the seller or make arrangements using the kit
number listed below. The DVD DRIVE and DVD wire that come with SEGA’s “The House of the Dead 4” are com-
patible with this product.

5 TABLE 02
XKT-1604-D-EX2: DVD-ROM KIT TFF EXP

DVD SOFTWARE KIT (1)

KEY CHIP (1) FITTED

CUSHION SPONGE

601-11137 (1)
O Protective material

DVD-ROM DISC (1)

DISC CASE

NOTE: When you order the DVD-ROM disc only, specify the part number 610-0726-0030 (DVD SOFT TFF EXP).

5 TABLE 03
XKT-1515-01: DVD DRIVE KIT FOR LBG ENG

SERVICE MANUAL DVP ENG
420-6923-01 (1)

DVD DRIVE ASSY WIRE DVD
610-0719-01-91 (1) 605-0094 (1)
For software installation. For software installation.




[EJ ASSEMBLY AND INSTALLATION

-

A\ WARNING

e The work described below should be carried out by the site maintenance per-
sonnel or other qualified professional. If there are no personnel available with
the necessary knowledge or skills, send a job request to the contact listed in
this document.

e Be sure to install this product as indicated in this document. Improper instal-
lation may cause damage to the product, or accidents resulting in death or
injury.

e Ensure that connectors are properly connected. Improper connections can
cause electric shock.

e Be careful not to damage the wires. Damaged wires may cause electric shock
or short circuit or present a risk of fire.

e Provide sufficient space so that assembling can be performed. Performing work
in places with narrow space or low ceiling may cause an accident and assem-
bly work to be difficult.

e To perform work safely and avoid serious accident such as the cabinet fall-
ing down, do not perform work in places where step-like grade differences, a
ditch, or slope exist.

e Do not leave power cords, ground wires, or network cables exposed in areas
of heavy foot traffic. Doing so may cause them to become damaged, possibly
resulting in electric shock and/or short circuits. Make all efforts to place cables
away from aisles. Be sure to attach a protective cover when placing cables in
an aisle.

A CAUTION

To perform work safely and securely, be sure to prepare a step which is in a
secure and stable condition. Performing work without using the step can cause
violent falling down accidents.

NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSV E

15



NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSY E

16

Network Cable Connection Overview

O] O
6a FIG. 01
Tools necessary for work
- Philips screwdrivers (for M4) - Master key
U —
- Hexagonal screwdriver (for M4 hexagon bolts and nuts) - Step

N

- Spanner with measuring distance of 24 mm to opposite side

o A=




6-1 INSTALLING THE CABINET

6-1-1 ATTACHING THE POP

Use three screws to fasten the POP to the cabinet. Use a
step when carrying out this procedure.

POP

SCREW (3), black

M4x8, w/flat & spring washers\

By N - =
{ = .
\ y .
N’ )

6a-1-1 FIG. 01

NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSV E

6a-1-1 FIG. 02
For performing work, prepare a step.

17



NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSY E

18

6a-1-2 SECURING IN PLACE

P
A\ WARNING
Be sure to ground the adjusters, and secure the product firmly to the installation
location. If the cabinet moves either during assembly work or during operation
after the completion of assembly, a serious accident may occur.
3

This product has 7 casters and 4 adjusters.

ADJUSTER (4)

\l

‘g‘

50

CASTER (7)

6a-1-2 FIG. 01 BOTTOM VIEW

Move the product to the installation site. See Chapter 2 for examples of installation.

Ensure that you leave enough aisle space for the player to sit in the seat. Additionally, leave at least 200 mm

of space on the side of the cabinet with the exhaust vent (the rear surface of the cabinet) for ventilation.

2 Use a wrench to set adjuster heights so that the unit will stay level.

3 After setting, turn adjuster nuts upwards to tighten them and secure adjuster heights.

ADJUSTER

(I
Tighten nut
upwards.
g N T About 5 mm

ADJUSTER CASTER

6a-1-2 FIG. 02



Refer to this Fig. (Scale:1/100) for the layout of the place of installation.

6a-1-2 FIG. 03

NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSV E

19



NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSY E

20

6a-1-3 REFILLING THE CARDS

IMPORTANT

e Be sure to use the product’s dedicated cards. Using any other cards may cause
the product to malfunction or become damaged.

e Be sure to adhere to the assigned procedures, orientation, and quantities when
loading the cards. Loading the cards incorrectly may cause damage to the
product or malfunctions.

e Be sure to load only new cards, straight out of the box. Do not load warped,
deformed, or used cards.

N

1 Remove the truss screw.

KEY 220-5575UK (1)

Unlock the CARD R/W drawer

6a-1-3 FIG. 01




2 Use the master key to unlock the CARD R/W drawer.

Once unlocked, pull the drawer
out slowly to reveal the CARD
R/W ASSY

6a-1-3 FIG. 02  6a-1-3 FIG. 03

Drop down the facia to make
access easier.

Lift the dispenser retainer a
shown in the diagram.

6a-1-3 F1IG.04  6a-1-3 FIG. 05

NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSV E

21



4 Refill the Initial D cards. Place the cards in the
orientation shown in the diagram, loosen them,
and load 100 cards. Do not load more than 101
cards, as this may result in damage to the prod-

uct or malfunctions.

\
3
i\

6a-1-3 FIG. 06

NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSVY E

Ensure that the cards are
loaded in the proper orientation.

6a-1-3 FIG. 07

5 Place the retainer over the refilled cards.

6a-1-3 FIG. 08

6 Carry out steps 1 and 2 in reverse order and relock the Card R/W drawer..

22



6a-1-4 ATTACHING THE KEY CHIP

IMPORTANT

\
e The key chip is a precision device. It can be damaged by heat, impact, and
static electricity. Exercise caution in handling this equipment.
e The key chip must be used as a set with the DVD-ROM disc included in the
package.
\ J

Remove the 2 truss screws, and use the master key to unlock the tail lid and remove it.

NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSV E

TRUSS SCREW (2), black
M4x8

TAIL LID

6a-1-4 FIG. 01 6a-1-4 FIG. 02

Take out the key chip and the sticker supplied
with the DVD software kit. Insert the key chip
into the LINDBERGH. Push the key chip all the
way into the slot, paying attention to its orienta-
tion. Place the sticker on the LINDBERGH.

STICKER
844-0014D-12

6a-1-4 FIG. 03

Attach the tail 1id, lock it, and fix it in place with the 2 truss screws.

23



NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSVY E

24

6a-1-5 CONNECTING NETWORK CABLES

1 The AC BRKT houses the NETWORK adaptor. This is positioned above the On/OFF switch.

AC BRKT

6a-1-5 FIG. 01

Smply offer the NETORK cable (supplied) up to the NETWORK PORT and push in untill the connector
locks into place.

ETHERNET CABLE

6a-1-5 FIG. 02



6a-1-6 CONNECTING THE POWER CABLE AND GROUND

A\ WARNING

e Use the power supply equipped with an earth leakage breaker. Use of power
supply without such a breaker could result in fire if there is a current leakage.

e Have available a securely grounded indoor earth terminal. Without proper
grounding, customers could be electrocuted and product operations might not
always be stable.

e Do not expose the power cable or earth wire. If these are exposed, customers
could stumble over them, for instance, and easily damage them. Additionally,
if these lines are damaged, there could be a risk of electrical shock or short
circuit. Set these lines at locations where they will not interfere with customer
traffic, or attach covers to them.

e After laying out the power cord on the floor, be sure to always protect it. If the
power cord is left exposed, it can easily be damaged, resulting in electrical
shock.

NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSV E

IMPORTANT

If grounding has been established with the ground wire inside the power cord, do
not perform grounding with the AC unit ground terminal. Conversely, if the AC unit
ground terminal has been used for grounding, do not establish ground with the
ground wire in the power cord. Otherwise there could be faulty or erroneous operations.

Confirm that the main switch is at OFF.

—MAIN SWITCH

NETWORK CABLE PORT

6a-1-6 FIG. 01 INLET



2 Fully insert the power cord connector on the side opposite the power plug into the AC unit inlet.

3 Fully insert the power cord plug into the outlet.

The accessory power cord has a ground wire inside it. Connect the power cord to the AC unit then insert
the power cord plug into a “power outlet with ground terminal.” If there is no “power outlet with ground
terminal,” be sure to establish ground by some other means; for example, by connecting the AC unit ground
terminal to a ground wire with a ground mechanism prepared separately. If you use a conversion adapter
sold on the market to supply power, connect the ground wire terminal of the adapter to a “securely grounded
ground terminal.” <For Taiwan>

Always connect the ground wire.

i

POWER CORD PLUG

GROUND WIRE

CONVERSION ADAPTER
6a-1-6 FIG. 02 <For Taiwan>

NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSY E

When using a ground wire made available separately, connect one
end of the wire to the AC unit ground terminal and the opposite end
to an indoor ground terminal. The AC unit ground terminal is a bolt-
and-nut combination. Remove the nut and pass the bolt through the
ground terminal, then secure the nut to the bolt. <For Taiwan>

6a-1-6 FIG. 03

5 The power cord is laid out indoors. Protect the
power cord by attaching wire cover to it.

If ground will be established with a ground wire
made available separately, lay out the ground
wire indoors and have it protected.

<For Taiwan>

6a-1-6 FIG. 04

26



6a-2 TURNING ON THE POWER (CONNECTING THE DVD DRIVE AND INSTALLING THE SOFTWARE)

A\ WARNING

e When connecting the DVD wire connector, check the orientation carefully and
connect securely. The connector must be connected in the proper direction. If
it is connected in the wrong direction or indiscriminately at an incline so that a
load is applied, the connector or its terminal pins could break, causing a short
circuit or fire.

e Be careful not to damage the DVD wire by getting it caught between objects,
etc. Doing so may cause a short circuit or fire.

e The following explanation assumes that the product has been assembled prop-
erly as explained above. If there is an error or if the product operates in a man-
ner other than as indicated below, cut off the power supply immediately. Fail-
ure to do so may result in a fire or electrical shock.

e If you look directly at the laser beam in the DVD DRIVE, you could suffer vision
impairment. Do not look inside the DVD DRIVE.

N\
IMPORTANT

e Do not use or store the DVD DRIVE or DVD wire in any of the following locations,
as this may result in serious damage.

[Do not use or store in these locations]

- Anywhere which may vibrate or shock the equipment
- In direct sunlight

- In damp or dusty places

- In places with a sharp change in temperature

- Close to anything that gives off heat (a heater, etc.)

- Close to anything with a strong magnetic field (magnets, monitor, speakers,
radio, etc.)

- Anywhere that is likely to get wet (kitchen, etc.)
- Anywhere with a slope or incline

- Anywhere with corrosive gas in the air (chlorine, hydrogen sulfide, ammoniaq,
sulfur dioxide, etc.)

- Anywhere with strong static electricity

[Do not use in these locations]

- Close to anything that is highly retentive of heat (carpet, sponge, cardboard, etc.)
- Anywhere that blocks the DVD DRIVE air vent.

NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSV E



NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSY E

IMPORTANT

e The DVD DRIVE is a delicate piece of equipment. Avoid the following.
- Dropping or shaking it violently.

Getting water or other liquids on it, or placing small items on top of it.

Placing large or heavy items on top of it.

Drinking or smoking close to the DVD DRIVE.

e Do not turn off the power to the DVD DRIVE when its access lamp is on or flash-
ing, as this could cause damage to the device.

e Do not allow any foreign materials, such as liquids, metals or smoke inside the
DVD DRIVE.

e Use a soft, dry cloth to wipe off any dirt or marks on the DVD DRIVE.
- If you need to use a cleaning agent, always use a “neutral’ agent diluted in water.
- Never use products or cleaning agents containing benzene, alcohol, thinners, etc.

e Do not touch the lens inside the DVD DRIVE. Doing so may prevent it from read-
ing accurately.

e The chip components on IC boards can be damaged by electrostatic dis-
charge from the human body. Before handling an IC board, always neutralize
any static charge in the body by touching a grounded metal surface.

e Some parts are not designed and manufactured specifically for the kit. The
manufacturers may discontinue, or change the specifications of such general-
purpose parts. If this is the case, SEGA cannot repair or replace a failed kit
whether or not a warranty period has expired.




| Handling the DVD-ROM Disc |

IMPORTANT

e Do not use a DVD-ROM with a damaged front. This may cause a malfunction.
e Insert the DVD-ROM into the DVD DRIVE with the label facing upwards.

e Do not get fingerprints or dust particles on the disc. Contaminated discs may
lower audio and video quality, and may result in read malfunctions.

e When cleaning the disc, do not use volatile chemicals (benzene, thinner, etc.),
cleaning sprays, or antistatic agents.

e Do not use a cracked, warped, or damaged disc. Do not attach papers or seals
onto the disc to avoid scratching it. Do not use a disc with signs of peeled seals,
tape, etc. If such a disc is placed in the DVD-ROM DRIVE, malfunctions, such as
the inability to remove the disc from the drive, may result.

e When cleaning a heavily contaminated disc, use a clean cloth that has been
soaked in water and squeezed. After wiping, remove any remaining moisture
with a clean, dry cloth.

How to Hold a Disc
When handling a disc, be careful not to contaminate it with your fingerprints.

With both hands: With one hand:
Put your thumbs and forefingers on Insert your forefinger into the center hole,
4 opposite sides of the disc. while placing your thumb and middle

finger on opposite sides of the disc.

NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSV E

29



NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSY E

30

IMPORTANT

e The software is already installed on to the Game Board (LINDBERGH) before
leaving the factory. If for any reason the software requires re-instalation, then
please follow the instructions herein.

o After the power supply is engaged, wait for “Error 22” message to be displayed.
If the product is indiscriminately operated in any way beforehand, there could
be unexpected problems or malfunctions, as well as damage to parts.

e Once “Error 22" is displayed, set the DVD-ROM in the DVD DRIVE and re-engage
the power supply. Installation takes place.

o After the power supply is engaged, the DVD DRIVE tray will not come out for
about 30 seconds even if you press the switch. This is due to DVD DRIVE initial-
ization.

e The DVD DRIVE tray can come out or return only while the power supply is en-
gaged. The tray cannot be opened or closed while the power is off.

e Even dafter the software has been installed, store the DVD software kit, DVD
DRIVE and DVD wire in a secure location.

e If for any reason installation cannot be completed, an error is displayed. Refer
to the LINDBERGH service manual and take corrective action.

Install the software in the LINDBERGH cabinet.

For safety and to prevent erroneous operation, connect the DVD drive and the LINDBERGH before connecting the

power cord.
Have the DVD drive, DVD wire, and DVD software kit ready.

Connect the DVD wire to the connector on the rear of the
DVD drive. Connect the 2 connectors on the side with the
DVD tag.

NH6 Pin

USB MINI B

6a-2 FIG. 01

2 Confirm that the main switch of the AC unit is set to OFF.



3 Remove the two truss screws, and use the master key to unlock the tail lid and remove it.

Unlock.

TRUSS SCREW (2), black
M4x8

TAIL LID

6a-2 FIG. 02 6a-2 FIG. 03

4 Remove the 2 flange nuts, and take off the blind plate.

FLANGE NUT (2

6a-2 FIG. 04 6a-2 FIG. 05

BLIND PLATE

NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSV E

31



NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSY E

32

Pass the DVD wires into the interior of the cabi-
net from the area where you removed the blind
plate.

6a-2 FIG. 06

Connect the DVD wire to the LINDBERG.
Connect the NH6 pin to the connectors on the
side with the “LINDBERGH” tag. You can con-
nect the USB MINI A connector to any open
port, but port 1 will be used for purposes of this
document.

USB MINI A CONNECTORES

6a-2 FIG. 07

Perform step 3 in reverse to attach the tail lid, lock it, and fix it in place with 2 truss screws.

(o]

Turn main switch of the AC unit on.

The LINDBERGH startup screen will appear on the monitor. Wait for at least 1 minute. The product will
read an error. Confirm that it is “Error 22.”If this is correct, proceed to the next step. Refer to the service
manual and take appropriate action if the product is not in “Error 22”.



1 Take out 1 urea (resin-head) screw and remove
the DVD DRIVE case lid.

CASE LID

6a-2 FIG. 08

1 Press the DVD DRIVE switch and the DVD
DRIVE tray will come out. Set the DVD from
the DVD kit into the tray. Always have the
labeled side facing upward.

6a-2 FIG. 09

1 2 Press the DVD DRIVE switch. The tray goes back into the drive.

1 Turn the power back on. First turn the main switch off, wait for at least 10 seconds, and then turn it on
again.

1 Software is installed automatically from the DVD to the LINDBERGH. In some cases, it may take about 10
minutes to install software to the LINDBERGH.

1 5 When installation is complete, the game will startup automatically. Confirm that the game starts.

1 6 Press the DVD DRIVE switch so that the tray comes out. Remove the DVD.

1 Press the DVD DRIVE switch so that the tray goes back into the unit. If the power is cut off, the tray will
not move.

1 8 Set the main switch to OFF.

1 9 Remove the DVD wire from the DVD DRIVE.

NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSV E

33



NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSVY E

34

2 0 Remove the blind panel, and then remove the DVD wire from the LINDBERGH.

2 1 Fix the blind panel in place with 2 flange nuts.

2 Attach the DVD DRIVE case lid and fasten it with 1 urea screw.

2 3 Store the DVD DRIVE, DVD wire and DVD DRIVE kit in a location free of dust and cigarette smoke.



IMPORTANT

When installing 2 or more cabinets, carry out the settings for cabinet seat number and
in-store competition during the game test mode. By setting different numbers but identi-
cal alphabet settings you can have competitions between cabinets. You cannot have
competitions between cabinets with different alphabetic settings.

Set, adjust, and confirm the following settings in test mode. Refer to the LINDBERG service manual for information
on system test mode, and the Initial D4 service manual for information on game test mode.

In system test mode, set COIN ASSIGNMENTS as follows.

COIN ASSIGNMENTS
- COIN CHUTE TYPE: COMMON
- SERVICE TYPE: COMMON

e Check whether or not the speakers are functioning correctly using SPEAKER TEST in system test mode. The
speakers on this product are in the following configuration. Set RIGHT SPEAKER and LEFT SPEAKER to “ON”
and check that they output sound.

SPEAKER SETTING
RIGHT SPEAKER USED
LEFT SPEAKER USED
REAR RIGHT SPEAKER UNUSED
REAR LEFT SPEAKER UNUSED
CENTER SPEAKER UNUSED
WOOFER SPEAKER UNUSED

e Check whether or not the speakers are connected and functioning correctly using INPUT TEST in the game test
mode.

e Check whether or not the speakers are connected and functioning correctly using OUTPUT TEST in the game test
mode.

e Adjust STEEERING, GAS, and BRAKE in INPUT ASSIGNMENTS in game test mode.

e Scat numbers are assigned using SEAT NUMBER in the GAME ASSIGNMENTS section of game test mode.
You can have the in-store competitions by connecting cabinets together and assigning them different seat num-
bers. The seat numbers are “SINGLE”, “1”, and “2”.

To conduct in-store competitions, set one cabinet to “1” and the other one to “2”. Set this field to “SINGLE” when
installing only one cabinet, or if you do not want to conduct in-store competitions.

e Carry out a card check in IC CARD R/W & PRINTER TEST in game test mode, and check that the card read/
write function is performing correctly. The check will print a test card, and you can also use ERASE PRINT in the
same test mode to erase the printed characters. Although in some cases the printed characters may not be com-
pletely erased, this will not harm IC card’s functionality.

e Check that the network is functioning correctly in NETWORK TEST in games test mode.

NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSV E

35



NOILVTIVLSNI ANV AT9INISSY E

36

e Adjust the following settings to suit the operating environment.
- Volume adjustment
- Store closing time
- Time setting

Contact the point of purchase for this product if you are unable to adjust the volume using the procedures described
in this document.



I3} TEST MODE

IMPORTANT

( Be sure to move the seat to the rear position before opening the coin chute door. )

Open the coin chute door, and the switch unit shown will appear.

COIN CHUTE DQOR

N\

o o‘ITI:_‘
)

6b-1 FIG. 01

TEST BUTTON SOUND VOLUME SWITCH

o=k

‘ TEST SERVICE SOUND VOLUME ‘

6b-1 FIG. 02 SERVICE BUTTON

TEST BUTTON: Used in TEST Mode.
Use this to select items and move to the next screen during TEST Mode.

SERVICE BUTTON: Gives credits without registering on the coin meter.
Use this to move the cursor during TEST Mode.

SOUND VOLUME SWITCH: Adjusts the sound volume of the speakers.

3aow Ls3L £

37



3aow Ls3L

38

IMPORTANT

e Refer to BOOKKEEPING in GAME TEST MODE for data on this product.

e Adjust the sound to the optimum volume, taking into consideration the environ-
mental requirements of the installation location.

e Removing the coin meter circuitry renders the game inoperable.

e Read the LINDBERGH Service Manual included with this product for details on
SYSTEM TEST MODE. Be sure, however, to use the product settings outlined in this
manual.

In the SYSTEM TEST MODE, LINDBERGH board functioning can be checked, the monitor adjusted, and the coin
setting performed. Refer to LINDBERGH service manual for the details.
Note that the settings of the following items need to be performed in accordance with the instruction given.

COIN ASSIGNMENTS

- COIN CHUTE TYPE: COMMON
- SERVICE TYPE: COMMON

NETWORK SETTING

- DHCP: ENABLE



IMPORTANT

\
e When changing the game configuration, changes will not take effect until
the Game Test Mode properly after configuration changes. Be sure to exit the
Game Test Mode properly after configuration changes.
e Do not configure the game in ways not described in this text. It is possible that
the game will not function properly.
\ J

6b-3-1 GAME TEST MODE Menu

Select GAME TEST MODE from the System Test Menu Screen as follows.

GAME TEST MODE

INPUT TEST
OUTPUT TEST
FORCE FEEDBACK
INPUT ASSIGNMENTS
GAME ASSIGNMENTS
PASSWORD CONFIRMATION
IC CARD R/W & PRINTER TEST
IC CARD RESTORATION
NETWORK TEST
CLOSE SETTING
BOOKKEEPING
BACKUP DATA CLEAR

—> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-1 FIG. 01

1 Use SERVICE Button to move the cursor to the desired test item.

2 Press the TEST Button to enter the selected item.

INPUT TEST: Test each input

OUTPUT TEST: Test each output

FORCE FEEDBACK: Set the STEERING resistance

INPUT ASSIGNMENTS: Adjust input settings

GAME ASSIGINMENTS: Adjust game settings

PASSWORD CONFIRMATION: Password entry screen

IC CARD R/W & PRINTER TEST: Test card reader/writer functions
(data reading/writing, stocking and printing cards)

IC CARD RESTORATION: IC card restoration mode

NETWORK TEST: Test the network

CLOSE SETTING: Adjust store closing settings

BOOKKEEPING: View game backup data

BACKUP DATA CLEAR: Clear game backup data

EXIT: Go back to the System Test Menu

3aow Ls3L £

39



After the test is complete, move the cursor to EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the System Test
Menu Screen.

6b)
-
m
(2
-
=
©)
o
m




6b-3-2 INPUT TEST

Select INPUT TEST to display the following screen and check the status of input devices.
This test should be used periodically to check that each input device is functioning correctly.

INPUT TEST
STEERING **H
GAS $%xH
BRAKE *%H
GEAR POSITION N
UP BUTTON OFF
DOWN BUTTON OFF
RIGHT BUTTON OFF
LEFT BUTTON OFF
START BUTTON OFF
VIEW CHANGE BUTTON OFF
TEST OFF
SERVICE OFF
PRESS TEST AND SERVICE BUTTON
TO
EXIT

6b-3-2 FIG. 01
Test the STEERING, GAS and BRAKE controls to ensure that they are functioning properly and that the parameters
change smoothly as each input device is operated.

Display N, UP and DOWN using the GEAR POSITION. N should display there is no control input. Verify that both
UP and DOWN display in sync with the position of the gear shifter.

Other controls are working properly if the OFF display changes to ON when operating the corresponding input device.

Press the SERVICE and TEST Buttons simultaneously to return to the Game Test Menu Screen.

TESTABLE INPUT DEVICES

Steering wheel, pedals (GAS, BRAKE), gear position, Start Button, View Change Button, Directional Buttons (UP,
DOWN, RIGHT, LEFT), SERVICE Button, TEST Button.

STEERING

UP, DOWN,

/" RIGHT, LEFT
@l
\ VIEW CHANGE
START
GAS

GEAR POSITION

TEST SERVICE

I -

6b-3-2 FIG. 02

3aow Ls3L



3aow Ls3L £

6b-3-3 OUTPUT TEST

Select OUTPUT TEST to display the following screen and check the status of each lamp.
This test should be used periodically to check that the lamps are functioning correctly.

OUTPUT TEST
START BUTTON OFF
VIEW CHANGE BUTTON OFF
UP BUTTON OFF
DOWN BUTTON OFF
RIGHT BUTTON OFF
LEFT BUTTON OFF
—> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-3 FIG. 01

Move the cursor with the SERVICE Button, and use the TEST Button to illuminate the lamp indicated by the cursor.

START BUTTON: Lights up the O button.
VIEW CHANGE BUTTON:  Lights up the [J button.
UP BUTTON: Lights up the <= button.
DOWN BUTTON: Lights up the < button.
RIGHT BUTTON: Lights up the {) button.
LEFT BUTTON: Lights up the (7 button.

Move the cursor to EXIT and press the TEST button to return to the Game Test Menu Screen.



6b-3-4 FORCE FEEDBACK

A CAUTION

e When you select “FORCE FEEDBACK”, a connection test runs and the STEERING
rotates.

e When the connection check completes, a screen below is displayed, and you
may adjust the STEERING resistance.

3aow Ls3L £

FORCE FEEDBACK

(MINO : MAX 10 : DEFAULT 4)

FORCE = -
uP
DOWN

FORCE TEST (FORCE = *)
CENTER OFF
RIGHT OFF
LEFT OFF

—> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-4 FIG. 01

e FORCE:

Set the STEERING resistance. The ** indicates the current resistance setting.

The smaller the value, the weaker the resistance; the larger the value, the stronger the resistance.
(Minimum value is 0; the maximum value is 10. The default setting is 4.)

Move the cursor to UP or DOWN and press the TEST Button to change the value.

e FORCE TEST:

Verifies the STEERING motor is working properly.

Toggle between OFF and ON by aligning to CENTER and pressing the TEST Button.

The STEERING will rotate and stop in the center position. Pressing the SERVICE Button moves the cursor to the
next menu item and CENTER changes to OFF. Control of the STEERING is then released.

When the RIGHT menu item is ON, the STEERING rotates to the right as far as possible and then stops. Press the
SERVICE Button again to turn it OFF and release control of the STEERING.

When the LEFT menu item is ON, the STEERING rotates to the left as far as possible and then stops. Press the
SERVICE Button again to turn it OFF and release control of the STEERING.

Move the cursor to EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the Game Test Menu Screen.

43



3aow Ls3L £

6b-3-5 INPUT ASSIGNMENTS

Select INPUT ASSIGNMENTS to display the following screen.

INPUT ASSIGNMENTS
STEERING *%kH
GAS PEDAL sk H
BRAKE PEDAL *%xH
—> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-5 FIG. 01
**H displays one of 256 different values for each input control from 00H to FFH.
[0.1.2.3.4.5.6.7.8.9.A.B.C.D.E.F]

STEERING: Adjust the centering of the STEERING control.
GAS PEDAL, BRAKE PEDAL: Adjust the GAS and BRAKE pedals.

Move the cursor to EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the Game Test Menu Screen.



STEER ADJUSTMENTS

Make adjustments to STEERING.
Press the TEST Button to display the following screen.

STEER ADJUSTMENTS

(MIN -40 : MAX 40)
STEERING = sx

-« © >
CENTER
RIGHT
LEFT
—> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-5 FIG. 02

Center the STEERING. When the “0” displayed is not exactly aligned with the “*”” mark above CENTER, use the
cursor to select RIGHT or LEFT and move the “0until it is displayed directly above the “*”” mark.

Move the cursor to RIGHT and press the TEST Button to move the “0” to the right. Each time you press the TEST
Button, “0” moves slightly to the right.

Move the cursor to LEFT and press the TEST Button to move the “0” to the left. Each time you press the TEST But-
ton, “0” moves slightly to the left.

Move the cursor to EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the INPUT ASSIGNMENTS Screen.

3aow Ls3L £



3aow Ls3L £

46

GAS ADJUSTMENTS

Make adjustments to GAS.
Press the TEST Button to display the following screen.

GAS ADJUSTMENTS

(MIN *H : MAX ** H)
GAS= **H
MAX

0
A S
MIN

RESET
—> EXIT
FIRST, STEP ON THE GAS PEDAL FULLY, AND RELEASE IT
SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON

AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-5 FIG. 03

Set the MAX position by stepping on the GAS pedal. The “MAX” display moves to the right depending on how
hard the pedal is pressed.
Entering GAS ADJUSTMENTS without having the GAS pedal pressed down automatically sets the MIN position.

NOTE: If you enter GAS ADJUSTMENTS with the GAS pedal pressed down, set the MIN position by releasing the
GAS pedal. The “ MIN” display moves to the left depending on how much the pedal is released.

Move the cursor to RESET and press the TEST Button to reset MAX and MIN.

Move the cursor to EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the INPUT ASSIGNMENTS Screen.



BRAKE ADJUSTMENTS

Make adjustments to BRAKE.
Press the TEST Button to display the following screen.

BRAKE ADJUSTMENTS
(MIN *H : MAX ** H)
BRAKE = **H
MAX
\%
0
A ,
MIN
RESET
—> EXIT

FIRST, STEP ON THE BRAKE PEDAL FULLY, AND RELEASE IT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-5 FIG. 04

Set the MAX position by stepping on the BRAKE pedal. The “MAX” display moves to the right depending on how
hard the pedal is pressed.

Entering BRAKE ADJUSTMENTS without having the BRAKE pedal pressed down automatically sets the MIN
position.

NOTE: If you enter BRAKE ADJUSTMENTS with the BRAKE pedal pressed down, set the MIN position by releas-
ing the BRAKE pedal. The “ MIN” display moves to the left depending on how much the pedal is released.

Move the cursor to RESET and press the TEST Button to reset MAX and MIN.

Move the cursor to EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the INPUT ASSIGNMENTS Screen.

3aow Ls3L £

47



3aow Ls3L £

48

6b-3-6 GAME ASSIGNMENTS

Select GAME ASSIGNMENTS to display the following screen.

GAME ASSIGNMENTS

ADVERTISE SOUND ON
GAME DIFFICULTY  NORMAL

DEFAULT VIEW DRIVER
SEAT NUMBER 1P
CARD R/W USE ON
CONTINUE ON

IN-STORE VS LIMIT OF WIN 3 TIMES

—> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-6 FIG.01

e ADVERTISE SOUND:
Turn sound on the Advertise Screen on and off.
ON: Sound is played on the Advertise Screen.
OFF:  Sound is not played on the Advertise Screen (except when inserting coins).

e GAME DIFFICULTY:

Set the level of difficulty for the game.

You may select one of 5 different levels of difficulty: VERY EASY, EASY, NORMAL, HARD, and EXPERT.
This setting does not affect the speed of rivals in “Legend of the Streets” mode.

e DEFAULT VIEW:
Set the view perspective at the start of races.
You may select one of the following 2 settings: DRIVER view or REAR view.

e SEAT NUMBER:
This setting assigns a seat number to the cabinet for use in “In-store Battle”. You may select one of the following
settings: SINGLE, 1P, or 2P.

When setting up cabinets for In-store battles, assign each cabinet the number “1P” or “2P” (make sure they are not

assigned the same number).
Set to SINGLE if you do not need to set the cabinet up for In-store battles.

e CARD R/W USE:
Set the operating mode of the card reader/writer. Normally this should be set to ON.

e CONTINUE:
Enable/Disable Continue function.
ON: Enables Continue for “Legend of the Streets”, “Time Attack™ and “In-store Battle” games.
OFF:  Disable Continue.
IN-SHOP VS LIMIT OF WIN is automatically set to 1 and cannot be selected.

e IN-STORE VS LIMIT OF WIN:
Set the maximum number of consecutive wins for In-store battles.
1,3,5: The game automatically ends after the set number of consecutive wins.
INFINITY: Players can continue playing without inserting credits as long as they keep winning.

Move the cursor to EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the Game Test Menu Screen.



6b-3-7 PASSWORD CONFIRMA-

Select PASSWARD CONFIRMATION to display the following screen.

PASSWORD CONFIRMATION

INPUT PASSWORD: ###xssix

CONFIRM
—> EXIT

RESULT: —-
SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON

AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-7 FIG. 01

When you receive a password notice from SEGA or a sales agent, enter the password here to update product specs.

Use the SERVICE Button to move the cursor to INPUT PASSWORD and press the TEST Button to enable pass-
word entry.

Press the SERVICE Button to select characters to input (A - Z, 3 - 9). Passwords are § characters in length.

After entering the password, use the SERVICE Button to move the cursor to CONFIRM and press the TEST Button.
If the password is correct, the screen displays “RESULT: PASSWORD APPLIED” and you can update the software.

3aow Ls3L £

49



3aow Ls3L £

50

6b-3-8 IC CARD R/W & PRINTER TEST

IMPORTANT

e Be sure to test the operation of the card reader/writer regularly.

e Previous printing may remain on the surface of the card after printing new text
or images. This does not affect the data stored on the card.

Select IC CARD R/W & PRINTER TEST to display the following screen.

IC CARD R/W & PRINTER TEST

RESET UNIT
CHECK CARD
CHECK PRINTER
CHECK STOCKER
CLEAN ROLLER
CLEAN STOCKER

ERASE PRINT
—> EXIT
UNIT STATUS : -
UNIT RESULT : ——
SENSOR(PT1) - OFF
SENSOR(PT3) - OFF
SENSOR(PT4) - OFF
SENSOR(PT5) - OFF
SENSOR(PTé) - OFF
SENSOR (DISPENSER) - OFF
SENSOR(SHUTTER1) - OFF
SENSOR(SHUTTER2) - OFF

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-8 FIG. 01

e Screen display

RESET UNIT: Reset the reader/writer
CHECK CARD: Check a card
CHECK PRINTER: Check the card printer

CHECK STOCKER:

CLEAN ROLLER:

CLEAN STOCKER:

Check the card stocker
Clean the card delivery roller
Clean the card stocker roller

ERASE PRINT: Erase the printing created with the CHECK PRINTER
UNIT STATUS: ---: Check reader/writer operations
UNIT RESULT: ---: The results of reader/writer operations

e RESET UNIT

Choose this option to reset (reinitialize) the reader/writer unit.
UNIT STATUS will display “INITIALIZING,” followed by “DONE,” indicating the reset is complete.



e CHECK CARD

Choose this option and UNIT STATUS will display “INSERT THE CARD REQUIRES CHECKING”.
Insert the card you wish to check.

UNIT RESULT will display one of the following depending on the results of the check.

NEW CARD: The card is new

DEADLINE CARD: The card is expired

NORMAL: The card is normal and has no problems
INTERRUPTED CARD: The card was interrupted while writing
UNKNOWN CARD: The card status is unknown

DELETE CARD: The card is used up

BROKEN CARD: The card is broken

UNKNOWN ID: The ID is unknown

UNKNOWN VERSION: The version is unknown

When the check is complete, UNIT STATUS displays “EJECTED. REMOVE THE CARD”. Remove the card.

e CHECK PRINTER

Choose this option and UNIT STATUS will display “INSERT THE DISPOSABLE CARD”.

Insert a card. UNIT STATUS will display “MAKING IMAGE (WAIT MOMENTS ...)” and the printer will begin
printing to the card. Printing is complete when UNIT STATUS displays “EJECTED. REMOVE THE CARD”.
Remove the card and check the printing.

NOTE: This only tests the printer. It does not affect card data.

e CHECK STOCKER

Choose this option and UNIT STATUS will display “DRAWING OUT2”. The stocker will dispense a card.
If the card exits properly through the dispenser slot, UNIT STATUS will display “EJECTED. REMOVE THE
CARD AND PLACE BACK INTO STOCK”.

NOTE: This tests the stocker. It does not affect card data. If the card is new, return it to the stocker.

e CLEAN ROLLER

Clean each type of roller used to deliver cards.

Choose this option and UNIT STATUS will display “CLEANING UNIT ROLLER”.

Insert a cleaning card to clean each type of roller.

When the operation is complete, the cleaning card is ejected. Remove the card to finish the cleaning.

e CLEAN STOCKER

Clean the stocker’s card dispenser rollers.

Empty the stocker before cleaning. Place a cleaning card in the stocker and close the lid.

Choose this option and UNIT STATUS will display “CLEANING STOCKER ROLLER”. The roller cleaning will
then begin. Cleaning is complete when UNIT STATUS displays “DONE”.

Remove the cleaning card from the stocker and replace the card stock.

e ERASE PRINT

Choose this option and UNIT STATUS will display “INSERT CARD”.

Insert a printed card. UNIT STATUS will display “ERASING...” and the print erase process will begin. Erasing is
complete when UNIT STATUS displays “EJECTED. REMOVE THE CARD”. Remove the card.

NOTE: This only tests the print erase function. It does not affect card data.

If an error occurs during a check, UNIT RESULT may display one of the following messages.

CARD JAM: The card is stuck

SHUTTER ERROR: Shutter error

PRINTER ERROR: Printer error

UNIT ERROR: Unit error

UNKNOWN ERROR: Unknown error

READ ERROR: Read error

CARD EMPTY: There are no cards in the stocker

SENSOR (**%*) indicates the status of the sensors.
It displays the status of the card sensors on the card reader/writer and printer.

3aow Ls3L £

51



3aow Ls3L £

52

6b-3-9 IC CARD RESTORATION

Select IC CARD RESTORATION to attempt to restore IC card data using backup data saved on the cabinet.
The cabinet will save up to 10 data files that were not properly transferred to IC cards due to accidental power out-
ages during play, card write failures, or card data transfer failures.

NOTES:

- Each new file beyond the 10th will overwrite the oldest existing file.

- IC card restoration is only possible if backup data is saved on the cabinet. It is not possible to restore IC cards
containing data that was damaged while playing on other cabinets.

Restoring IC cards after renewal failure

An old IC card is ejected as “EXPIRED”, but the game freezes or the power fails before the new IC card renewal
process begins.

The old card’s access code is displayed under SELECT ACCESS CODE (marked with a “*” on the right side). In-
sert the card with “EXPIRED” printed on it to restore the card to its pre-renewal status and start the renewal process
over on the game cabinet.

A problem occurs while creating the new IC card and the write process is interrupted.
The new IC card’s access code is displayed under SELECT ACCESS CODE. Insert the new IC card and try to re-
store it.

IC CARD RESTORATION

RESTORE
EXIT

STATUS @ -
RESULT : —

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-9 FIG. 01

e Screen Display

SELECT ACCESS CODE: Select the access code of the card you wish to restore.
RESTORE: Restore the IC card.

STATUS: Displays the restoration status.

RESULT: Displays the results of restoration.

e SELECT ACCESS CODE
Use the SERVICE Button to move the cursor to this item and press the TEST Button to select an access code.

NOTE: “ NO DATA” is displayed if there are no saved data files.



e RESTORE

Use the SERVICE Button to move the cursor to this item and press the TEST Button. STATUS will display “INSERT
THE CARD REQUIRES RESTORING”.

Insert the IC card printed with the access code selected under SELECT ACCESS CODE.

RESULT will display one of the following messages depending on the results:

FINISHED NORMALLY:: Restoration was successful.

WRITE ERROR: Failed to write.

READ ERROR: Failed to read.

CARD R/W UNIT NO RESPONSES: The unit is not responding.

DIFFERENT ACCESS CODE: The card inserted does not match the access code.

When the operation is complete STATUS displays “EJECT”. Remove the card.

NOTE: If restoration is successful and RESULT displays *“ FINISHED NORMALLY”, the saved play data is cleared
from the cabinet.

3aow Ls3L £

53



3aow Ls3L £

54

6b-3-10 NETWORK TEST

Select NETWORK TEST to display the below NETWORK TEST Screen.

NETWORK TEST
CURRENT SEAT NUMBER 1P
PAIR LINK ok

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

6b-3-10 FIG. 01

After the NETWORK TEST Screen appears, the test will begin automatically.

e CURRENT SEAT NUMBER
Displays the current seat number assigned in GAME ASSIGNMENTS.

e PAIR LINK
Displays the link status with the other cabinet. ***** will display one of the following according to the communica-
tion status.

GOOD: The seat number on the other cabinet is properly assigned and the cabinets are
communicating normally.
BAD: The other cabinet’s seat number is set to SINGLE, or the two cabinets are assigned to the

same seat number.
If this message appears even though the seat numbers are assigned correctly, check the
cable connection, etc.

N/A: Displayed if the CURRENT SEAT NUMBER is set to SINGLE.

CHECKING...: Check in progress.

Press the TEST Button when the check is finished to go back to the menu screen.



6b-3-11 CLOSE SETTING

IMPORTANT

\
CLOSE SETTING disables card play from 20 minutes prior to the designated time un-
til 7:00 AM. The screen displays store closing information on the Advertise Screen
beginning 30 minutes prior to the designated time.
Card play is disabled 20 minutes before the designated time even if the current
player is on a winning streak.

\ J

Select CLOSE SETTING to display the following screen.

The game will be unusable for card play starting 20 minutes before the time you set until 7:00 AM the next morning.

CLOSE SETTING
SCHEDULE TYPE OFF

—> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-11 FIG.01

CLOSE SETTING is set to OFF on the above screen. Move the cursor to SCHEDULE TYPE and press the TEST
Button to change the setting. The time setting screen will appear for the selected item.

Times can be set in 15 minute increments from 19:00 to 30:45 (6:45 AM).

OFF: Do not set a closing time.
SCHEDULE TYPE EVERY DAY: Set a daily closing time.
SCHEDULE TYPE WEEK: Set closing times for each day of the week.

Move the cursor to EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the Game Test Menu Screen.

3aow Ls3L £

55



3aow Ls3L £

56

SCHEDULE TYPE EVERY DAY

Set the daily store closing time. This time setting will be used everyday.

CLOSE SETTING
SCHEDULE TYPE EVERY DAY

CLOSE
24: 00

—> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-11 FIG. 02

Move the cursor to “24:00” and press the TEST Button to change it. The time changes each time the button is
pressed.
The hour can be set between 19 and 30, and the minutes can be set to 00, 15, 30, or 45.

Move the cursor to EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the Game Test Menu Screen.



SCHEDULE TYPE WEEK

Set a different store close time for each day of the week.

CLOSE SETTING
SCHEDULETYPE  WEEK

CLOSE
SUN 24:00
MON  24:00
TUE 24:00
WED  24:00
THU 24:00
FRI 24:00
SAT 24:00

—> EXIT

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-11 FIG. 03

Set a closing time for each day of the week.

Move the cursor to each item and press the TEST Button to change it. The time changes each time the button is
pressed.
The hour can be set between 19 and 30, and the minutes can be set to 00, 15, 30, or 45.

SUN:  Set the closing time for Sunday.
MON: Set the closing time for Monday.
TUE: Set the closing time for Tuesday.
WED: Set the closing time for Wednesday.
THU: Set the closing time for Thursday.
FRI:  Set the closing time for Friday.
SAT: Set the closing time for Saturday.

Move the cursor to EXIT and press the TEST Button to return to the Game Test Menu Screen.

3aow Ls3L £

57



3aow Ls3L £

58

6b-3-12 BOOKKEEPING

Select BOOKKEEPING to display the following screens of operating status data.

BOOKKEEPING 1/3

BOOKKEEPING 1/3

COIN 1
COIN 2
TOTAL COINS

COIN CREDITS
SERVICE CREDITS
TOTAL CREDITS

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE

OO O [elole]

6b-3-12 FIG. 01

View the number of credits inserted.

COIN I:

COIN 2:

TOTAL COINS:
COIN CREDITS:
SERVICE CREDITS:
TOTAL CREDITS:

The number of coins inserted in COIN CHUTE 1

The number of coins inserted in COIN CHUTE 2

The total number of coins inserted

The number of credits purchased with the inserted coins
The number of credits added by the SERVICE Button
The total number of credits

Press the TEST Button to move to the screen 2/3 of BOOKKEEPING.



BOOKKEEPING 2/3

BOOKKEEPING 2/3
NUMBER OF GAMES 0
FIRST PLAY / CONTINUE
NUMBER OF KOUDOU 0/ 0
NUMBER OF TIME ATTACK 0/ 0
NUMBER OF IN-STORE VS 0/ 0
NUMBER OF CARD SELL 0
NUMBER OF CARD PLAY 0
NUMBER OF CAR ADDITION 0
PRESS TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUE
6b-3-12 FIG. 02
View the number of times the game has been played.
NUMBER OF GAMES: The total number of games played
NUMBER OF KOUDOU: The number of “Legend of the Streets” plays
NUMBER OF TIME ATTACK: The number of “Time Attack” plays
NUMBER OF INSHOP VS: The number of “In-store Battle” plays
NUMBER OF CARD SELL: The number of cards sold
NUMBER OF CARD PLAY: The number of games played using cards

NUMBER OF CAR ADDITION: The number of additional cars purchased using cards

NOTE: If no opponent is found for *“ In-store Battle” mode and the game is finished in “ Legend of the Streets” or
“ Time Attack” mode, the game is counted as an ** In-store Battle” play.

Press the TEST Button to move to screen 3/3 of BOOKKEEPING.

3aow Ls3L £

59



3aow Ls3L £

BOOKKEEPING 3/3

BOOKKEEPING 3/3

TOTAL TIME 0D OH OM 0S
PLAY TIME OD OH OM 0S
AVERAGE PLAY TIME OM 0S
LONGEST PLAY TIME OM 0S
SHORTEST PLAY TIME OM 0S

PLAY TIME HISTOGRAM

OMOOS ~ OM59S
TMOO0S ~ TM59S
2MO0S ~ 2M29S
2M30S ~ 2M59S
3MO0S ~ 3M29S
3M30S ~ 3M59S
4MOO0S ~ 4M29S
4M30S ~ 4M59S
5MO00S ~ 5M29S
SM30S ~ 5M59S
6MO0S ~ 6M29S
6M30S ~ 6M59S
7MO0S ~ 7M29S
7M30S ~ 7M59S
8MO00S ~ 8M29S
8M30S ~ 8M59S
9MO0S ~ 9IM29S
9M30S ~ IM5E9S
10MO0S~10M29S
OVER 10M30S

[eleoololololoJololoolololoNolololooNe]

PRESS TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

6b-3-12 FIG. 03

View gameplay times.

TOTAL TIME: The total play time
PLAY TIME: The total play time
AVERAGE PLAY TIME: The average play time
LONGEST PLAY TIME: The longest play time

SHORTEST PLAY TIME: The shortest play time
Display the number of plays by time length category.
PLAY TIME HISTOGRAM: List of play times

Press the TEST Button to return to the Game Test Menu Screen.



6b-3-13 BACKUP DATA CLEAR

Select BACKUP DATA CLEAR to display the following screen.

BACKUP DATA CLEAR

YES (CLEAR)
—> NO (CANCEL)

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-13 FIG. 01

This screen allows you to clear backup data. Use the cursor to select YES or NO.

YES: Clear all data in BOOKKEEPING.
NO: Go back to the menu screen without clearing data.

BACKUP DATA CLEAR

—> YES (CLEAR)
COMPLETED

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

6b-3-13 FIG. 02

Select YES and press the TEST Button to clear all data in BOOKKEEPING. Clearing data does not affect other
game settings. When the data has been cleared, the screen displays “COMPLETED”.

Be sure to clean the card reader/writer head after clearing backup data.
Press the TEST Button again to return to the Game Test Menu Screen.

3aow Ls3L £



NOILdIYOS3A JNVO H

62

GAME DESCRIPTION

7-1 GAME OVERVIEW

The game is a car racing game with three different game modes: “Legend of the Streets”, “Time Attack” and “In-store
Battle”.

The card system allows players to store information such as the cars, wins/loss records and car tune-up status on an
Initial D License (IC card).

NOTE: Credits (money) are required to purchase a License.

CREDIT(S) O

7-1 FIG. 01

Initial D License (IC Card)

Purchasing an Initial D License when you start the game creates your car. Each Initial D License can store data for 3
cars.

The Initial D License stores your name, Character (portrait), cars (up to 3), customizations, rivals defeated, Time At-
tack records, and battle results.

Your name, Character (photo-style portrait), areas cleared, and Key are printed on the face of your Initial D License.

NOTE: The Key is necessary when recording results on the Net-Rankings.

DRVER | SEGA

KEY 086

Only for use with INITIALD 4
Direction of insertion

£ls i
E M|A|A

alely|k|k|8lS
Elalo|All]|alk
~|Kla|a|N|Z|Y
(=3 O 0 T 7 N

BN RlA
A|A A

INITIALD @Ex# TIMES
LICENSE |55 |cLeareD
N\

(0]
(9))

7-1 FIG. 02



Car Selections

TOYOTA

TRUENO GT-APEX [AES6]
LEVIN GT-APEX [AES6]
LEVIN SR [AES5]

MR2 G-Limited [SW20]
ALTEZZA RS200 [SXE10]

NISSAN

SKYLINE GT-R V-spec Il [BNR32]
SKYLINE GT-R V-spec II Nur [BNR34]
SILVIA K's [S13]

SILVIA Q's [S14]

SILVIA spec-R [S15]

MAZDA

RX-7 Type R [FD3S]
RX-7 oo Il [FC3S]
RX-8 Type S [SE3P]
ROADSTER [NA6CE]

SUBARU
IMPREZA WRX type R STi Version V [GC8]
IMPREZA WRX STI [GDBF]

MITSUBISHI
LANCER GSR Evolution III [CE9A]
LANCER RS EVOLUTION IV [CN9A]

180SX TYPE II [RPS13] LANCER Evolution IX GSR [CT9A]

HONDA SUZUKI

CIVIC SiR1I [EG6] CAPPUCCINO [EA11R]

CIVIC TYPE R [EK9]

INTEGRA TYPE R [DC2] INITIAL D

S2000 [AP1] SILEIGHTY

Race Course

Class Area Course Time of day, weather
Easy Lake Akina | Circular Course/3 laps, Clockwise & Counterclockwise Day/Night, Clear/Rain
Normal Myogi One Way, Uphill/Downhill Day/Night, Clear/Rain
Hard Akagi One Way, Uphill/Downhill Day/Night, Clear/Rain
Hard Akina One Way, Uphill/Downhill Day/Night, Clear/Rain
Hard Irohazaka | One Way, Downhill/Reverse Day/Night, Clear/Rain
Expert Tsukuba One Way, Outbound/Inbound Day/Night, Clear/Rain

Race Screen

Legend of the Street
TIVIEILEFT

TOTALETIVIE]
00:56: 150

SECTIONITINE]

00:5 1: 198
2 OO:04:952

7-1 FIG. 03

NoILdI¥os3a Fwvo ]

63



NOILdIYOS3A JNVO H

7-2 GAME FLOW

Advertise (Stand-by), Movie Screens

Insert coins until you have enough credits. The game will then start automatically.

CREDIT(S) O g - B ) i \ CRrREDIT(S) O
y o k \

7-2 FIG. 01 7-2 FIG. 02

Card Entry Screen

InitiallD’Cicense
If you already have an Initial D License, insert it.
If you don’t have an Initial D License, you may
play without one (your data will not be saved). —
You may also purchase an Initial D License. 4 PS5 il D henss.

(@=] )
Press the Start button.

7-2 FIG. 03

My Character Selection Screen
My Character

If you’re purchasing an Initial D License, you
must first select a Character. As you play the
game, you will collect Character Parts that you
can use to customize your selected Character.

7-2 FIG. 04

Name Entry Screen

If you’re purchasing an Initial D License, enter
your name (driver’s name) at the player name
input screen.

NOTE: Your name can be up to 6 characters
long,

7-2 FIG. 05



Card Data Check Screen

You can check the recorded data on this screen.

NOTE: After your first play, you can view your
battle results, Time Attack records, and

View Card Data

Profile

AN

other data. E
s
i\i’;
7-2 FIG. 06
Configurations

When a card is inserted, a number of options

may be set. i

Press the View Change Button at the Card Data PLAYER

Check Screen to go to the Configuration Screen. = .

Use the Up and Down Buttons on the
Configuration Screen to choose menu items and S=3 o7 vsas e esnomim
the Left and Right Buttons to change settings. ==

7-2 FIG. 07

Difficulty:

Change the difficulty level of “Legend of the Streets” mode. Different

difficulty levels become available as you clear more races.

Race Volume:

Adjust the sound volume during races.

Voice Volume:

Turn rivals’ voices during races on and off.

Navigation Display: Turn the in-race navigation screen display on and off.
Steering: Set steering wheel stiffness.

Turn the Force Quit function on and off. This function allows you to forcibly
Force Quit: end a race by pressing the Start and View Change Buttons at the same time.

NOTE: Only possible in ** Legend of the Streets” and ** Time Attack” modes.

Default Settings:

Return all settings on the page to their default values.

NoILdI¥os3a Iwvo ]

65



NOILdIYOS3A JNVO H

66

Car Selection Screen when playing without
an Initial D License, adding a new car, or
adding additional car data

Select your car’s maker, model, body color, and

transmission.

Press Up and Down to make your selection and
press the Start Button to confirm.

FR 5 speed

SPRINTER TRUENO
GT-APEX

7-2 FIG. 08

8 Garage Screen

When playing with an Initial D License, you can have up to 3 cars by choosing “Add Car Data” and
inserting the required number of credits.

NOTE: Credits (money) are required for “ Add Car Data”.

SPRINTER TRUENO GT-APEX (AES6)

7-2 FIG. 09

£fini RX-7 Type R (FD3S)

7-2 FIG. 10

9 Mode Select Screen

Choose from 3 different modes of play.

Legend of the Streets:

Engage in a Battle (race) against rival characters from Initial D.

Time Attack:

Race alone and try to beat the best time.

In-store Battle:

Play a Battle against other game machines in-store.

Game WViodes

Please select a game mode to play.

Battle rivals on various mountain courses! J
\ L 9
te mu Legend of the Streets
S '

7-2 FIG. 11




1 0 Continue Screen

The Continue Screen appears after 1 Battle
(race) in “Legend of the Streets” and “Time
Attack” modes, and after the match (or at the v
end of the alternate mode if no opponent is vES y
found) in “In-store Battle” mode. Gontinuer

Choose YES and insert the required number of
coins to continue playing in the selected mode.

7-2 FIG. 12

NOTES:

- If the Consecutive Wins setting for * In-store Battle” mode (found under IN-SHOP VS LIMIT OF WIN on the
GAME ASSIGNMENTS screen) is set to “ 3" or © 5,” you earn a Consecutive Win point bonus after defeating 3 or
5 opponents in a row and the game ends without the option of continuing. If the Consecutive Wins setting is set to
“INFINITY,” you can continue the game as long as you can find new opponents and beat them.

- The game ends without the option of continuing in all modes 20 minutes before the store closing time set under
CLOSE SETTING, or if the CONTINUE setting on the GAME ASSIGNMENTS screen is set to * OFF.”

1 Customizing Shop
When you play “Legend of the Streets,” “Time Attack,” or “In-store Battle” mode using an Initial D
License, points are added to your card based on your race results. Once every few plays, the Customizing
shop appears, allowing you to use your points to customize your cars.

Ccustomizing Shop 35.,,

Y

7-2 FIG. 13 Shop Screen 7-2 FIG. 14

My Character Screen
i Character Parts
When you play “Legend of the Streets,” “Time

Attack,” or “In-store Battle” mode using an
Initial D License, once every few plays the
Character Parts Screen appears and you get a
Character Part.

= ||
Normall(Mad]
' =

7-2 FIG. 15 My Character Screen

NoILdI¥os3a Iwvo ]

67



NOILdIYOS3A JNVO H

68

1 3 Game Over

In “Legend of the Streets,” “Time Attack,” and
“In-store Battle” modes, the game is over at the
end of the mode.

If you’re playing with an Initial D License, é (messLakE Vol
don’t forget to take it with you when you go.

new Initial D license.

7-2 FIG. 16



7-3 MODE OVERVIEW

7-3-1 Legend of the Streets

Game Content & Rules

Battle head-to-head against rival characters on 6 different courses. Each checkpoint you pass adds time to the overall
time limit. The first one across the finish line with the allotted time wins. If you run out of time or cross the finish
line second, you lose.

Beat all 23 initially selectable rival characters and Secret Rival I will appear. Beat Secret Rival I and Secret Rival 11
will appear for the Final Race. Beat Secret Rival II and a third hidden character, Secret Rival III, will appear for a
Special Race.

Finish the Special Race to view the game ending.

Select Rivals

For Easy, Normal, Hard, and Expert Courses, select rival characters to race against. Before and after each Battle,
you can view a “Rival Cut Scene” starring the selected rival character(s).

i |
0 =
Downhill ) |
Rain Day

Not racing on our own turf means that
we don't race with all our might

7-3-1 FIG. 01 7-3-1 FIG. 02

Rival Characters

Easy Lake Akina Iggy / Tak / Two Guys from Tokyo

Normal Myogi Kenji / Shingo / Maya & Simone / Zack

Hard Akagi Kent/ Kyle / K.T. /Ry

Hard Akina Cole / Kylie / Aki / Ry / Tak

Hard Irohazaka Hawk / Kyle / Kai

Expert Tsukuba Dice / Smiley / Toshiya Joshima / Kozo Hoshino

NOILdI¥os3a Fwvo ]

69



7-3-2 Time Attack

Game Content & Rules

This is a race against time. The goal is to cross the finish line as quickly as you can.
Route, Time of Day and Weather can be selected for each of the 6 courses.

Each checkpoint you pass adds time to the overall time limit.

If you’re using an Initial D License, points are added to it.

Internet Rankings

Entry Code for NET-RANKINGS 2me 7

re

NOILdIYOS3A JNVO H

KD 9PAH F849 K4TP

7-3-2 FIG. 01

When you set a new personal best in Time Attack mode using an Initial D License, an Internet Rankings password is
displayed on the screen.

Visit the Initial D Internet Rankings webpage (http://initiald.sega.com) and enter this password on to add your best
time to the Internet Rakings.

7-3-2 FIG. 02

Passwords are stored on your Initial D License for you to view again later.
You can see a list of passwords for Time Attack courses you’ve previously raced on the “View Card Data” screen,
which appears after you insert your Initial D License.

70



7-3-3 In-store Battle

Game Content & Rules

Engage in battle against other game machines in the same store.

Whoever passes each checkpoint first gets time added to their overall time limit.

The first player to cross the finish line or the player in first place when time is up wins.

If no opponents can be found, the game switches modes and you will play in “Legend of the Streets” or “Time At-
tack” modes while waiting for an opponent.

NoILdI¥os3a Fwvo [

4l



NOILdIYOS3A JNVO H

7-4 INITIAL D LICENSE

7-4-1 Limit on Card Use

You can play up to 150 times using the same Initial D License. After that, you must create a new license through
the “Initial D License Renewal” process. When you renew, the data from your old license will be transferred to your
new one. You keep all the points you’ve collected. You cannot play using data on an expired Initial D License until
you renew the license.

NOTE: Credits (money) are required to renew a license.

Initial D LCicense

vinitial D LCicense

Time.Left.

I Press Start Button & e

Finished

This Initial D license cannot be used any longer.
Pleases obtain a new Initial D license and transfer your data.
If you renew.
You will obtain a new Initial D license with all your data
transferred onto it.

If you don't renew...
You will not be able to access this play data until you
renew your license.

7-4-1 FIG. 01 7-4-1 FIG. 02
Initial D License Renewal Instructions Screen Initial D License Renewal Screen

INITIAL D License

A new Initial D License is issued, allowing you to play using the new license.
You will no longer be able to play using the previous (old) license.

RVER | SEGA rRVER | SEGA e@

086 RIS i KEY 086

Please renew
at next play

A NN

Only for use with INITIAL D 4
Direction of insertion

ElBlulalaltlz Elalulalalalz
glElYIck|BIS a8l |k|x|SIS
ElalolAali]alk Elx[S|A|T|R]R
s[nIs15 N A]2 2IRIG|e v 2|8
8 N KIR
SR N AR ]
INITIALD [#9] | TiMes INITIALD (5] | TiMES .
LICENSE Ca)ﬂ clearen| 86 LICENSE 52 |cieareo| 86 || 4
.
7-4-1 FIG. 03 7-4-1 FIG. 04

Initial D License (old) Initial D License (new)



7-4-2 Recovery Procedures When an Initial D License Renewal Fails

If an error occurs during renewal, follow the procedures listed below the corresponding error message to restore.

Should you be unable to restore even after following these steps, try restoring using the IC CARD RESTORATION

option in GAME TEST mode.

Failed to eject the old Initial D License

The following message is displayed.

<License Ejection Error>

Failed to eject old Initial D license.

Please press the Start and View Change buttons.

If you cannot eject your license, please call an attendant. /403 or 404

Press the Start and View Change Buttons. If the license is successfully ejected, the renewal process will continue.

If the old Initial D License is not ejected after performing the above operation, hold down the Up and Start buttons
and press the TEST Button.
The following message will be displayed:

<Resume Process>

Please remove the stuck Initial D license.

The removed license is expired. Please give it to the customer.
When finished, please close the lid and press the Start button.

Remove the stuck (old) Initial D License and make sure the lid is fully closed, then press the Start Button. The re-
newal process will continue.
The removed (old) Initial D License is expired. Return it to the customer.

The new license is stuck

The following message is displayed:

<License Dispensing Error>
Stocker failed to dispense new Initial D license.
Please call an attendant for assistance. /403

Hold down the Up and Start buttons and press the TEST Button.
The following message will be displayed:

<Resume Process #1>
Please remove the stuck Initial D license.
When finished, please close the lid and press the Start button.

Remove the stuck (new) license and make sure the lid is fully closed, then press the Start Button.
The following message will be displayed.

<Resume Process #2>
Please insert the removed Initial D license.

Insert the removed (new) license into the insertion slot.
The license renewal process will continue. When the process is complete, the player will be able to play the game.

NOILdIYOS3A INVO H

73



NOILdIYOS3A JNVO H

74

An error occurs when inserting the new license

One of the following error messages is displayed.

e The inserted card is stuck

<Card Error>
An error occurred when authenticating an Initial D license.
The card is stuck. /403

If the cabinet fails in ejecting the card automatically, the normal stuck card error message is displayed and the resto-
ration process is aborted. (See Chapter 3.)

e A problem occurs with the shutter when inserting a card

<A shutter error has occurred.>
If your license is in the slot, please remove it and press the start button. / 404

Displayed when the card gets stuck in the shutter, etc.
Remove the card and press the Start Button to retry the renewal process.

e The inserted license is not a new license

<Card Error>
An error occurred when authenticating an Initial D license.
This is not a new card. /407

Check the license and insert it again.
If the license fails to renew after 3 tries, the screen switches to the normal authentication failure error message and
the restoration process is aborted. (See Chapter 3.)

e A read error occurs

<Card Error>
An error occurred when authenticating an Initial D license. /401 or 406 or 408 or 409 or 413

The license is ejected. Re-insert it and try the renewal process again.
If the license fails to renew after 3 tries, the screen switches to the normal read error message and the restoration
process is aborted. (See Chapter 3.)

e A data write error occurs

<Renewal Error>
An error occurred when renewing an Initial D license.
Please redo by pressing the Start and View Change buttons. /402 or 405

Press the Start and View Change Buttons to try writing to the card again.
If the license fails to renew after 3 tries, the screen switches to the normal read error message and the restoration
process is aborted. (See Chapter 3.)



£33 PRECAUTIONS WHEN MOVING THE MACHINE

-

A\ WARNING

When moving the machine, be sure to unplug the power plug. Moving the
machine with the plug as is inserted can damage the power cord and cause
fire and electric shock hazards. Take care not to fread on or otherwise harm the
power cord while moving the machine.

Do not push on the seat back, handle,
resin areas, or monitor screen.

8 FIG. 01

In areas with a low ceiling, remove
\ the POP before moving the unit.

¥ °o—=
8 FIG. 02 Put the casters on
the ground.

ANIHOVIN 3HL ONIAOIN NIHM SNOILNVYI3dd a



IANIHOVIN 3HL ONIAOW NIHM SNOILNVYIIdd a

76

8-1

SEPERATING THE CABINETS TO GAIN ACCESS THROUGH A
STANDARD DOORWAY

A\ WARNING

It is possible to separate the machine in to two halves to enable it to be installed
in fo a location where the entrance may be restricted. ie. a standard doorway.

This is not a recommended procedure but it can be carried out if there is no
other alternative.

Total operation should take 2 people approx 30 minutes.

This work should be carried out by site maintenence personnel or other qualified
professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause a severe
accident such as electric shock. Failing to comply with this instruction can cause
a severe accident such as electric shock to the player.

Perform the assembly work by following the procedure herin stated. Failure to
comply with the instructions can cause an electric shock.

This operation must be carried out by 2 personnel. The are some instances in
which by working with one person alone can cause personal injury or parts
damage.

Be careful not to damage wires. Damaged wires can cause an electric shock,
fire hazzaerd or short circuit.

Do not carelessly push the monitor cabinet, this can cause it topple over.

Provide sufficient space in which to carry out this operation. Do not perform this
operation in places where there is a gradient difference as on a slope or ditch.
This can cause personal injury and damage to the product.




1 Locate and remove the 5x 13mm hex bolts positioned at the lower rear of the cabinet.

Hex bolt M8x30

Locate and remove the 4x M4x35 security screws located in the rear panel. Remove these screws
and the panel to reveal central connection housing. Disconnect all harnesses from this location
including the EARTH using an M4 (7mm) socket tool.

Earth Point (7mm)

Central Connection Housing

Torx Security M4x35

Locate and remove the 4x M6x30 socket cap screws positioned within the floor plate. Once the
screws have been removed, lift out the floor plate and safely store.

Lift out the floor plate

Remove the 4x M6x35
socket cap screws

ANIHOVIN 3HL ONIAOIN NIHM SNOILNVYI3dd a

77



IANIHOVIN 3HL ONIAOW NIHM SNOILNVYIIdd a

78

Locate and remove the 4x M4x20 machine screws from the plate located behind the accel and
brake pedals. Remove the plate and safely store. This is needed so that the Central Connection
Housing can be pulled through the display cabinet.

M4x20 machine screws

Locate and remove the 4x M8x20 Hex bolts which secure the Accel Brake plate. Disconnect the
Accel Brake assembly, remove and store in a safe place.

Locate and remove the 6x M8x35 Hex Bolts (3 each side) which secure the Base cabinet to the
Display cabinet.

M8x30 Hex Bolts x6



7 Locate and remove the 8x M8x35 hex bolts from the base of the cabinet.

Once all fixings have been removed, carefully slide the two cabinet apart. IMPORTANT: One
person should hold the Display cabinet steady whilst the other person carefully pulls out the Base
cabinet from it’s position.

Reassemble the machine in the reverse order following the instructions and warnings highlighted
in this manual.

3ANIHOVIN 3HL ONIAOW NIHM SNOILNVYIIdd a

79



7aNvd 1ou1NoO [

80

] CONTROL PANEL

e

A\ WARNING

¢ In order to prevent an electric shock and short circuit, be sure to turn power off
before performing work by touching the interior parts of the product.

e Be careful not fto damage the wires. Damaged wires may cause electric shock
or short circuit.

e Do not touch undesignated places. Touching places not designated can cause
electric shock or short circuit.

e This work should be performed by the Location's Maintenance Man or Service-
man. Performing work by non-technical personnel can cause electric shock
hazard.

e Do not perform work other than those specified in this Manual in order to pre-
vent accidents during performing work and operation after performing work.
If performing work other than those stated in this manual is required for repair,
contact the offices herein stated in this manual.

e Be very careful when soldering. Handling a soldering iron carelessly may result
in a fire or a burn.

e Be exiremely careful when heating the heat-shrinkable tube. Failure to do so
may result in a fire or burns.

e The motor parts will be very hot after shutting down the game. After shutdown,
wait a few moments for the motor parts to cool before you begin working on
the unit.

A CAUTION

e Exercise extreme caution when handling the internal parts of the Control Panel.
Watch out for damage, warping and loss. The loss of just one piece may result
in damage to or lead to faulty operation of the entire unit.

e Be careful that your fingers do not get caught when opening and closing the
control panel, adjusting the VR bracket, or performing other maintenance tasks.

e When securing the plastic-made parts, do not excessively fasten screws and
nuts. Failure to observe this may damage the parts and cause injury due to
fragments resulting from damage.

e Do not touch the steering wheel when switching on the unit. The steering wheel
undergoes automatic initialization after the unit is switched on.

o
IMPORTANT

Be sure to perform volume's move value setting in the INPUT ASSIGNMENTS in the
Game Test Mode after replacing or adjusting the Volume.




9-1 OPENING THE CONTROL PANEL

If the steering wheel is not functioning correctly, or if adjusting the volume has no effect in test mode, the volume
may not be engaged correctly or it may be defective. Follow the steps below to adjust the gear engagement or re-
place the volume. In this unit, as long as the volume’s maximum range of motion is not exceeded when the steering
wheel is turned to the extreme left or right, the volume should not fail. Make sure that the steering wheel is centered
(that is to say, positioned to drive directly forward), and install the volume so that its axis is aligned in the direction
indicated by the diagram, with the gears engaged appropriately (see 9-2 FIG 01). To adjust or replace the volume,
open the control panel according to the steps below. For this task, you will require a tamperproof wrench (for M4
SCrews).

1 Switch off the unit.

Using a tamperproof wrench, remove the four screws that secure the control panel upper cover, and then
detach the cover.

M4x10

9-1 FIG. 01

CONTROL PANEL UPPER COVER

9-1 FIG. 02

7aNvd 10u1NOD [

81



Remove all four hexagonal bolts that secure the
control panel. Do this carefully, as the control
panel will open when the bolts are removed.

HEXAGON BOLT (4), black

M8x20, w/flat & spring washers, large flat washer used

7aNvd 1ou1NoO [

9-1 FIG. 03

Slowly open the control panel, making sure it
is fully supported as you do so. Be careful that
your hands or feet do not get caught between
the panel and game unit. Also, do not support
the steering wheel portion of the panel, as this
may deform or damage the wheel.

82

9-1 FIG. 04



9-2 ADJUSTING/REPLACING THE VOLUME

Adjustment Procedure

Loosen the two screws that secure the VR bracket, and adjust the gear and the angle of engagement by mov-
ing the VR bracket.

VR BRACKET

N

I

!

\ N\
D-CUT FLAT EDGE
\ \ SCREW (2)

9.2 FIG. 01 M4x10, w/flat & spring washers

Center the steering wheel, and engage the gear while making sure that the D-cut flat edge of the volume axis
is aligned in the direction indicated (see 9-2 FIG. 01).

Tighten the two screws and secure the VR base.

Turn the steering wheel and check that the gears move smoothly.

Close and secure the control panel.

Switch on the unit. Be careful not to touch the steering wheel when doing so. After the unit is switched on,
the steering wheel undergoes automatic initialization.

Configure the volume values on the INPUT ASSIGNMENTS screen in Game Test Mode.

It is recommended that the steering wheel volume be set to 8OH+8H when the steering wheel is centered.
Confirm that when the steering wheel is turned to the left the numbers decrease, and when it is turned to the
right the numbers increase (see Service Manual).

N[O O A WN

7aNvd 10u.1NOO [

83



7aNvd Tou1NoO [

Replacement Procedure

When replacing the volume, you will also need to prepare three lengths of heat-shrinkable tubing (Part No.:
310-5029-F20), as well as use the wires that are already soldered onto the volume. For this task, you will need a
Phillips-head screwdriver (for M4 screws), a 2 mm hexagon wrench, an 11 to 12 mm adjustable wrench, wire cutter,
knife, wire stripper, soldering iron, and work dryer.

1 Detach the connector.

Detach the connector.
WHITE 3P

9-2 FIG. 02

2 Remove the two screws that secure the VR bracket and lift out the volume with the bracket.

i

T

SCREW (2)
M4x10, w/flat & spring washers

9-2 FIG. 03 VR BRACKET

3 Loosen the screws on the gear holder, and detach the gear holder.

NUT

GEAR HOLDER

220-5484
220-5753

HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW (2)
M4x8

FLAT WASHER
SPRING WASHER

9-2 FIG. 04



Remove the nuts that secure the VR bracket, and detach the volume from the VR bracket (see 9-2 FIG. 04).

Using wire cutters or a knife, remove the heat-shrinkable tubing that covers the soldered parts. Melt the
solder with a soldering gun, and detach the volume from the wires.

Cover each wire separately with the heat-shrinkable tubing.

Solder the wires to each of the new volume’s terminals. Carefully check the wiring schematic when con-
necting the wires to the volume.

R N OO A

Cover the soldered parts with heat shrinkable tubing, and use the dryer to apply heat until the tubing adheres
to the soldered parts.

9

Reattach the VR bracket and gear holder to the volume.

10

While the steering wheel is centered, engage the volume axis with the gear, making sure that the D-cut flat
side is aligned as indicated in the diagram. Then secure the VR bracket with two screws (see 9-2 FIG 01).

11

Turn the steering wheel and check that the gear moves smoothly.

1 2 Reattach the connector.

13

Close the control panel and secure it.

1

Switch on the unit. Be careful not to touch the steering wheel when doing so. After the unit is switched on,
the steering wheel undergoes automatic initialization.

15

Configure the volume values on the INPUT ASSIGNMENTS screen in Game Test Mode.

It is recommended that the steering wheel volume be set to 80H+8H when the steering wheel is centered.
Confirm that when the steering wheel is turned to the left the numbers decrease, and when it is turned to the
right the numbers increase (see Service Manual).

73Nvd 10u1NOD [

85



7aNvd 1ou1NoO [

86

IMPORTANT

e Use only the specified grease. Using any other kind of grease can result in dam-
age to parts.

N

e Do not apply grease to locations other than as specified. Doing so may create
a risk of operational problems and deterioration of parts.

e The period for greasing specified herein is a standard. Apply greasing to the
specified portions as occasion arises.

Once every three months, apply grease to the parts indicated. Use Grease Mate-brand spray grease (Part No.:
090-0066).

Ve

~—
[

(@)

5

Apply grease.

9-3 FIG. 01



9-4 STOPPER RUBBER REPLACEMENT

Refer to the section “9-1 Opening the Control Panel”, and open the control panel.

1 Remove the 4 bolts, then remove stopper holder (TFF-2511).

HEXAGON BOLT (4)

M8x40, w/flat washer

STOPPER HOLDER

9-4 FIG. 01

TFF-2511

Remove stopper bolt S (TFF-2507) and the hexagonal socket
screw, then replace stopper rubber S (TFF-2508) with the
stopper rubber S (TFF-2508-01) that is included in this kit.

STOPPER RUBBER S

TFF-2508

HEXAGON SOCKET SCREW (1), black

M6x12, w/spring washer

STOPPER BOLT S

TFF-2507

9-4 FIG. 04

3 Reverse the process to finish the procedure.

7aNvd 10u1NOO [

87



7aNvd Tou1NoO [

88

9-5 REPLACING THE INPUT SWITCH BOARD

If the start button, view change button, or the up/down/left/right directional buttons are not working correctly, it is
possible that the switch board is malfunctioning. Follow the steps below to replace the input switch board.

Switch off the unit.

Use a tamperproof wrench to remove the four
tamperproof screws and lift off the input switch
cover. The wires should still be connected.

TAMPERPROOF SCREW (4), black
M4x10

9-5 FIG. 01

Disconnect the two connectors, and remove the
input switch cover.

Detach connectors.

INPUT SWITCH COVER

9-5 FIG. 02

Detach connector.

Detach connector.

9-5 FIG. 03



Remove the four screws and lift the input
switch base.

SCREW (4)
M4x10, w/flat & spring washers

9-5 FIG. 04

INPUT SWITCH BASE

9-5 FIG. 05

6 Remove the input switch rubber and board.

INPUT SWITCH RUBBER
TFF-1502

9-5 FIG. 06

INPUT SWITCH BOARD
838-14707.

73Nvd 10u.1NOD [

89



¥3AT1 14Hs §

90

i) SHIFT LEVER

(¢ )

A WARNING

e When working with the product, be sure to turn the power off. Working with the
power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit.

e Be careful not fto damage the wires. Damaged wires may cause an electric
shock, short circuit or present a risk of fire.

If the shift lever switch input does not function correctly on the INPUT TEST screen, the switch may need to be
replaced. Also, grease should be applied to the sliding parts of the mechanism once every three months. To carry out
this maintenance, you must first remove the shift lever unit.

For this task, you will need a tamperproof wrench (for M5 screws), a socket driver (for M4, M5 screws), and a
Phillips-head screwdriver (for M4 screws).

10-1 REMOVING THE SHIFT LEVER

1 Switch off the unit.

Use the tamperproof wrench to remove the four
screws, and then lift up the shift lever.

y

TAMPERPROOF SCREW (4)
M5x10

10-1 FIG. 01



Detach the connector and remove the shift
lever.

Detach the connector.

10-1 FIG. 02

To reattach the unit, reverse the steps described above. The unit must be installed in the correct direction.
Be sure to check the UP/DOWN indicator and align the unit correctly (see 10-1 FIG. 01).

After reattaching the unit, use the INPUT TEST screen in Game Test Mode to check that it is operating nor-
mally (see Service Manual).

¥3aAI1 14Hs §

91



¥3aAT1 L4Hs §

92

10-2 SWITCH REPLACEMENT AND GREASING

Follow the instructions below to change the microswitch.

Once every three months, apply grease to the indicated parts. We recommend Grease Mate-brand spray grease
(Part No.: 090-0066).

1 Unscrew and remove the M3x16 Self Tapping Screw (2) which secure the switch to the Gear Shift base.

2 Remove the switch.

3 Replace the swicth with one of the same type.

4 Follow steps 1 to 3 in reverse order to refit.

TAPPING SCREW (2)

/ M3 X 16

GREASING

7%
SN

MICROSWITCH
509-5704

10-2 FIG. 01

Apply grease to the area show in the diagram once every three months.



EEB CARD READER/WRITER

IMPORTANT

e Be sure to use dedicated cards available for this product. Use of ones other
than such dedicated cards may cause a malfunction or failure of the machine.

e Be sure to set the specified number of card in the specified orientation by using
the specified procedure. Wrong setting of the cards may cause the machine to
fail.

e Set virgin cards taken out from a container that was unpacked immediately be-
fore use. Do not include a corrugated, bent, or used card in the card deck.

e You can refill the cards while the product is operating. Take care not to touch
anything other than the loading area.

When the product has run out of cards, a message will appear on screen. Carry out the following procedure to refill
the cards.

1 Unlock the Card R/W tray

Punch Lock

JIL™—M/EIAV3Y advO E

93



Once unlocked, slide the drawer mechanism forwards to reveal the Card R/W unit. Lower the Face plate to
gain better access when servicing.

11-1 FIG. 02
Pull out the tray

11-1 FIG. 03

AIL™HWHIAVIY AHVI E

3 Lift the dispenser retainer as shown in the diagram.

RETAINER

11-1 FIG. 04

94



Refill the Initial D cards. Place the cards in the orientation shown in the diagram, loosen them, and load 100
cards. Do not load more than 101 cards, as this may result in damage to the product or malfunction.

\\‘@7

MAX:1001

11-1 FIG. 06 11-1 FIG. 07

5 Replace the retainer over the refilled cards.

11-1 FIG. 08

Carry out steps | and 2 in reverse order and replace and lock the cover, then fix it in place with the truss
screw.

JIL™HMWEHIAVIY AHVvI E

95



AIL™HMWHEIAVIY AHVI E

96

IMPORTANT

Always use the designated Cleaning Card. Using anything other than the desig-
nated card may cause faulty operation and/or unit failure.

The product counts the number of times the game is played and the number of new cards issued. When either the
play count or the number of new cards issued exceeds 200, a cleaning reminder is displayed the next time the power
is turned off and on again.

The above numbers will be cleared after cleaning takes place.

The cleaning process varies depending on whether the play count or the number of new cards issued has been
reached.

When the Play Count Exceeds 200

When the play count exceeds 200, the screen in the diagram below appears the next time the power is turned
off and on.

Require for Printer Cleaning

Insert a cleaning card from loading slot.

11-2 FIG. 01

Insert a cleaning card as shown in the diagram.

CLEANING CARD

11-2 FIG. 02

NOTE: Cleaning cards can be used up to 3 times. However, do not use a cleaning card if there is no longer alcohol
on the surface, if the card feels dried out, if there is a large amount of dirt on the surface, or if the fabric has
become fuzzy.



When the Number of New Cards Issued Exceeds 200

When the number of new cards issued exceeds 200, the screen below appears the next time the power is
turned off and on.

Card Stocker Cleaning

11-2 FIG. 03

Following the instructions on the screen, remove the cards from the stocker, insert a cleaning card into the
stocker, and press the Start and TEST Buttons simultaneously.

CLEANING CARD

11-2 FIG. 04

Caution!
Do not press the Start and TEST Buttons before inserting the cleaning card. Doing so may soil the cards inside
and/or cause the reader/writer to break down.

NOTE: Be sure to use a new cleaning card when cleaning the stocker rollers.

HIL™—M/EHIAVY3IY aAvO E

97



AIL™HWHIAVIY AHVI E

98

Cleaning the Stocker Rollers

Carry out the following procedure once every 10 days to clean the Stock Rollers. Further, check whether or not the
rollers are dirty when refilling the cards, and clean them if they are dirty.

NOTE: Be sure to use a new cleaning card when cleaning the stocker rollers.

Enter GAME TEST MODE and select “IC CARD R/W & PRINTER TEST”. Do not select or execute
CLEAN STOCKER at this time.

IC CARD R/W & PRINTER TEST

RESET UNIT
CHECK CARD
CHECK PRINTER
CHECK STOCKER
CLEAN ROLLER
CLEAN STOCKER

ERASE PRINT
SEXIT
UNIT STATUS : -—-
UNIT RESULT : ——
SENSOR(PT1) :OFF
SENSOR(PT3) :OFF
SENSOR(PT4) -OFF
SENSOR(PT5) :OFF
SENSOR(PT4) :OFF
SENSOR(DISPENSER) -OFF
SENSOR(SHUTTER1) :OFF
SENSOR(SHUTTER2) :OFF

SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON

11-2 FIG. 05

2 Carry out steps 1 through 3 in “7-1 Setting Dedicated Cards” and remove the cover and raise the retainer.



3 Remove all of the Initial D cards.

11-2 FIG. 06

4 Insert a new cleaning card.

CLEANING CARD

5 Place the retainer on top of the cleaning card.

11-2 FIG. 08

dIL™—M/E3AVIY advO E

99



Select CLEAN STOCKER and press the test button. Roller cleaning will commence. During cleaning
“CLEANING STOCKER ROLLER?” will display in the UNIT STATUS area, and change to “DONE” when

NOTE: Display changes to
“DONE’ when complete.

complete.
IC CARD R/W & PRINTER TEST
RESET UNIT
CHECK CARD
m CHECK PRINTER
CHECK STOCKER
e) CLEAN ROLLER
> ->CLEAN STOCKER
3 ERASE PRINT
x EXIT
>
=) UNIT STATUS :|CLEANING STOCKER ROLLER Ii—(Display during cleaning)
% UNIT RESULT : ==
:Eu SENSOR(PT1) :OFF
5 SENSOR(PT3) :OFF
m SENSOR(PT4) :OFF
ps) SENSOR(PT5) :OFF
SENSOR(PT6) :OFF
SENSOR (DISPENSER) :OFF
SENSOR(SHUTTER1) :OFF
SENSOR (SHUTTER2) :OFF
SELECT WITH SERVICE BUTTON
AND
PRESS TEST BUTTON
11-2 FIG. 09

Lift the retainer, and remove the cleaning card.

Check that the rollers are no longer dirty.

NOTE: If the rollers are still dirty,

use a new

cleaning card and repeat steps 4
through 6 to repeat the cleaning pro-

cess.

100

11-2 FIG. 10



Check that the rollers are dry, and then replace
the Initial D cards.

11-2 FIG. 11

9 Repeat steps 1 through 3 in “7-1 Setting Dedicated Cards” in reverse order and attach the cover.

dIL™—M/EIAV3IY advO E

101



AIL™HWHIAVIY AHVI E

102

Head Cleaning

This product counts the number of times the game is played. When the number of plays exceeds 200, a notice ap-
pears on screen the next time the product is turned on, requesting that a cleaning card be inserted into the card R/W.
Follow the on-screen instructions to clean the heads. Cleaning the heads resets the number of plays recorded above.

NOTE: You can use the same cleaning card up to 3 times. However, do not use the card if the alcohol on its surface
has evaporated, there is no moisture present, there is a lot of dirt on the cleaning card surface, or if the card
has become extremely worn.

11-2 FIG. 12



11-3 CLEARING CARD JAMS

(¢ 2

A CAUTION

When attempting to perform this operation without powering down so that game
play can be restored, exercise extreme caution. Machine parts may move
unexpectedly when the power is ON. This may result in fingers being caught or
severed and other injuries.

If a trouble such as card jamming occurs on the card reader/writer, you are notified of the trouble on the screen. You
cannot proceed to a play unless you resolve the trouble at this time. First identify the trouble before you begin to
take action. (Refer to the Service Manual)

1 Unlock the Card RW drawer.

Punch Lock

A .’:; J
11-3 FIG. 01

dIL™—M/E3AVIY advO E

103



AIL™HWHIAVIY AHVI E

104

Once unlocked, slide the drawer mechanism forwards to reveal the Card R/W unit. Lower the Face plate to
gain better access when servicing.

11-3 FIG. 02
Pull out the tray

11-3 FIG. 03

Pulling on the green shaft attached to the card
R/W unlocks the hatch lock. Remove the hatch
while pulling the green shaft.

11-3 FIG. 04



Turn the knobs to remove the stuck card.

~ r
x—"” = P4

rw Loy

11-3 FIG. 05

Remove the stuck card.

L"’“
11-3 FIG. 06

Close the hatch while pulling the green shaft. With the hatch closed, let go of the green shaft. Check that the
hatch is firmly in place.

Carry out steps 1 and 2 in reverse order and attach and lock the cover, then fix it in place with the truss
screw.

dIL™—M/E3AVIY advO E

105



11-4 EXCHANGING THE CARD R/W UNIT

1 Unlock the Card R/W drawer.

Punch Lock

Y |
11-4 FIG. 01

AIL-MWHEIAVIY AAVI E

Once unlocked, slide the drawer mechanism forwards to reveal the Card R/W unit. Lower the Face plate to
gain better access when servicing.

11-4 FIG. 03

11-4 FIG. 02

Pull out the tray

106



3 Remove the 4 screws.

SCREW (4), black
M4x8, w/flat & spring washers

11-4 FIG. 05

Pull out the card R/W unit. Since the unit is still
wired, take extra care as you remove the 2 con-
nectors.

Remove the connectors.

CARD R/W UNIT

11-4 FIG. 06

5 After you remove the 2 flat head screws and the cap, you can exchange the card R/W unit.

FLAT HEAD SCREW (2), black CARD R/W UNIT

M2.6x12

5

b

11-4 FIG. 07 11-4 FIG. 08

6 Carry out steps 2 through 5 in reverse order and attach the replacement card R/W unit.

JIL™—M/E3AVIY advO E

107



11-5 INITIAL D LICENSE RESTORATION PROCEDURE

If the product fails to renew an Initial D License or an error occurs during the renewal process, you can attempt
to restore the license. Refer to the Service Manual and follow the on-screen instructions when restoring a license
through the game screen.

Restoring in Test Mode (see Service Manual)

1 Select IC CARD RESTORATION from the GAME TEST MODE screen in Test Mode.

2 Under SELECT ACCESS CODE, select the card to restore.
The ACCESS CODE is printed on the back of the card.

The ACCESS CODE is displayed on the screen when a problem occurs after ejecting an “Expired” Initial D
License that has reached its limit. Two different types of ACCESS CODE may be displayed as follows:

AIL™HWHIAVIY AHVI E

(1) If the renewal process for a new Initial D License is halted by a freeze or other problem, the ACCESS
CODE for the “Expired” Initial D License is displayed.

(2) If a problem occurs or the data write process is interrupted while creating the new Initial D License, the
ACCESS CODE for the new Initial D License is displayed.

3 Select RESTORE. STATUS will display “INSERT THE CARD REQUIRES RESTORING”. Insert the card
with the ACCESS CODE you selected in step 2 as shown in the diagram.

INITIAL D LICENSE
-—

11-5 FIG. 01

108



If restoration is successful, the restored state of the Initial D License depends on which type of ACCESS
CODE was displayed in step 2.

(1) “Expired” Initial D License
The following screen appears the next time the game is played, enabling the player to renew the license
again.

InitialDICicense

‘ Press Start Button

11-5 FIG. 02

(2) New Initial D License
The renewal process is complete. The new Initial D License may now be used to play the game as normal.

NOTE: If restoration is not successful, repeat the process beginning with step 2.

dIL™—M/EIAV3IY advO E

109



£ ACCELERATOR & BRAKE

(¢ )

A\ WARNING

e When working with the product, be sure to turn the power off. Working with the
power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit. However, the unit must
be switched on when using test mode. Do not touch any part of the unit except
those areas indicated.

e Be careful not to damage the wires. Damaged wires may cause an electric
shock, short circuit or present a risk of fire.

e This work should be performed by site maintenance personnel or other skilled
professionals. Work performed by non-technical personnel can cause a severe
accident such as an electric shock.

e To prevent accidents while working or while operating the product after it has
been installed, be sure not to conduct any procedures other than those given
in this manual. There are cases in which procedures not covered in this manual
require special tools and skills. If a procedure not given in this manual is re-
quired, request service from the office given in this manual or from the point of
purchase.

IMVHEG ® HOL1VH3I130IV B

A CAUTION

Do not touch the steering wheel when switching the unit on. The steering wheel
undergoes automatic initialization immediately after the unit is switched on.

o
IMPORTANT

Be sure to perform volume's move value setting in the Input Test in the Game Test
Mode after replacing or adjusting the Volume.

If the accelerator or brake pedals are not functioning correctly, you may need to adjust the positioning of the volume
or replace it with a new one. In addition, you should apply grease to the gear contacts and spring parts once every
three months.

110



12-1 ADJUSTING/REPLACING THE VOLUME

When the accelerator pedal is not being pressed, the accelerator volume should have a value of 30H or less. When
the pedal is being pressed, the value should be COH or greater.

When the brake pedal is not being pressed, the value should be 35H or less. When the pedal is being pressed, it
should be DOH or more. You can view these values in test mode. Note that the unit must be switched on to use test
mode. Do not touch any part of the unit except those areas indicated when the unit is switch on, as there is a danger
of electrical shock or short-circuit.

For this task, you will need a Phillips-head screwdriver (for M4, M5 screws).

Adjusting Procedure

1 On the accelerator and brake pedal unit, remove the two truss screws and lift off the front cover.

TRUSS SCREW (2), chrome
M4x8

12-1 FIG. 01 FRONT COVER

2 Loosen the single screw that secures the potentiobase, and move the base to adjust the volume values.

SCREW (1)
M5x12, w/flat & spring washers

VOLUME

220-5484 POTENTIOBASE
220-5753

12-1 FIG. 02

3 Secure the potentiobase.

Configure the volume values on the INPUT ASSIGNMENTS screen in Game Test Mode (see Service
Manual).

5 Check that the values change smoothly in response to pedal input.

IVMVAE ? ¥OLVH313O0V B

111



IMVHL ® H01Vd31300V B

112

Replacing the Volume

1 Switch off the unit.

2 Remove the two screws and lift off the potentio cover.

TRUSS SCREW (2), chrome

M4x8

POTENTIO COVER ?

POTENTIOBASE

12-1 FIG. 03

Detach the connector from the volume to be replaced.

Remove the single screw that secures the potentiobase (see 12-1 FIG. 02).

Without detaching the volume, remove the potentiobase (see 12-1 FIG. 03).

Remove the base and gear from the volume, and replace it.

After replacement, configure the volume as described above in “Adjusting Procedure”

When you have finished, check that the values change smoothly in response to pedal input.

N O O AW



IMPORTANT

[

m ACCELERATOR & BRAKE

J

Use only the specified grease. Using any other kind of grease can result in dam-

age to parts.

Once every three months, you should apply grease to the gear contacts and spring parts.

Use Grease Mate-brand spray grease (Part No.: 090-0066).

POTENTIOBASE

12-2 FIG. 01

113



ONITANVH NI09 [

114

£k} COIN HANDLING

Handling the Coin Jam

If the coin is not rejected when the REJECT button is pressed, open the coin chute door and open the selector gate.
After removing the jammed coin, put a normal coin in and check to see that the selector correctly functions.

Cleaning the Coin Selector

IMPORTANT

N\
e Remove and clean smears by using a soft cloth dipped in water or diluted
chemical detergent and then squeezed dry.
e Never apply machine oil, etc. to the Coin Selector.
o After cleaning the Coin Selector, insert a regular coin in the normal working sta-
tus and ensure that the selector correctly functions.
\ J

The Coin Selector should be cleaned once every 3 months.
When cleaning, follow the procedure below:

1 Turn the power for the machine OFF. Open the coin chute door.

2 Remove the Coin Selector from the coin chute door.

Open the gate and dust off by using a soft brush (made of wool,
etc.).

FIG. 13a



Remove and clean smears by using a soft cloth dipped in water or diluted chemical detergent and then
squeezed dry.

Remove the CRADLE.
When removing the retaining ring (E ring), be very
careful so as not to bend the rotary shaft.

FIG. 13b

ONIMANVH NIoD [

6 Remove stain from the rotary shaft and shaft receiving portions by wiping off with a soft cloth, etc.

After wiping off as per previous step, further apply a dry cloth, etc. to cause the Coin Selector to dry com-
pletely.

Coin Insertion Test

Once every month, when performing the Coin SW Test, simul-
taneously check the following:

[] Does the Coin Meter count satisfactorily?
] Does the coin drop into the cashbox correctly?

[ Is the coin rejected when inserted while keeping the RE-
JECT Button pressed down?

Insert a coin while keeping the
REJECT Button pressed down
and check if it is rejected.

FIG. 13¢

115



Adjusting the Price of Play

This product comes equiped with a Money Controls SR3 Coin Acceptor. To adjust the price of play ALL
credit setting are adjusted via the EXCEL CREDIT BOARD.

IMPORTANT!

The CREDIT SETTINGS within the SYSTEM TEST MODE must be set to 1 coin 1 credit to allow the
CREDIT BOARD to function correctly.

The EXCEL CREDIT board houses 2 DIL Switches. These allow the operator to select the price of play,
type of coin acceptor and region.

ONITANVH NI0D ]

Excel Credit Board

Service Button Status LED
DIL SW_(Regional Settings)

1/0 Connector

------------

DIL SW (Price of Pla

44444

o
R AAaR | . cocoon

CH2 - To Coin Mech (Mars)

DIL SW3 (Regional Settings) Adjust these switches to specify the type of Coin Acceptor
used and currency. Default = SW1&SW2 ON - SR3 in
parrallel made, Sterling.

SERVICE BUTON Provides a service credit when pressed.
Status LED Flashes when functioning.

O/l Connector Inputs and Outputs to and from host.

CN5 To secondary SR3 Coin Acceptor.

CH2 To secondary Coin Acceptor (Mars, NRI, ect.)
DIL SW1 (credit settings) Adjust to required price of pay.

CH1 To primary Coin Acceptor (Mars, Nri, ect.)
CN3 To primary SR3 Coin Acceptor.

116



REGIONAL AND ACCEPTOR SETTINGS (SW3)

B coin HANDLING

‘pannbal Aunoo ay} o} Buipuodsaliod aA0QD 3D} Y} Ul UMOYS SO pPI0Ooq [29X3/ SIA @Y} UO € MS I35

"yo3aw ujod INOA ojul pawwpiboid soipl ul0d 3y} saydjbw oy}
(Ajunod 1ayjoun wolj) srogp umoys Buiyas Buysixa aypudoiddp ay; asn ‘(14S) pupazyIMS 8 (14) 9oupbig ‘(WQ) Aubwiias) 104 .

‘sabpd Buimoljo} ay} uo 3|qn] sbulyas Ap|d JO 2o1id JUPA3|aI BY} Ul punoy sBulyas uoydo ayj o} BulpI1odID | MS }3S

‘'sajppdn Aoua1nd plIom o} anp aBUDYD ADW puUD MIIADI JUDJSUOD 1IDPUN 3ID sBulYas YdJMs asay] :9JON

SPO [PUUBD Z | NO

opo Joa4id | 440 sjouueyy
val NO
uonisod siy} Je alim
1e apn|oul 0} 8|qed Buljoauuoolaul JojepljeA ay) Joy Alessaoau si i YJom 0}
alnyesy ay} Jo4 “duysuid Aem 2| ayy jo g uid uo ndino ue ybnouy} uonelado
Aseuiq pue |9jjeded 1o} JojepleA 8y} S}os Ajjedljewoine pieoq JIpaJd ay |
9JON 9sed|d vdal 440 vdal
$0g 13 oin3
- - - - - $305 s3001 | s3002 NO | NO [ 440 | NO lollesed  |1eBnpod
(o][¢] pIo Mmau Mmau |8lleted 0220
ldSZ - e1d0S - eldse - e}dos | eidool NO [ NO [ 440 [ 440 | sionuop uiog | utedg
plo plo EEEE
- eldsz | eidos - €1d002 - - eldse | eidos | eidool | eidooz | eidoos NO | 440 [ NO | NO I4N/ENS ureds
plo plo pio Kleuig 0zzo
eldsg | eidos | 1dooz | eidsz | eidos | eidool | eidooz | eidoos NO | 440 [ NO | 440 | siojuop uiog | uleds
Yos| Yoss yosolL | uosoz NO [ 440 [ 440 | NO [ ieiesed eys | erisny
9INL | ©9INGZ | ©INS - NO | 440 [ 440 ] 440 lolleied | puejioH
1496 1490z | 14909 - 440 | NO | NO | NO lollesed  [wnibeg
- z3 13 dog dog dol 440 [ NO | NO [ 440 | ieiered 1dN [ YN
|elered LiL
plo dog [meu dog| dol doz z3 13 440 | NO [ 440 | NO | swansen | Mn
P01 poz $0S 13 Z3 jeleled s | ©4n3
- - - plo dos - - - dol doz | meudog 13 z3 440 | NO | 440 | 440 | sionuop uion | MN
pIo [ellesed €4S
- - - - dog - z3 - doL doz | meudog |3 440 [ 440 | NO [ NO | sjonuopuion | Mn
plo Aseurg 0zz0
dos - z3 - doL doz | meudog 13 440 [ 440 | NO [ 440 | sjonuop uiop [ MN
Aleuig 02z0
z3 - plo dos - doL doz | meudog 13 440 | 440 [ 440 | NO |sjoquopuon | N
[elleled 0220
- - plo dog - do} doz [meudog 13 440 | 440 | 440 | 440 | sioquog uioo | MN
ZINIOD| LINIOD | 0LNIOD | 6NIOD | 8NIOD | ZNIOD | 9NIOD | SNIOD | #NIOD | eNIOD | ZNIOD | INIOD |ams[sms] ¥ms [ ems | zms | Lms
AlUQ £€4S/0210 buiwwielbold Jojeplje ulog Buipes ¢ Youms bupes  |Anunod

€ Yopms sbumas spolN pJeog 1ipald

117




STERLING PRICE OF PLAY SETINGS (SW1)

Price Bonus DIL Switch 1
1 2 3 4 5
1 10p 50p = 5 plays £1 =10 plays £2 =20 plays OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF
2 10p 50p = 6 plays @ 8.33p per play £1 =12 plays @ 8.33p per play £2 =24 plays @ 8.33p per play ON OFF | OFF | OFF | OFF
3 20p 50p = 2.5 plays £1= 5 plays £2 =10 plays OFF ON OFF | OFF | OFF
4 20p 50p = 3 plays @ 16.66p per play £1 =06 plays @ 16.66p per play £2 =12 plays @ 16.66p per play ON ON OFF | OFF | OFF
5 30p 50p = 1.66 plays £1 =3.33 plays £2 = 6.66 plays OFF [ OFF ON OFF | OFF
6 30p 50p = 1.66 plays £1 =4 plays @ 25p per play £2 = 8 plays @ 25p per play ON OFF ON OFF | OFF
7 30p 50p = 2 plays @ 25p per play £1 =4 plays @ 25p per play £2 = 8 plays @ 25p per play OFF [ ON ON OFF | OFF
8 30p 50p = 2 plays @ 25p per play £1 =3 plays @ 33.33p per play £2 =6 plays @ 33.33p per play ON ON ON OFF | OFF
9 40p 50p = 1.25 plays £1=2.5 plays £2 =5 plays OFF | OFF | OFF ON OFF
10 40p 50p = 1.25 plays £1 =3 plays @ 33.3p per play £2 =6 plays & 33.3p per play ON OFF | OFF ON OFF
11 50p 50p = 1 play £1 = 2 plays £2 = 4 plays OFF ON OFF ON OFF
12 50p 50p = 1 play £1 =3 plays @ 33.3p per play £2 =6 plays @ 33.3p per play ON ON OFF ON OFF
13 50p 50p = 1 play £1 =2 plays £2 = 5 plays @ 40p per play OFF | OFF ON ON OFF
14 60p 50p = 0.83 play £1=1.66 plays £2 = 3.33 plays ON OFF ON ON OFF
15 60p 50p = 0.83 play £1 =2 plays @ 50p per play £2 =4 plays @ 50p per play OFF ON ON ON OFF
16 80p 50p = 0.62 play £1 =1.25 plays £2 = 2.5 plays ON ON ON ON OFF
17 80p £1 = 1.25 plays £1.50 = 2 plays @ 75p per play £2 = 2.5 plays OFF | OFF | OFF [ OFF ON
18 £1 2x50p =1 play £1 =1 play £2 = 2 plays ON OFF | OFF | OFF ON
19 £1 2x50p = 1 play £1 =1 play £2 = 3 plays @ 66.6p per play OFF ON OFF | OFF ON
20 £1 2x50p = 1 play £2 =2 plays £4 = 5 plays @ 80p per play ON ON OFF | OFF ON
21 | £1.50 3x50p = 1 play £1 = 0.66 plays £3 = 2 plays OFF | OFF ON OFF ON
22 | £1.50 3x 50p = 1 play £1 = 0.66 plays £2 = 2 plays @ £1 per play ON OFF ON OFF ON
23 £2 4x 50p = 1 play £1=0.5 play £2 =1 play OFF ON ON OFF ON
24 £2 4x 50p = 1 play £1=0.5 play £5 = 3 plays @ £1.66 per play ON ON ON OFF ON
25 £3 6x50p = 1 play £1.50 = 0.5 play £3 =1 play OFF | OFF | OFF ON ON
26 £3 6x50p = 1 play £1.50 = 0.5 play £5 =2 plays @ £2.50 per play ON OFF | OFF ON ON
27 £5 £1=0.2 play £5 =1 play £10 = 2 plays OFF | ON | OFF | ON ON
28 £5 £1=0.2 play £5 =1 play £10 = 3 plays @ £3.33p per play ON ON OFF ON ON
29 | £7.50 £5 = 0.66 play £10 = 1.33 plays £15 = 2 plays OFF | OFF | ON ON ON
30 [ £7.50 £5 = 0.66 play £10 = 1.33 plays £10 = 2 plays @ £5 per play ON OFF ON ON ON
31 £10 £10 =1 play £20 = 2 play £30 = 3 play OFF | ON ON ON ON
32 Free Play ON ON ON ON ON

B coin HANDLING

118



B coin HANDLING

EURO PRICE OF PLAY SETTINGS (SW1)

NO NO NO NO NO Aeid @814 43
NO NO NO NO | 440 Aeid ¢ = 0¢3 Aeldz =023 Aeid | =013 0L3 K3
NO NO NO | 440 | NO Aeid 1ed 63 @ sAeld z =013 sheld ¢¢'L = 013 Aejd 990 = G3 0523 | o¢
NO NO NO | 440 | 440 sheldz =613 shejld ¢¢'L = 013 Aejd 990 = G3 0523 | 62
NO NO | 440 | NO NO Aejd Jad pee'e @ sAeld ¢ =013 Aeid | =63 Aeldz0=13 G3 8¢
NO NO | 440 | NO | 440 sheldz =013 Aeid | =63 Aeldz0=13 G3 /2
NO NO | 440 | 440 | NO Aejd 1ad 0623 © sAe|d Z = 63 Aeld60=0G13 Aeld | = p0Gx9 €3 oz
NO NO | 440 | 440 | 440 Aeid | =¢3 Reld60=0513 Aeld | = p0Gx9 €3 G2
NO | 440 | NO NO NO Aejd 1ad 99°'13 © sAe|d ¢ = 63 ReldG0=13 Reld | = P0G Xy Z3 v
NO | 440 | NO NO | 440 Aeld | =¢z3 Aejld g0 =13 Aejd | = 905 Xy Z3 X4
NO | 440 | NO | 440 | NO Aejd Jed |3 ®© sAe|d z =23 sAeld 99’0 = L3 Aejd | = 90G X 0513 | 22
NO | 440 | NO | 440 | 440 sheld z = €3 sAeld 99’0 = L3 Aejd | = pOGX¢g FTENINE
NO | 440 | 440 [ NO NO Aejd Jad 908 ® sAe|d G = $3 sheld z =23 Aeld | = p0GxZ 13 02
NO | 440 | 440 [ NO | 440 Ae|d 1ad 99'99 @ sAejd ¢ = Z3 Aejd | =13 Aejd | = pOGxg 13 6l
NO | 440 | 440 | 440 [ NO skeldz =23 Aeild =13 Aeid'| = poSxz JE} 81
NO | 440 | 440 | 440 [ 440 skeld Gz =¢3 Aeid 1ed 96, @ sheld z = 0G°L3 skeldGz'L = 13 08 | 21
440 | NO NO NO NO skeld Gz =273 sheldGz'L = 13 Aeid 290 = $0S 08 | 91
440 | NO NO NO | 440 Aeid sad 90G @ she|d y = Z3 Aejd sad oG @ sAeld z = |3 Aeid €80 = 905 09 | GL
440 | NO NO | 440 | NO skeld ¢g'¢ =23 sheld 99’} = 13 Aeid €80 = 905 09 | vL
440 | NO NO | 440 | 440 Aeid Jad oy ®© sAejd g = z3 skeldz =13 Reld | =905 06 | €1
440 | NO | 440 | NO NO Reid 1ad ggeee © sheld 9 = 73 Keid jad pee'ec © sheld ¢ = |3 Aeid |, =305 06 [ 21
440 | NO | 440 | NO | 440 skeld y =23 shkedz =13 Aeld | =905 $0G Ll
440 | NO | 440 | 440 | NO Red 1ed peeee © sheld 9 = Z3 Keid sed peeec © sheld ¢ = 13 sAe|d GZ'| = 905 por | 0L
440 | NO | 440 | 440 | 440 skeldg =23 skeldGz=13 sAe|d GzZ'| = 905 0¥ 6
440 | 440 | NO NO NO Aejd Jad peeee © sAe|d 9 =Z3 Aeid jed peeec © sheld ¢ = 13 Keid 1ed $6z @ skeid z = $0g $0¢ 3
440 | 440 | NO NO | 440 Aeyd Jad 96z © sAe|d g = 73 Aejd Jad 96z © sAe|d y = |3 Ae|d Jad 96z © sAe|d g = P0G 90€ )
440 | 440 [ NO | 440 | NO Aeid sed 96z ® shejd g = Z3 Ae|d 1ad $6z @ sheld y = |3 skejd 99| = 305 $0¢ 9
440 | 440 [ NO | 440 | 440 shejd 99'9 = 23 sheld ¢e'¢ = 13 skeid 99| = 305 pog g
440 | 440 | 440 | NO NO Aeid 1od 999791 © sheid z| = 23 Aejd 1od 999, @ shkeildg =3 | Aed.ad $99°91 ® sheid ¢ = $0G $0z ¥
440 | 440 | 440 | NO | 440 sAeld 0| = Z3 sAe|d G =3 sAe|d G'Z = P0G 902 3
440 | 440 [ 440 | 440 | NO Aeid 1ad pce'g @ sheld vz = 23 Aeid ied pce'g @ sheldz) = |3 Aeid 1ed dgg g © sheid 9 = pog poL z
440 | 440 [ 440 | 440 | 440 skeld 0z = 23 sheld 0 = 13 skeid G = 90G poL L
g ¥ € z L
L youms 11d snuog 80ld

119



ONITANVH NIOD [

120

SELECTING STERLING / EURO OPTION

The SR3 coin acceptor (suppied) is programmed to accept UK Stering and the Euro. Factory setting is
for the UK Sterling. If the configuration needs to change to the Euro, then please follow the instructions
below for chaging over o the Euro and visa versa.

BANK SELECT

This function allows you to enable both or individual select banks of coins via switches 7 and 8 on the 8
way DIL switch.

This enables the selection of 2 different currencies, one in each bank, or 12 coins/tokens in both banks
from the same country.

To enable/disable the banks set the switches as show below.

ON

HEENENENNE®N
1.2 34 5 6 7 8

Both Banks ON (enabled) - Sterling and Euro’s

ON

=
NN NENNN
Al B s

Bank 1 ON (enabled) and Bank 2 OFF (disabled) - Sterling ONLY

ON
[

EEEEENE =
1.2 34 5 &6 7 8

Bank 1 OFF (disabled) and Bank 2 ON (enabled) - Euro’s ONLY

Please remove power from the SR3 before changing the status on the DIP SW.



TEACH AND RUN PROGRAMMING (SR3)

If the machine is positioned in location where only tokens are used, then the SR3 Coin Acceptor can be

programmed to accept and credit special coins/tokens.

Pllease follow the instructions below to enable and program the TEACH & RUN facility.

Table 1: Teach & Run Programming Bank 1.

Coin Number SW1 SW2 SW3 SW4 SW5 SW6
1 off off off ON ON off
2 off off ON off ON off
3 off off ON ON ON off
4 off ON off off ON off
5 off ON off ON ON off
6 off ON ON off ON off
Bank 2
Table 2: Teach & Run Programming Bank 2
Coin Number SW1 SW2 SW3 Sw4 SW5 SW6
7 off ON ON ON ON off
8 ON off off off ON off
9 ON off off ON ON off
10 ON off ON off ON off
1 ON off ON ON ON off
12 ON ON off off ON off
Teach and Run EXAMPLE. (To teach coin channel 12 for £1)
Switch off the power to the SR3 and set the Program DIL switches to:-
ON
1 2 3 4 5 6
MSB LSB
SWA SW2 SW3 SW4 TOTAL SW5 SW6
ON ON OFF OFF 12 ON OFF

Switch on the power to the SR3.

Press the reject lever within 20 seconds. The LED will turn RED.

Start entering £1 coins until the LED flashes GREEN, typically after 8 to 10 insertions.

NOTE: |If the LED turns GREEN after the 1st coin, then the Teach & Run is DISABLED.

Press the reéect lever and the LED will turn GREEN. The coin channel has now been programmed.

SETALL SWITCHES TO THE OFF POSITION.

ONIMANVH NIoD [

121



£ MONITOR (LCD DISPLAY)

14-1 SAFETY PRECAUTIONS WHEN HANDLING THE MONITOR

A WARNING

Responding to breakdown or abnormality

e If smoke or a strange odor appears, immediately unplug the power cable from
the power source.

Continuing to use the product may cause a fire or an electric shock. Ensure
that smoke is no longer emitted, and contact the point of purchase.

¢ If nothing displays on the screen, immediately unplug the power cable from the
power source.

(AV1dsSIa ans) YOLINON E

Continuing to use the product may cause a fire or an electric shock. Contact
the point of purchase and request an inspection.

o If water or a foreign object enters the monitor’s interior, immediately unplug the
power cable from the power source.

Continuing to use the product may cause a fire or an electric shock. Contact
the point of purchase and request an inspection.

o If the monitor is dropped or the cabinet is damaged, immediately unplug the
power cable from the power source.

Continuing to use the product may cause a fire or an electric shock. Contact
the point of purchase and request an inspection.

During operation
e Do not repair, reconstruct, or disassemble the monitor.

The monitor’s interior contains high voltage parts. A fire or an electric shock
could result.

For inspections, adjustments, and repair of the monitor’s interior, request work
from the point of purchase.

e Do not insert foreign objects.

If metal objects or lammable materials such as paper are inserted into the
interior through ventilation openings or other apertures, an electric shock could
result.

e In the event of a thunder storm, do not touch the product or the power cable.
An electric shock could result.

e Make sure to perform appropriate adjustments. Do not operate the product
when the screen is flickering, distorted, or experiencing other abnormailities.
Images from an improperly adjusted screen could cause players and other
customers to experience dizziness, headaches, and other ailments.

122



14-2 CLEANING THE SCREEN SURFACE

’ )
A\ CAUTION
e Use a soft, dry cloth (flannel-type) to wipe away dirt. Do not use materials such
as coarse mesh gauze.
e Alcohol (ethanol) is the recommended solvent for removing dirt. When using a
cleaning agent, follow the precautions below.
- Dilute neutral cleaning agents for home use with water. Soak a soft cloth in
the solution, and wring it thoroughly before wiping the screen.
- Do not use abrasive cleaning agents or powders, or cleaning agents contain-
ing bleach.
- Do not use alkaline cleaning agents such as glass cleaners, or solvents such
as thinners.
e Do not scrub or scratch the screen surface with abrasive materials such as
brushes or scrub brushes.
N\ 7

Clean the screen surface once a week.

(AV1dsIa ans) YOLINON E

123



IMPORTANT

All adjustment values are set accurately at the time of shipping from the factory.
Do not readjust these values needlessly or apply adjustments not specified in this
manual. The display may not appear properly if the values are incorrect.

A

Controls — Adjustment Procedures

This section explains basic control procedures for making adjustments using the buttons on the monitor adjustment
board.

To view the monitor adjustment board, you should re-
move the control panel upper cover.

(AV1dsSIa ans) YOLINON E

M4x10

CONTROL PANEL UPPER COVER

14-3 FIG. 02

124



Button Names and Functions

SANWA PSW-02

o —
MENU DOWN ENTER SELECT LED POWER
Q0000 O O

14-3 FIG. 03

MENU:
Turn the Picture Menu display on and off.

UP:
Move the cursor up to highlight a menu item.
Increase the value of, or change, a selected menu item.

DOWN:
Move the cursor down to highlight a menu item.
Decrease the value of, or change, a selected menu item.

ENTER:
Select, or execute, a highlighted menu item.

SELECT:

Turn off the Picture Menu, and change the input type (either Analog RGB or DVI).
Each time the SELECT Button is pressed, the input type changes as follows.

(--- Analog RGB — DVI — Analog RGB ---)

LED:
LED illuminates green: Monitor is operating.
LED flashes red: Power is off.

POWER:
Turn the LCD monitor on and off. (Usually, it’s not necessary to operate.)

(AV1dsIa ans) YOLINON E

125



(AV1dsSIa ans) YOLINON E

126

On-Screen Display (OSD)

Press the MENU Button while the OSD is not displayed to bring up the Picture Menu. On the Picture Menu, it is
possible to perform various screen adjustments.

Use the UP and DOWN Buttons to highlight the item you want to adjust.

After highlighting the desired item, press the ENTER Buttons to select and begin the adjustment.

Within each item, press the MENU Buttons to exit the adjustment screen. The adjustment values at this time will be
saved simultaneously.

NOTE: H POSITION and V POSITION only function when the input type is Analog RGB.

BRIGHTNESS 050
CONTRAST 050
COLOR TEMP NORMAL
H POSITION o

V POSITION o
BACKLIGHT 010
AUTO ADJUST PRESS ENTER

14-3 FIG. 04 Picture Menu Screen

Available Settings

e BRIGHTNESS (adjust brightness)
Adjust screen brightness.
Values: 0 - 100 (“0” being the darkest setting, and “100” being the brightest)

e CONTRAST (adjust contrast)
Adjust contrast level.
Values: 0 - 100 (“0” having the least amount of difference between light and dark, and “100” having the most)

e COLOR TEMP (adjust color)
Adjust screen color. The following three color schemes are available.
Settings: COOL/NORMAL/WARM

e H POSITION (adjust horizontal position)

(only available when the input type is Analog RGB)

When the screen position does not fit even if performing the AUTO ADJUST setting, adjust the horizontal position
of screen images.

Values: 0 - 999 (The screen moves to the left with UP Button, and move to the right with DOWN Button.)

e V POSITION (adjust vertical position)

(only available when the input type is Analog RGB)

When the screen position does not fit even if performing the AUTO ADJUST setting, adjust the vertical position of
screen images.

Values: 0 - 999 (The screen moves upward with UP Button, and move downward with DOWN Button.)

e BACKLIGHT (adjust backlight)
Adjust the backlight.
Values: 0 - 10 (“0” being the darkest setting, and “10” being the brightest)

e AUTO ADJUST (adjust screen automatically)
Automatically adjusts the screen position based on the video input signal.



EE PERIODIC INSPECTION

The items listed below require periodic checks and maintenance to guarantee the performance of this machine and to

ensure safe operation.

-
Be sure to check once a year to see if Power Cords are damaged, the plug
is securely inserted, dust is accumulated between the Socket Outlet and the
Power Plug, etc. Using the product with dust as is accumulated can cause fire
and electric shock hazards.
Never use a water jet, etc. to clean inside and outside the cabinet. If the
machine gets wet for any reason, do not use it until it has completely dried.
Periodically once a year, request the place of contact herein stated or the
Distributor, etc. where the product was purchased from, as regards the internal
cleaning. Using the product with dust as is accumulated in the interior without
cleaning can cause a fire or accident. Note that cleaning the interior parts can
be performed on a pay-basis.

e There is the danger of accidents involving electrical shorts circuits or fire
caused by factors such as the deterioration of insulation in electrical and
electronic equipment over time. Check that there are no abnormailities such as
odors from burning.

3
15 TABLE 01
ITEMS DESCRIPTION PERIOD
CABINET Check that the stoppers and adjust- Daily
ers are secured
CARD R/W Clean stock.er section rollers Every 10 days
Head cleaning See “Note” below
Volume inspection Monthly
CONTROL PANEL Inspect engagement of adjust gears Every 3 months
Apply grease Every 3 months
Inspect input switches Monthly
SHIFT LEVER Apply grease Every 3 months
ACCELERATOR & Volume inspection Monthly
BRAKE Apply grease to gear and spring parts Every 3 months
Clean screen Weekly
MONITOR -
Check adjustments Monthly, or when moved
Inspect coin switch Monthly
COINCHUTE DOOR Coin insert test Monthly
Clean coin selector Every 3 months
SEAT Apply grease to seat rail section Every 3 months
GAME BOARD Confirm setting Monthly
Egﬁggﬁ %EII{("}/}SE LEC- Inspection, Cleaning 1 year
POWER PLUG Inspection, Cleaning 1 year
CABINET INTERIOR Cleaning 1 year
CABINET SURFACES | Cleaning As appropriate

NOTE: When switching the unit ON/OFF after 200 plays.

NOILDO3dSNI 21d0id3d a

127



NOILO3dSNI J1doiy3d E

128

Cleaning the Cabinet Surfaces

When the cabinet surfaces become dirty, remove stains with a soft cloth soaked in water or diluted (with water)
chemical detergent and then wrung dry. To avoid damaging the finish, do not use such solvents such as thinner, ben-
zene, etc. (other than ethyl alcohol) or abrasives (bleaching agent and chemical dust-cloth).

Some general-purpose household, kitchen, and furniture cleaning products may contain strong solvents that degrade
plastic parts, coatings, and print. Before using any cleaning product, read the product's cautionary notes carefully
and test the product first on a small area that is not highly visible.

Seat (Greasing to Seat Rail Portion)

Move the seat as far forward as it can go, remove the five screws, and detach the seat frame back lid. Inside, there
are rails under both sides of the seat.

Apply spray grease to the rails once every three months (use NOK KLUBER L60 or GREASE MATE: SEGA Part
No. 090-0066).

After greasing, move the seat a few times forward and backward so as to allow the grease to be applied all over uni-
formly.

SCREW (5), black
M4x10, w/flat & spring washers

SEAT FRAME BACK LID

15 FIG. 01 APPLY GREASE



[ TROUBLESHOOTING

-

A\ WARNING

o If an error message is displayed, have the problem looked at by a store main-

tenance person or a technician. Unless the problem is addressed by someone
with specialized knowledge or skills, there could be electrical shock, short
circuits or fire. If there are no store maintenance people or technicians, or mov-
ing mechanisms are involved, cut off the power immediately and contact the
office shown in this manual or the dealer from whom the product was originally
purchased.

If problems other than those covered in this manual arise, or if no improvements
can be noted after measures given in this manual have been taken, do not

take measures indiscriminately. Cut off the power immediately and contact the
office shown in this manual or the dealer from whom the product was originally

purchased. Indiscriminate countermeasures could lead to unforeseeable ac-
cidents. They could also result in permanent damages.

e When working with the product, be sure to turn the power off. Working with the
power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit.

e Be careful not to damage the wires. Damaged wires may cause an electric
shock, short circuit or present a risk of fire.

o After the cause of circuit protector activation has been removed, have the cir-
cuit protector re-engaged. If the unit is used continuously as is, there could be
heat generation or fire, depending on the cause of the activation.

If a problem has occurred, first inspect the connection of the wiring connector.

16 TABLE 01

PROBLEMS

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

When the main SW is turned

The power is not ON.

Firmly insert the plug into the outlet.

ON, the machine is not activated.

Incorrect power source/voltage.

Make sure that the power supply/voltage
are correct.

FL box fluorescent lamp does
not glow.

Faulty connection of connectors

Join connectors securely between cabinet
and FL unit.

Fluorescent lamp and glow lamp
need replacement.

Replace the fluorescent lamp and the glow
lamp.

Sound is not emitted.

Sound volume adjustment is not
correct.

Adjust the switch unit's sound adjustment
volume. (See Service Manual.)

Faulty connections for various
connectors.

Check the connections for the game board,
amp, speakers and volume connectors.

Malfunctioning board, amplifier
and speaker.

Conduct sound test to confirm
(see Service Manual).

Sound comes from the speak-
ers and the fluorescent lights are
working normally, but the moni-
tor remains blank and no images
appear.

Faulty connection in the video
connectors or monitor power
connector.

Check that the connectors are inserted cor-
rectly in the monitor and game board.

Monitor is broken.

Contact the dealer where the unit was pur-
chased.

ONILOOHs31anoYL

129



ONILOOHS3IT9NO0YL E

130

PROBLEMS

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

Colors on the monitor screen are
strange.

Faulty connection for the visual
signal connector.

Check the visual signal connector connec-
tion and make sure it is secured properly.

Screen adjustment is not appro-
priate.

Make adjustment appropriately.

Does not accept input from any
switch or volume.

Faulty connector connections.

Check the connection for the 1/0 board and
cabinet connector.
Check the power for the 1/0 board.

The steering (servomotor) does
not respond correctly or accu-
rately.

An error occurred during the
power-on check.

Switch the power off and on again, and con-
firm that the power-on check is performed
correctly.

Steering volume is not configured
correctly.

Configure the volume in test mode
(See Service Manual).

Volume not installed correctly/
Adjust gears not engaged cor-
rectly.

Adjust the installation, and confirm in test
mode.

Volume is broken.

Replace volume

A wire has been severed/discon-
nected.

Check that the wires running close to any
moving parts are connected properly. When
replacing wires, route them so that they do
not come into contact with any moving parts.

The steering (servomotor) does
not respond at all.

An error occurred during the
power-on check.

Switch the power off and on again, and con-
firm that the power-on check is performed
correctly.

Faulty connection.

Check all the connectors leading from the
game board to the servo driver and from the
servo driver to the servomotor.

The thermal element in the servo
driver has activated.

The thermal element kicks in when the in-
ternal temperature reaches approximately 70
°C. When the temperature cools sufficiently,
the unit will automatically start up again.

The servo driver fuse has blown
due to a momentary overloading.

Contact the dealer where the unit was pur-
chased.

The steering (servomotor) is
weak.

The recoil mechanism has come
out of adjustment with use.

Reconfigure settings in test mode
(See Service Manual).

Accelerator and brake inputs do
not work correctly.

Volume is not configured cor-
rectly.

Configure the volume in test mode
(See Service Manual).

Volume not installed correctly/
Adjust gears not engaged cor-
rectly.

Adjust the installation, and confirm in test
mode.

Faulty connection.

Check all the connections inside the ac-
celerator and brake units, and check the con-
nections leading from the game cabinet to
the accelerator and brake.

Volume is broken.

Replace volume.

Faulty connection.

Check all the connections between the I/0
board, the cabinet, and the switch unit.

Pressing the start, view change, or
directional buttons has no effect.
The buttons do not flash.

Rubber section is torn.

Check to see if the rubber section inside the
switch unit is torn.

Switch unit is broken.

Contact the dealer where the unit was pur-
chased.

Cannot perform DVD setup. The
display stays at the LINDBERGH
logo and does not advance to the
advertising screen (Error 6).

DVD drive is broken.
Connecting cable is broken.

Check the manual that came with the DVD
drive kit.

DVD disc is broken.

Contact the dealer where the unit was pur-
chased.

The display stays at the LIND-
BERGH logo and does not
advance to the advertising screen
(other error).

LINDBERGH configured incor-
rectly or malfunctioning.

Refer to the LINDBERGH Service Manual.




PROBLEMS

CAUSE

COUNTERMEASURES

The in-store competition racing
function does not work.

Transmission cables are discon-
nected.

Transmission cables are not con-
nected correctly.

Check that the transmission cable connec-
tions are connected inside the cabinet and
between the cabinets. Check the LAN con-
nection LED on the LINDBERGH. Recon-
nect the transmission cables correctly.

Error in the cabinet seat settings
(Error Code 6018).

In test mode, confirm that the cabinet seat
settings are correctly configured
(See Service Manual).

Transmission cable is broken.

Replace transmission cable. Contact the
dealer where the unit was purchased.

Player cannot use IC card.

Incompatible card.

In test mode, check the compatibility of the
card.

Error in the card usage settings.

In test mode, check the card usage settings.

Data saved to the card is cor-
rupted.

Use card recovery mode and try to restore
the card.

Faulty serial connector.

Check the connector in test mode.
Check the connections to the connector.

IC card unit is broken.

Contact the dealer where the unit was pur-
chased.

For other error warnings displayed on the screen, refer to your Initial D 4 Service Manual or LINDBERGH Service

Manual.

ONILOOHs31anoYL

131



GAME BOARD

-

A\ WARNING

e When working with the product, be sure to turn the power off. Working with the
power on may cause an electric shock or short circuit.

e Be careful not to damage the wires. Damaged wires may cause an electric
shock, short circuit or present a risk of fire.

e Do not use this product with connectors other than those that were connected
and used with the game board at the time of shipping. Do not carelessly con-
nect wires to connectors that were not used at the time of shipping, as this may
cause overheating, smoke or fire damage.

ayvosd anve §

A CAUTION

In this product, setting changes are made during the test mode. The game
board need not be operated. Use the game board, etc. as is with the same set-
ting made at the time of shipment so as not to cause electric shock and mal-
functioning.

o
IMPORTANT

Static electricity from your body may damage some electronics devices on the IC
board. Before handling the IC board, touch a grounded metallic surface so that
the static electricity can be discharged.

132



17-1 REMOVING THE GAME BOARD

e

~

A\ WARNING

e When returning the game board after making repairs or replacements, make
sure that there are no errors in the connection of connectors. Erroneous con-
nections can lead to electrical shock, short circuits or fires.

e When connecting a connector, check the direction carefully. Connectors must
be connected in only one direction. If indiscriminate loads are applied in mak-
ing connections, the connector or its terminal fixtures could be damaged, re-
sulting in electrical shock, short circuits or fires.

Switch off the main unit.

Remove the two truss screws, open the lock,
and detach the tail lid.

TRUSS SCREW (2), black
M4x8

17-1 FIG. 01

Unlock.

TAIL LID

17-1 FIG. 02

ayvosd anve §

133



ayvosd anve §

134

Undo the cord clamp and detach the three con-
nectors. When detaching the D-SUB connec-
tor, first loosen the two screws that secure it in
place.

TRANSMISSION CABLE

D-SUB CONNECTOR

Undo cord clamp.

17-1 FIG. 03

Detach the connector.

Detach the connector.
VL WHITE 3P

17-1 FIG. 04

Detach the four connectors.

Detach the connectors.

YL WHITE 4P, SM WHITE 4P, SM WHITE 5P, SM WHITE 8P

0
’ =
3

A

\

17-1 FIG. 05



Using a short screwdriver, remove the two screws that secure the base (wooden board). Remove the base
with the game board still attached from the cabinet. Be careful not to damage any wires when doing so.

ayvosd anve §

17-1 FIG. 6 17-1 FIG. 7

SCREW (4)
M4x25, w/flat & spring washers, large flat washer used

Detach all connectors that are connected to the
game board. The COM connector is secured
with two screws. Use a flathead screwdriver to
loosen the screws before detaching the connec-
tor.

Detach the connectors.

17-1 FIG. 8

Remove the four screws and detach the game
board.

SCREW (4) !
M4x12, w/flat & spring washers

17-1 FIG. 9

135



IMPORTANT

\
e With the key chip inserted into it, this board serves as a special-purpose game

board for the product.

§,’ e Use with the dip switches (DIP SW) on the board at the prescribed settings. If

ﬁ seftings do not match the product, an error message will be displayed. In some

w cases, the game cannot be started.

(@) \ J

>

)

(w)

ASSY CASE LBG L 1GB TFF EXP (844-0014D-12)

DIP SW

BOARD NUMBER STICKER

17-2 FIG. 01

DIP SW Setting

Use this product with the DIP SW settings shown in the figure below.

Sjjafuufa]o]u

3 4 5 6 7 8
17-2 FIG. 02

136



i) DESIGN-RELATED PARTS

For the warning display stickers, refer to Section 1.

POP ENG / TFF-0001UK

BILLBOARD PANEL/ TFF-0704-01 ke

\_

STICKER INSTR /TFF-O711-XXU\ : d STICKER SIDE CAP / TFF-0712

LOGO PLATE HEADREST/TFF-1609-B

STICKER CTRL PANEL UPPER / TFF-1002-B
=
CTRL PANEL PLATE/TFF-1001-BUK

=
%?’

INSTR CARD RW MULTI/TFF-1554-XXUK
STICKER CARD STOCKER/TFF-1810UK (Inside)

X

STICKER PILLAR L/TFF-0803UK
STICKER PILLAR R/TFF-0853UK

STICKER CARD ENTRY/TFF-1553UK / :

N i

STICKER INPUT SW COVER/TFF-1504UK

Q-

b

]

STEERING EMBLEM / TFF-2002-B

)

‘ b
STICKER UPPER SEAT/TFF-1603-BUK] I

STICKER TAIL LID/TFF-1023UK

STICKER SIDE SEAT BASE/TFF-1615UK

STICKER COCKPIT BASE R / TFF-1006UK

STICKER COCKPIT BASE L ‘ TFF-1005-UK

S13Vd d31lv13y-NOIs3a a

137



1s1sLavd [

138

) PARTS LIST

(D) TOP ASSY TFF STD

(2)TFF-10001UK
ASSY COCKPIT CABI

(3)TFF-0500UK
ASSY LCD CARBI

(@) TFF-0600UK
ASSY LCD

(5)TFF-0650UK
ASSY SPKR L

(&) TFF-0660UK
ASSY SPKR R

(7) TFF-4400UK
ASSY ELEC BD LCD

(8)TFF-0700UK
ASSY BILLBOARD

(9) TFF-0800UK
ASSY SIDE FRAME L

(10 TFF-0850UK
ASSY SIDE FRAME R

D TFF-1000UK
ASSY BASE

(D TFF-1100UK
ASSY SUB COCKPIT

(JTFF-1150UK
ASSY SUB BASE

(4 TFF-0300UK
ASSY CONSOLE

(15 TFF-0400UK
ASSY AC UNIT

(& TFF-1001UK

ASSY CTRL PANEL COVER

(7)TFF-1200UK

ASSY ACCEL&BRAKE BASE

(9 TFF-2200
ASSY ACCEL&BRAKE

(9 TFF-1500UK

ASSY INPUT SW RUBBER

@0 TFF-1600UK
ASSY SEAT

2] TFF-250-01
ASSY HANDLE MECCA

(22 TFF-4000UK
ASSYMAIN BD

@3 TFF-4100UK
ASSY 1/O BD

@) TFF-4200UK
ASSY TRANS BD

(25 TFF-1020UK
ASSY TAIL LID

Q8 TFF-1050UK

ASSY SIDE DOOR

@7)TFF-1550UK
ASSY L PANEL COVER

@ TFF-1560UK
ASSY CARD RW BASE

@9 TFF-1603UK

ASSY UPPER SEAT

610-0408-91

ASSY SHIFTER



(1) TOP ASSY TFF STD (D-1/2)

1srsLavd [

10 X 11
|

139



1s1sLyvd [

140

(1) TOP ASSY TFF STD (TFF-0000UK)

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

TFF-1001UK
TFF-1200UK
TFF-1600UK
TFF-1000UK
TFF-1020UK
TFF-0001UK
TFF-0002UK
TFF-0003UK
TFF-0004UK
TFF-0005UK
TFF-0006UK
TFF-0008UK
LB1046
421-7988-91UK
421-7020UK
PK0427
PK0428
TFF-1004UK
LB1130
TFF-1102UK

220-5727-01B
PP1087

000-P00408-WB
000-T00406-0B
000-T00408-0B
030-000820-WB
FAS-290056
FAS-680026
000-T00430-0B
030-000816-S
068-852216
030-000835-SB
068-852216-0B
030-000845-SB

540-0006-01
540-0007-01
0S1019
LM1227
LM1246

600-7269-0500UK

220-5753
601-11949
SAECE-153
440-CS0186UK
509-5704
TFF-0711UK
420-5340-01
610-0727-0030
TFF-1554UK

DESCRIPTION

ASSY COCKPIT CABI

ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE BASE
ASSY SEAT

ASSY BASE

ASSY TAIL LID

POP

POP BRKT

POP SUPPORT

LCD REAR LID

SPKR WIRE COVER

LCD BASE REAR LID

FOOT BASE

LABEL TEST ELEC SPEC
STICKER SERIAL NUMBER UK
STICKER CAUTION FORK
PALLET TFF STD

COVER SHRINK TFF STD
WIRE COVER

LABEL WEEE WHEELIE BIN
SUPPORT BRACKET

DOOR CASH H.S STS
BOX CASH FOR MINI DOOR

M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x8
M SCR TH BLK M4x6

M SCR TH BLK M4x8

HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x20
HEX SKT SCR BH STN M6x35
FLT WSHR STN 6.5-20x1.6
M SCR TH BLK M4x30
HEX BLT W/S PAS M8X16
WSHR 220D FLT PAS M8
HEX BLT W/S BLK M8X35
WSHR 220D FLT BLK M8
HEX BLT BLK W/S M8X45

WRENCH M4 TMP SCR
WRENCH M5 TMP SCR

SELF SEAL BAG 9X12 3/4
MAIN LEAD UK 10A W/PLUG

EUROLEAD 10A EURPOEAN SOCKET
ASSY LAN CABLE CAT5 500CM

VOL CONT B-5K OHM (TOCOS)
CLEANING KIT LEUCO A (30SHT)
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

STICKER C EPILEPSY MULTI

SW MICRO TYPE (OMRON K3L13)

STICKER INSTR MULTI

OWNERS & SERVICE MANUAL TFF STD

DVD SOFT KIT TFF EXP
INSTR CARD RW MULTI

(D-2/2)

NOTE

NOT SHOWN
NOT SHOWN
NOT SHOWN



(D-1/2)

@ ASSY COCKPIT CABI (TFF-10001UK)

EREER

m PARTS LIST

| 1D

EC
9CCASCAVCCNEC
£ ) (BLEAS0CAEQCN G

HOe
0L¢

[AT4

H

(% (0 602)
6 o X(ze)roo) (12)

ih ...

145

141



1srsLyvd [

142

@ASSY COCKPIT CABI (TFF-10001UK)

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

TFF-1000UK
TFF-0500UK
TFF-0700UK
TFF-0800UK
TFF-0850UK
TFF-0300UK
TFF-1500UK
TFF-1550UK
TFF-2500-1
TFF-4100UK
TFF-1001UK
TFF-1002
TFF-1560UK
TFF-1005UK
TFF-1006UK
TFF-2001
TFF-2002
TFF-2003
TFF-2004UK
440-WS00220UK
TFF-1161UK
TFF-1162UK
TFF-1810UK
TFF-1158UK
TFF-1106UK

280-L00709-0S

000-P00408-WB
030-000616-SB
000-P00408-W
030-000820-WB
068-852216-0B
FAS-200069
000-P00430-WB
050-F00400
068-441616-0B
008-T00410-0B
050-H01200
FAS-200072
FAS-290045
060-501200
030-000820-SB
0068-652016-0B
FAS-000006
030-000825-S
068-852216
050-H00800
060-500800
050-U00400
068-441616
000-T00420-0B
000-T00620-0B
068-652016
030-000620-S

TFF-60037UK
TFF-60038UK

DESCRIPTION NOTE

ASSY SUB COCKPIT

ASSY LCD CABI

ASSY BILLBOARD

ASSY SIDE FRAME L

ASSY SIDE FRAME R

ASSY CONSOLE

ASSY INPUT SW RUBBER
ASSY L PANEL COVER W/CARD RW
ASSY HANDLE MECCA

ASSY 1/0 BD

CNTRL PANEL COVER
CNTRL PANEL COVER UPPER
ASSY CARD RW BASE
STICKER COCKPIT BASE L
STICKER COCKPIT BASE R
STEERING WHEEL
STEERING CAP

SPCL WSHR M12

HANDLE COLLAR

WARNING STICKER TRAP HAZZARD
DOOR BACK LOWER

DOOR BACK ELEC

STICKER CARD STOCKER
COCKPIT PILLAR LID

CNTRL PANEL BRKT R

STANDOFF 70D 41D 9L

M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x8

HEX BLT W/S BLK M6X16

M SCR PAN W/FS BLK M4X8
HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x20
WSHR 220D FLT BLK M8

HEX SKT CAP SCR BLK W/S M8X20
M SCR PAN W/FS BLK M4X30
NUT FLG SER PAS M4

WSHR 160D FLT BLK M4

M SCR TMP TH BLK M4X10

NUT PAS M12

HEX SKT H CAP SCR CRM M4X12
HEX SKT LH CAP SCR STN M4X6
WSHR SPR PAS M12

HEX BLT W/S BLK M8X20

WSHR 200D FLT BLK M6

M SCR PH PORICURVO M3X10
HEX BLT W/S PAS M8X25

WSHR 220D FLT PAS M8

NUT PAS M8

WSHR SPR PAS M8

NUT NYLOK PAS M4

WSHR 160D FLT PAS M4

M SCR TH BLK M4X20

M SCR TH BLK M6X20

WSHR 200D FLT PAS M6

HEX BLT W/S PAS M6X20

WEH MOTOR
WH ENCODER

(D-2/2)



(3) ASSY LCD CABI (TFF-0500UK)

ITEM NO.

AWNH

201
203
301
302
303
305

307

PART NO.

TFF-0620UK
TFF-0650UK
TFF-0660UK
TFF-4400UK

000-P00408-WB
000-P00425-W
068-441616

TFF-60050UK
TFF-60051UK
TFF-60052UK
RND-60032
600-7009-1800UK
600-9080-44K

e

DESCRIPTION

ASSY LCD

ASSY SPKR L

ASSY SPKR R
ASSY ELEC BD LCD

M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x8
M SCR PH W/FS M4x25
FLT WSHR 4.4-16x1.6

WH AC AMP BD EXT CONSOL

WH AUDIO VOLUME EXT LCD CABI
WH AUDIO EXT LCD CABI

WH POWER 24V

ASSY RGB CA D-SUB 15P 1800MM
WH EARTH 800MM M4 M4

NOTE

1srsLyvd [

143



1srsLyvd [

144

(4) ASSY LCD (TFF-0600UK)

ITEM NO.

NUBRWN =

101

201
202

PART NO.

TFF-0621UK
280-5113
068-652516
253-5569
123-5123
TFF-0622UK

200-6032-SMSNG

050-F00600
00-P00408-W

DESCRIPTION

LCD BASE

COLLAR FOR TV

WSHR 250D FLT PAS M6
BUSH FOR LCD

STUD BOLT M6 FOR LCD
SPEAKER SHIM

ASSY LCD DSPL 32 SMSNG

FLG NUT M6
M SCR PAN W/FS PAS M4X8

NOTE



(5) ASSY SPKR L (TFF-0650UK)

ITEM NO.

1
2
101

201
202

C

PART NO.

TFF-0651UK
TFF-0652

130-5265

000-F00408-0B
000-P00508-WB

DESCRIPTION NOTE

SPKR BRKT L
SPEAKER COVER

SPEAKER BOX W/WOOFER

M SCR FH BLK M4x8
M SCR PH W/FS BLK M5x8

1srsLavd [g

145



1srsLyvd [

146

(6) ASSY SPKR R (TFF-0660UK)

[

/
(e} o
Q o
(¢] (¢]
. |

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 TFF-0661UK SPKR BRKT R
2 TFF-0652 SPEAKER COVER
101 130-5265 SPEAKER BOX W/WOOFER
201 000-F00408-0B M SCR FH BLK M4x8
202 000-P00508-WB M SCR PH W/FS BLK M5x8

NOTE



(7) ASSY ELEC BD LCD (TFF-4400UK)

ITEM NO.

PART NO.
TFF-4401UK

838-14515-A0191
0S1011
400-050-024-01

280-A01264-WX

012-P00316
000-P00316-W

TFF-60054UK
TFF-60056UK
TFF-60057UK
TFF-60058UK

9)

R 4y
e?

AR P
@)
o

DESCRIPTION NOTE
ELEC BOARD LCD

SOUND AMP ANALOG IN

PCB FEET RICHCO LCBS-L-5-01

PSU 24VDC 50W MW LPS 50-24
PSU FOR LCD SMSNG

ROUTER TWIST D12 S06.4 WOOD X

N4X5/8" S/TAP SCR PAN PAS
MSCR PAN PAS M3X16

WH AC ELEC BD LCD IN NOT SHOWN
WH DC AMP PWR NOT SHOWN
WH AUDIO VOLUME NOT SHOWN
WH AUDIO NOT SHOWN

1srsLavd [

147



ASSY BILLBOARD (TFF-0700UK) (D-1/2)

1srsLyvd [

EE®
|

148



(8) ASSY BILLBOARD (TFF-0700UK)

ITEM NO.

AU WN =

201

205
301

PART NO.

TFF-0701UK
TFF-0702UK
TFF-0703UK
TFF-0704
TFF-0705
TFF-0706

TFF-0712
LB1119
LB1104

390-5695-30-AUK
LT1014
051230
051220

000-P00408-W
000-T00525-0B
050-F00400

068-551616-0B

TFF-60059UK

DESCRIPTION

BILLBOARD BASE
PANEL HOLDER
PANEL SASH
BILLBOARD PANEL
PANEL SIDE CAP L
PANEL SIDE CAP R

STICKER SIDE CAP
STICKER FL32W 100V
STICKER CAUTION HOT SURFACE

ASSY FL TRAY 100V 32W

TUBE FL 30W 36" DIA25MM
FOAMM STRIP 2MM X 10MM
FOAMM STRIP 8MM SQ ADHESIVE

M SCR PH W/FS M4x8
M SCR TH BLK M5x25
FLG NUT M4

FLT WSHR BLK M5 160D

WH AC BILLBOARD

NOTE

(D-2/2)

1srsLavd [g

149



(9) ASSY SIDE FRAME L (TFF-0800UK) (D-1/2)

1srsLyvd [

150



(9) ASSY SIDE FRAME L (TFF-0800UK)

ITEM NO.

AP WNHF

201
202
203
204
205
206

PART NO.

TFF-0801UK
TFF-0802
TFF-0803UK
TFF-0804
TFF-0806UK
TFF-0007UK

FAS-100002
068-652016
060-500600
050-H00600
000-T00412-0C
068-441616-0C

DESCRIPTION

PILLAR BASE L
PILLAR CAP L
STICKER PILLAR L
SIDE PILLAR
PILLAR BOLT PLATE
PILLAR NUT PLATE

S-TITE SCR PH W/F M4x25
FLT WSHR 6.5-20%1.6

SPR WSHR M6

HEX NUT M6

M SCR TH CRM M4x12

FLT WSHR CRM 4.4-16x1.6

NOTE

(D-2/2)

1srsLavd [g

151



(10) ASSY SIDE FRAME R (TFF-0850UK) (D-1/2)

1srsLyvd [

152



(10) ASSY SIDE FRAME R (TFF-0850UK)

ITEM NO.
1
2
3

5
7
9

201
202
203
204
205
206

PART NO.

TFF-0851UK
TFF-0852
TFF-0853UK

TFF-0804
TFF-0806UK
TFF-0007UK

FAS-100002
068-652016
060-S00600
050-H00600
000-T00412-0C
068-441616-0C

DESCRIPTION

PILLAR BASE R
PILLAR CAP R
STICKER PILLAR R ENG

SIDE PILLAR
PILLAR BOLT PLATE
PILLAR NUT PLATE

S-TITE SCR PH W/F M4x25
FLT WSHR 6.5-20%1.6

SPR WSHR M6

HEX NUT M6

M SCR TH CRM M4x12

FLT WSHR CRM 4.4-16x1.6

NOTE

(D-2/2)

1srsLyvd g

153



1srsLyvd [

154

(11) ASSY BASE (TFF-1000UK)

o
=N

T T I E

Hﬂ» E"

u""u

l

I.I
=
-

(D-1/2)



(11) ASSY BASE (TFF-1000UK)

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

TFF-1150UK
TFF-0400UK
TFF-4000UK
TFF-4200UK
TFF-1011UK
HDF-0656

TFF-1153UK

839-1176R

068-852216-0B
000-T00410-0B
000-P00425-WB
050-F00400
068-441616-0B
000-P00412-WB
050-F00300
030-000816-S

DESCRIPTION

ASSY SUB BASE

AC UNIT

ASSY MAIN BD

ASSY TRANS BD
CONN JOINT PLATE
CABLE PLATE
COCKPIT JOINT BRKT

CONN BD JVS & RGB

FLT WSHR BLK 8.5-22x1.6
M SCR TH BLK M4x10

M SCR PH W/FS BLK M4x25
FLG NUT M4

FLT WSHR BLK 4.4-16x1.6
M SCR W/FS BLK M4X12
NUT FLG SER PAS M3

HEX BLT W/S PAS M8X16

NOTE

(D-2/2)

1srsLavd [

155



(D-1/2)

(12 ASSY SUB COCKPIT (TFF-1100UK)

B PARTS LIST

156



(12 ASSY SUB COCKPIT (TFF-1100UK)

ITEM NO.

320

PART NO.

TFF-1151UK
TFF-1110UK
TFF-1104UK
TFF-1111UK
TFF-1108UK
TFF-1155UK
TFF-1156UK
TFF-1157UK
105-5340-01

601-11987
260-0011-02
FN1012
253-5460-01
601-S0001UK
601-11101

030-000825-SB
068-852216
030-000616-S
068-652016-0B
000-P00412-W
050-F00600
020-000612-0Z
008-T00420-0B
030-000620-S
050-F00800
030-000820-S
000-P00312-W
012-P00316

TFF-6002UK
TFF-60031UK
TFF-60049UK
LGJ-60036UK
TFF-6004UK

600-7141-200UK

DESCRIPTION

COCKPIT BASE

CTRL PNL BRKT

CTRL PANEL SUPPORT BRKT
CTRL PNL STOPPER L

CTRL PANEL HINGE COLLAR
STAY SIDE HOLDER

CNTRL PANEL LOWER
CNTRL PANEL UPPER

FAN BKT LONG

SOFT DOWN HINGE TOK

AXIAL FLOW FAN AC100V

MESH GUARD METAL 120MM FAN
AIR VENT BLACK

SLIDE (L&R) ACCURIDE 3033
LEG ADJUSTER BOLT M16 L100

HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x25
FLT WSHR PAS 8.5-22x1.6
HEX BLT W/S M6x16

FLT WSHR BLK 6.5-20x1.6
M SCR PH W/FS M4x12
FLG NUT M6

SKT CAP OZ M6X16

M SCR TMP TH BLK M4X20
HEX BLT W/S PAS M6X20
FLG NUT SER PAS M8

HEX BLT W/S PAS M8X20
M SCR PAN PAS W/FS M3X12
S/TAP PAN PAS N4X5/8"

ASSY WIRE COCKPIT CTRL PANEL
WH MOTOR EXT

WH AC AMP BD EXT COCKPIT
WH BILLBOARD FAN AC

ASSY WH LCD CABI EXT

CABLE JVS TYPE A-B 200CM

(D-2/2)

NOTE

1srsLyvd g

157



1srsLyvd [

158

(13) ASSY SUB BASE (TFF-1150UK)

ITEM NO.

2
8
9

106
107
108

210

212
213

307
318
319
320

PART NO.

TFF-1152UK
TFF-1107UK
TFF-1171UK

260-0011-02
FN1012
0S1195

050-F00400
012-HB0512
060-F00500
050-U00400

TFF-6001UK
LGJ-60036UK

600-7009-3000UK
600-7141-300UK

DESCRIPTION

BASE
CABLE BLIND PLATE
FAN BKT BASE

AXIAL FLOW FAN AC100V
MESH GUARD METAL FAN 120MM
RIVET SNAP MMOSS SR1811

NUT FLG SER M4

N10X1/2" S/TAP HEX B PAS
WSHR FORM A FLT PAS M5
NUT NYLOK PAS M4

ASSY WIRE BASE

WH BILLBOARD FAN

ASSY RGB CA D-SUB 15P 3000MM
CABLE JVS TYPE A-B 300CM

NOTE



(14) ASSY CONSOLE (TFF-0300UK)

ITEM NO.

w

102

EE@

PART NO.

TFF-0301UK
VTS-HOD-D-R
DUT-0302UK
TFF-0303UK
LB1103
TFF-0304UK
TFF-0305UK

610-0408-91
220-5374-01
220-5575UK
220-5610-01

000-P0041-W
050-F00400

008-T00516-0B

050-U00800
068-852216

LM1006LOR
TFF-60104UK
600-9020-44K

DESCRIPTION

CONSOLE BOX BLANK
VTS BOARD HOD

COIN PATH PLATE

CCT FLOOR

STICKER CAUTION FORK
LOCKING CLASP

BRKT PADLOCK

ASSY UP/DOWN SHIFTER

DOOR DFMD W/FR & LOCK C120 UNIV
LOCK (39117) KEY TO LIKE 22M

SR3 STD BODYBSR3INGB

M SCR PAN W/FS PAS M4X10
NUT FLG SER PAS M4

M SCR TMP TH BLK M5X16
NUT NYLOK PAS M8

WSHR 220D FLT PAS M8

LOOM COIM MECH LAMP
WH COIN VTS
WH EART 200MM M4 M4

NOTE

1srsLyvd g

159



1srsLyvd [

160

(15) ASSY AC UNIT (TFF-0400UK

ITEM NO.

1
2
3

PART NO.

TFF-0401UK
TFF-0402UK
LB1096

EP1382

EP1387

EP1391
310-5029-D508
514-5078-500
LB1126-5-250

000-P00308-W
050-F00400

TFF-60001UK
600-9030-44K
600-9050-44K

DESCRIPTION NOTE

AC BKT
CONN COVER
STICKER PROTECTIVE EARTH

FILTER SCHAFFNER FN682-10/06
IEC INLET & SW BZV01/20000/70
COUPLER INLINE LAN RJ45 UTP
HEAT SHRINK SLEEVE 50.8DIA
FUSE 5X20 CERAMIC SB 5000MA
FUSE LABEL 5A 250V

M SCR PAN W/FS PAS M3X8
NUT FLG SER PAS M4

WH AC UNIT IN
WH EARTH 300MM M4 M4
WH EARTH 500MM M4 M4



CTRL PANEL COVER (TFF-1001UK)

1srsLyvd g

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 TFF-1001-A CTRL PANEL COVER BLANK
2 TFF-1001-BUK CTRL PANEL PLATE

161



(17) ASSY ACCEL&BRAKE BASE (TFF-1200UK)

/u/" o] o]
202Y201Y 3
NNV NV :
(19 =
> : 1 Y201Y202
R NN
;>U o . o 1 4 4
—
m C)/a L] L] ] @ 0
E @/
w» ° ® )
q T T
= —
ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 TFF-2200 ASSY ACCEL&BRAKE
2 TFF-1201UK BASE ACCEL&BRAKE
3 TFF-1202UK FOOTREST BASE
201 030-000825-SB HEX BLT W/S BLK M8x25
202 060-FO0800-0B FLT WSHR BLK M8
301 TFF-60040UK WH ANALOG ACCEL&BRAKE

162



ASSY ACCEL&BRAKE (TFF-2200) (D-1/2)

W
gy =

X

oy~

1SI17 S1¥vd a

163



1srsLyvd [

164

ASSY ACCEL&BRAKE (TFF-2200)

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 SPG-2201 BASE
2 SPG-2202 ACCEL PEDAL
3 TFF-2203 BRAKE PEDAL
4 SPG-2204 ACCEL SPRING
5 TFF-2205 BRAKE SPRING
6 SPG-2206 SHAFT
7 SPG-2207 ACCEL GEAR
8 TFF-2208 BRAKE GEAR
9 SPG-2209 NEUTRAL STOPPER
10 SPG-2210 VR PLATE ACCEL
11 TFF-2211 VR PLATE BRAKE
12 TFF-2212 AMPL GEAR
13 SPG-2213X GEAR SHAFT
14 SPG-2214 STOPPER
15 TFF-2223 BRAKE CUSHION
16 TFF-2222 BRAKE STOPPER
17 TFF-2224 STOPPER ANGLE
18 SPG-2216 COVER
19 AFT-2804 VR COVER AFT
20 SPG-2219 GEAR STAY
21 SPG-2220 WSHR
22 SPG-2221 NEUTRAL STOPPER D
23 TFF-2225 NEUTRAL SPACER B
101 100-5263 BEARING 12(OILES 80F-1212)
102 220-5484 VOL CONT B-5K OHM
102 220-5753 VOL CONT B-5K OHM (TOCOS)
104 601-7944 GEAR 15
105 310-5029-F15 SUMITUBE F F 15MM
106 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
201 028-A00304-P SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M3X4
202 020-000520-0Z HEX SKT H CAP SCR BLK M5X20
203 000-P00420 M SCR PH M4X20
204 000-P00512-W M SCR PH W/FS M5X12
205 000-T00408-0C M SCR TH CRM M4X8
206 FAS-450005 SPR PIN BLK OZ 6X10
207 000-P00405 M SCR PH M4X5
208 FAS-000001 M SCR TH CRM M3X6
210 060-F00400 FLT WSHR M4
211 FAS-450025 SPR PIN BLK OZ 8X10
301 600-6840-01 WIRE HARN ACCEL&BRAKE YL

(D-2/2)

NOTE



(19 ASSY INPUT SW RUBBER (TFF-1500UK)

i)
e ©
\
AN
D
W
ITEM NO. PART NO.
1 TFF-1501
2 TFF-1502
3 TFF-1503
4 TFF-1504UK
102 838-14707
201 FAS-000097
301 TFF-60039UK

DESCRIPTION

INPUT SW COVER

INPUT SW RUBBER CONTACT
INPUT SW BASE

STICKER INPUT SW COVER
RUBBER SW BD TFF

M SCR PH W/SMALL FS M4x8

WH INPUT SW

o e @ O

NOTE

1srsLavd [

165



1srsLyvd [

166

ASSY SEAT (TFF-1600UK)

102Y203Y204Y 205

1

NOTE: Screw fastening torques
M8 NUT: SEAT RAIL, 9.0 N-m

M8 BOLT: FOR FIXED MOLDED PARTS, 8.3 N-m

ITEM NO.

PART NO.

TFF-1621UK
TFF-1603UK
TFF-1605
TFF-1617UK
TFF-1618UK
TFF-1619UK
TFF-1609
TFF-1620
TFF-1611
TFF-1616UK
TFF-1615UK

601-9059-91
601-9060-91

000-P00410-WB

030-000840-S
050-H00800
060-S00800
068-852216
FAS-290059
030-000845-S
FAS-680026
030-000816-S

DESCRIPTION

SEAT BASE

UPPER SEAT ENG
LOWER SEAT

SEAT TRAY

SEAT FRAME L

SEAT FRAME R
HEADREST BACK COVER
SEAT FRAME COVER
SEAT FRAME COVER CAP
SEAT FRAME BACK LID
STICKER SIDE SEAT BASE ENG

SEAT RAIL L
SEAT RAIL R

M SCR PH BLK W/FS M4x10
HEX BLT W/S M8x40

HEX NUT M8

SPR WSHR M8

FLT WSHR 8.5-22x1.6

HEX SKT SCR BH STN M6x20
HEX BLT W/S M8x45

FLT WSHR STN 6.5-20x1.6
HEX BLT W/S M8x16

NOTE

4

4

4



(D-1/2)

(21) ASSY HANDLE MECHA (TFF-2500-01)

m PARTS LIST

(opueq)/(yp3uaq i [ X yipiyg wiut 01)/3y] 6€0°0 = 1yS1am jup)
(rysignsyygnr) [ (ypSuaq wi [ x yipiy wiwt (])/3y] p£0°0 = 1yS1om p1up)
[ww] ¢ = yipin yjoq ‘(u] ¢¢1 = updg
‘N OST 01 §6 UIYIIN UOISUD) [DIIUL YIHM (FO]) YOOBY “F
91 01 (€) LAVHS ATANVH 2y} SUInojD jnoyiin yovyp pun “(€[) apins o1 (7) as[] °€
wWeN pLT(SN) WN 9°S (9) N 8T (FIN) ‘W-N #£°0 (S)
:sanjpa anb.1oj 3uinojjof ayj 0] SMa40S uIY31] "7

b z
(LN A40f 1d20x2) sMa.12s Y20 *[ \90CAS0CAS0LA ¢/ @

‘SHLON

[payoene (£) 1ouv]

L0 A L asealb Alddy

70C A\ 81

167



1srsLyvd [

168

(21) ASSY HANDLE MECHA (TFF-2500-01)

ITEM NO.

OooONOOTULTDhWN

PART NO.

TFF-2501
TOF-2502
TFF-2502
TFF-2503
TFF-2504
TFF-2505
TFF-2506
TFF-2507
TFF-2508-01
TFF-2509
SPG-2505
DYN-1270
TFF-2511
TFF-2512
TFF-2513
TFF-2514
TOF-2515
601-6172
SPG-2504
ORA-2503
SPG-2453
ORA-2507
253-5592
253-5593
TFF-2515

350-5805-01
220-5484
220-5753
310-5029-F20
601-11089
100-5168
100-5285
280-5275-SR10

028-A00408-P
030-000820-S
065-S012S50-Z
000-P00410-W
030-000612-S
060-F00600
030-000840-S
068-852216
050-U00800
060-F00800
012-P00412
050-U00400
020-000612-0Z
060-500600
FAS-650021

600-6866-01

DESCRIPTION

MECHA BASE

MECHA BASE LID
HANDLE SHAFT
SPACER COLLAR A
STOPPER BLOCK A
STOPPER BLOCK B
SPACER COLLAR B
STOPPER BOLT S
STOPPER RUBBER S
STOPPER BLOCK SHAFT
PULLEY 60 S5M
STOPPER KEY
STOPPER HOLDER
STOPPER RUBBER
STOPPER BOLT

VR BRKT

GEAR HOLDER

GEAR 48

PULLEY 20 S5M
MOTOR BRKT

KEY 4x4x40

MOTOR SHAFT COLLAR
MOTOR INSULATOR A
MOTOR INSULATOR B
SPACER COLLAR C

SERVO MOTOR Y21C-50105S
VOL CONT B-5K OHM

VOL CONT B-5K OHM (TOCOS)
SUMITUBE F F 20MM

TIMING BELT (150 S5M 520)
BEARING 20 (NSK 69042Z)
BEARING 20(680472)

CORD CLAMP SR10

SET SCR HEX SKT CUP P M4x8
HEX BLT W/S M8x20

STP RING BLK OZ S12

M SCR PH W/FS M4x10

HEX BLT W/S M6x12

FLT WSHR M6

HEX BLT W/S M8x40

FLT WSHR 8.5-22x1.6

U NUT M8

FLT WSHR M8

TAP SCR #2 PH 4x12

U NUT M4

HEX SKT H CAP SCR BLK 0Z M6x12
SPR WSHR M6

WAVE WSHR WW-20

WIRE HARN ASSY HANDLE MECHA VR

NOTE

(D-2/2)



(22) ASSY MAIN BD (TFF-4000UK)

ITEM NO.

AU WN =

101
102
103
104

201
204
301
302
303
304
305

307

17

/ u ’

: 1 G

! ' O

L |

(nosERGH |
— T~

PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
TFF-4001UK WOODEN BASE MAIN BD
844-0001D-91-12  ASSY CASE LBG L 1GB 7800 EXP
SHT-4904UK ELEC BRKT
SGT-4603UK ELEC BRKT
LB1101 STICKER WARNING BATTERY NOT SHOWN
LB1111 STICKER PLEASE RECYCLE NOT SHOWN
400-5457-91 SW REGU ATX/IVS
838-14578 CONVERT BD RS232C/RS422

280-A01264-WX
280-A02064-WX

000-P00412-W
012-P00325
000-P00308-W

TFF-60013UK
TFF-60014UK
TFF-60015UK
TFF-60016UK
TFF-60017UK
600-7360-0600
600-7361-0600

ROUTER TWIST D12 S06.4
ROUTER TWIST D20 S06.4

M SCR PH W/FS M4x12
TAP SCR PH 3x25
M SCR PH W/FS M3x8

WH AC MAIN BD IN

WH LINDBERGH 232C TO DRIVER BD
WH LINDBERGH 232C TO R/W

WH AUDIO MAIN BD OUT

WH MAIN BD 422 TO DRIVER BD
WH LBG PWR 24P P TO P 0600MM
WH LBG PWR 18P P TO P 0600MM

1srsLyvd g

169



1srsLyvd [

170

(23) ASSY 1/0 BD (TFF-4100UK)

ITEM NO.

1
2

101
102
103
104

838-14592-91
838-14551-02UK
280-A00964-WX
280-A01264-WX
280-A02064-WX

012-P00325

TFF-60018UK
TFF-60019UK
TFF-60020UK
TFF-60021UK
TFF-60022UK
TFF-60023UK
TFF-60024UK
TFF-60025UK
TFF-60026UK
TFF-60106UK

O @)
[ j ©  [EEEEEEE©
C) O
i
©OD
(o~ o ~
gég 0 o E©
o @
! ~
- = Om
=f! I C:j
oy Danse aa g Fioiyaon
© = ©
J
PART NO. DESCRIPTION NOTE
TFF-4101UK WOODEN BASE I/0 BD
837-14572 I/O CONTROL BD 3 FOR JVS COM

SERVO MOTOR DRIVE BD SER
DISTRIBUTION BD

ROUTER TWIST D09

ROUTER TWIST D12

ROUTER TWIST D20

TAP SCR PH 3x25

WH ACI/O BD IN

WH AC DISTRIBUTION BD OUT
WH DRIVER BD TO MOTOR
WH AC DRIVER BD IN

WH DRIVER BD TO MAIN BD
WH DRIVER BD TO ENCODER
WH SIGNAL I/O BD

WH DC 5V IN

WH ANALOG I/0 BD

WH DRIVER BD MOTOR LINK



(24) ASSY TRANS BD (TFF-4200UK)

ITEM NO.

PART NO.
TFF-4201UK

838-14551-02UK
560-LBGH-01UK
400-100-024-01
400-050-012-01
0S1011
280-A01264-WX

012-P00316
000-P00416-W
068-441616
012-P00325

TFF-60008UK
TFF-60047UK
TFF-60048UK

DESCRIPTION NOTE

WOODEN BASE TRANS BD

DISTRIBUTION BD

XFMR

PSU 24DVC 100W MW LPS-100-24

PSU 12VDC 5-W MW LPS-050-12

PCB FEET NOT SHOWN
ROUTER TWIST D12 S06,4

TAP SCR PH 3x16

M SCR PH W/FS M4x16
WSHR 160D FLT PAS M4
TAP SCR PAN PAS N4X1"

WH AC TRANS BD OUT#
WH DC TRANS BD OUT
WH AC SW REGU

1srsLavd [

171



1srsLyvd [

172

(25) ASSY TAIL LID (TFF-1020UK)

ITEM NO.

1
3
4

101
102

202

®7L

PART NO.
TFF-1021UK
TFF-1023UK
DP-1167UK

220-5575UK
253-5460-01

000-P00412-WB

DESCRIPTION
TAIL LID
STICKER TAIL LID
TNG LKG

CLY LOCK MASTER W/O KEY (39117)
AIR VENT BLK

M SCR PH BLK W/FS M4x12

NOTE



(26) ASSY SIDE DOOR (TFF-1050UK)

-

ITEM NO.
1

101
102

201
202
203

PART NO.
TFF-1152-AUK

MA1019
601-11101

030-00816-S
050-H01600
060-F00800

DESCRIPTION
BASE BLANK

CASTER 75
LEG ADJUSTER BOLT M16 L100

HEX BLT W/S PAS
M16 NUT PAS
WSHR FORM A FLT PAS M8

NOTE

1srsLavd [

173



1srsLyvd [

174

(27) ASSY L PANEL COVER (TFF-1550UK)

ITEM NO.

WN =

201

PART NO.
TFF-1551UK
TFF-1003
TFF-1553UK

008-T00410-0B

DESCRIPTION

CTRL PANEL BRKT L
CTRL PANEL COVER L
STICKER CARD ENTRY

M SCR TMP TH BLK M4X10

NOTE



(28) ASSY CARD R/W BASE (TFF-1560UK)

ITEM NO.

1
2

101

201
207

PART NO.

TFF-1552UK
TFF-1808

610-0791-01

000-P00408-WB
FAS-000178

DESCRIPTION NOTE

BASE CARD R/W
IC CARD R/W CAP

IC CARD RW W/WATER GUARD V

M SCR PAN W/FS BLK M4X8
M SCR CSK BLK M2.6X12

1srsLavd [

175



1srsLyvd [

176

(29) ASSY UPPER SEAT (TFF-1603UK)

ITEM NO.

1
2
3

PART NO.

TFF-1603-A
TFF-1603-BUK
TFF-1603-C

=
g 3
DESCRIPTION

UPPER SEAT BLANK
STICKER UPPER SEAT
UPPER SEAT CUSHION

NOTE



(30) ASSY SHIFTER (610-0408-91)

N

1srsLavd [

- 09

177



3719V.1 30D J0710I FdHIM E

178

£1) WIRE COLOR CODE TABLE

A\ WARNING

The DC power wire color for this product is different from previous SEGA titles.
Working from the previous wire colors will create a high risk of fire.

The color codes for the wires used in the diagrams in the following chapter are as follows.

A PINK

B SKY BLUE

C BROWN

D PURPLE

E LIGHT GREEN

Wires other than those of any of the above 5 single colors will be displayed by 2 alphanumeric characters.

RED
BLUE
YELLOW
GREEN
WHITE
ORANGE
BLACK
GRAY

O 0 3 W K~ Wi~

If the right-hand side numeral of the code is 0, then the wire will be of a single color shown by the left-hand side
numeral (see the above).

Note 1: If the right-hand side numeral is not 0, that particular wire has a spiral color code. The left-hand side
character shows the base color and the right-hand side one, the spiral color.

<Example>51......... WHITE/RED

N

\ WHITE
RED

Note 2: The character following the wire color code indicates the size of the wire.

U: AWGI16
K: AWGIg
L: AWG20

None: AWG22

‘SEGA machines do be in complyment with that RoSE thing’



U L\ Q TFF-60008UK = |- 2
20L TFF-60001UK 01 PCook oy  Phg O = AT @ CN3 Bt ax k{
EP1387 IEC INLET & SW v T X2 i
| 130K 2207 [T ] F 3 o) wHvh  2/3
o 20L 201 COL—{cok230v 100V N/C WH(VL) c|> = _ |
PC
0K 240V 43Lx2 -] 9
8 coL coL NOISE FILTER el ST nm '
— sAa @ EP 1382 § up Ny 1
514-5078-5000 SWITCH " 560-LBGH-01UKC TFF-60048UK PC S |
AC BRKT STUD : XFrggo\z’zgRZADV g - AL 193 oc|> 0 TFF-4200UK
=O= f—é'l:- M = ASSY TRANSFORMER BD |
p 3 () 3 !
L /.3|<=© ! —BLIT N2 <
| 43K 600-9030-44K WHIVD) |
| 43K 1
EP1391 %— | -
RJ45 LAN ! |
COUPLER S ¥ TFF-0400UK ) TFF-60008UK ) |
D ~ 3 AC UNIT | ) )
§I | . T TFF-60047UK oLt ':
o ( DL
i S | — - — 50| 14
e e e e e e e e e e e = r B0L 3
| GnD [Toed il A5
N i - AL 3T Acto0v GND | 2 ofB0k 301 E 2/3
2 3o
m)
N | \ [ [—B~a 3| actoov ‘o WHYL)
{ BASE STUD ! 4 +24v| 5ofBl
M4 RING — —43Lia s +24v | 6 ofP— |
TERMINAL VH 5P 400-100-024-01 7o !
LGJ-60036UK AL EP A ! TFF-60008UK ) PSU 24VDC 100W 8o
el ) ) MW LPS-100-24  VH 8P |
2 | R — !
3ASE FAN WH VL i U AL 51 actoov g0
L . 2 GND [To | <]:
[}
! L _BL L5 3| acto0v o0 1 2550 J
~ 4 * —
431 v 4
600-7269-0300UK | — —ﬂVHS oo 400-050-012-01 * VH APD !
260-0011-02 \ u N °" PSU 12vDC 50w | D_
AC100V FAN A | —  MWLPS-50-2 600-9030-44K S
R | B ‘L:_T_l_ls.'_ - - - - - - - - - Y Y Y Y Y/ —~ TERMINAL
Ul—|ov m|§ | l—
TFF-1150UK i Z
TFF-60100UK (TFF-6001UK)
4 ASSY SUB BASE
I | B nous -~ E D
TFF-60013UK I 600-7141-300UK @ O
TFF-4000UK . - USB B USB A
ASSY MAIN BD < @ ( 839-1176R1 9/43 E
n_l Il d
— = VIDEO 0UT
Ul |m § RGB
3 3 . D-SUB1SP ]
g 8 600-7009-3000UK s =
g 8 ) - f 15 PIN 15 PN
< ¢ r *<ap D TYPE D TYPERS M
23 =
400-5457-91 ! E
SW REGU ATX/JVS TFF-60014UK 10,58 10 TEF-60012UK (TFF-6001UK) 0 &8
o+ [0 0 [+ ® 0
J 8ol=+ [80 80| =1 A3
80 80 80 >+
J 4 4 2/3
X -3 7] )] L
o S s £ g N J WHIVD) WH(YL)
mmo>0>0C@>>Aam>000Q o >>.2-2-2mB00o0googgg L PIC
n185838:45Vn780E88 58 §83Y583807 866686840 A a0 55
‘—merm\olxmmo‘_Nm\fm\o,\mo\ﬁ‘—Nm\ﬂ% - © [ T FS S TFF-60014UK 10 I~ T sy — X _«_gg 1—%: --%__2
¢ . 30 0 3
ol ' ' g = ' ' o~ | A%-“Z GND _&' TFF-60017UK_[3 9] gg TFF-60028UK (TFF-6001UK1 | T4 ®
5-FEPEPERREEEEE ek IEE LCE CEEEEEE —[— ferl Lo oo 5| A
S 55Y¢ 2 [E< s 33z I3=32 _J rtris"”' X RX- 3ol 14Js0” 1 275
2 <<% T (@ %% |4<=< 233 SN RERE NN USB A J L SH e 5 | GND GND Y sH2lsH 17
I 555959y '1898855 555 nnnd 288x8n8n88555555 PH SPg3a_14578% 0 B - &1
8 2985858,550988¢eweee ggge coagIgngooeeeeee f"’n N converT Bp PH 8 T
5 3838396333353 333 3333 N $938353 cEEEEE ol _ L RS232C/RS422 WHISM) WHISH)
‘ eJ1e3%g =] 333 ' $ 3 FEEEEEE -
g 3¥3% 333 < 23¥ EEEEEER R (o — —  05P 0 o .10 5 o
ag% |é g |% % q @ el TFF-60015UK r 50{,7—130 ] TFF-60029UK (TFF-6001UK) r 505 qRXD @
! I e i e e M o W _ " —1] 40131 140 1] LU43ZRTS  Ag
o ﬁ_ e 80|80 L 8olar = crs
7 P P PP PN = i i B e o o Py P P = S S P com2 ¢ S | SHy srieo 273
>>0>05>0XM>>>>>0%#000 >>>0 >>>>>>>>0n00Q00Q000Q00 i JH
88%9595;%3%%;8?55%%% nhng SNNNONNNEZ2255666 VIDEQ_0UT1 ;\L] —) WHiSM) WHFM)
z i m D-sua1qur—=’
+ | i
|
c,P
— Y95 TFF-60016UK 95 TEW-60030UK (TFF-6001UK) 95
844-0001D-91-12 ch;\UEJ&TLED 1 95— <5 Q5 [T JSPEAKER Ls ®
ASSY CASE LBG L 1GB 7800 EXP " \ 2 91 21 - SPEAKER -
AUDIO R | o1 g —13 & & SPEAKER R+ A2
RCA RED T ’ UsA 4 b :[ {SPEAKER R-  3/3
I WH1SM) WHGH)
I
11RED 18 LBLACK E 1LIGHT GREEN DRAWN | CHKD TOP LEVEL THS DRaVING WLL I No waY B copep. [ORIGINAL SIZE
jale s g SR SE€EA scGA AMUSEMENTS EUROPE, LTD. ‘o emeoo ome
4TGREEN |B [ SKY BLUE KT AaWg B Ui | MS TFF-0000UK
STWHNE (38 LT ANG 20 U007 INITIAL D ARCADE STAGE 4 TFF-1/3
7 JORANGE | D |PURPLE AWG 22 UL1007
ALTERATIONS COLOUR CODE WRE TYPE 14/06/07 DESCRIPTION PART NO.



| CockPT ] - oz | ! B4 |
40K e sa[[1 ot 2/3 '
pc | TFF-60049UK o ¢ — 12 80% | 20 WH, VL
1 — AL I"T7JAL o TFF-60106UK 00 (8 2 a0 | |
7 ALl 171AL ® —R03 [saa  — SG| 3 O | S
3 —AL T5{A =5 > | el s ae T [ P 40 [ 140 T P |
+ - M | z
% _ BLT BL oy |CN/. o-1| 6 ~d20 TEF-60022UK 5o | TFF-60031UK r5_0_1_‘ 50 TFF-60037UK F‘ [1] —\ |
BL BL <> A 40 2 2 2
5 —ou 9L TFF-60019UK PR 01 |MOTOR(W) RxD+ || 7 132 N 80 51— a0 =t |8 180 I+ 7
BL BL no - 2 - : 3 ; B ] ; J 83T
6 —Etei B Qe 50 [° RXD- || 8 40 —0k[ 7] 10K ' N
WHIVL) WH(VD) b <8 3 [MOTORW) NH 8P - by W) W) |
. 42 Ny | WHVL) i
_ _|__ _ _i ©,, 05 |MOTOR(W) N1 clp cip TEE-60038UK cip
h k|28 sv[[1 A A |34 1] 1A A4 |
| TFF-60010UK I 07 |MOTORFG) —e NC A | 2l _ 10 10 6T o LT o I
@ CP o TFF-6001K) , CP TFF-60018UK cle o8 |MOTORF®) — e a3 Sroxx M oo 2 1-]s0XC DX Soft Jse X7 XS0t A
b1 t1 i:BK EE:F BK Em— ! €1, A TFF-60021UK [VA &P e Bl 4 af20 - ey 20 [ ’@Y_ ~y D20, - Ny =} | |
2 2 \ - CN5 Nc/B| 5 e 5.0_’<)<:: TFF-60023UK :'_->( 30 [Is|~ 30X TR 60032UK (TFE-6002UK) -i= 00T {30 71T 30T 2
173 wHvD WHIVL) AR P AKET ] ActooviR) — oRG 7| 6 alé0 i A4 o — — 3 4olers0 - i- 40leT ] '
l L_[3] 3] 3 02 [acoovm &1 —¢ 50 XxC XX 50 Jxsobt Jso X1 A S0t
I DRG/Z || 7 o 7 7 7
| | TFF-4100UK WHOVL) 4L l o3 SERMO 1| 8 {80 8015 Ner IR 80187 |
: ASSY 1/0 BD | VL) BK 1o 4 |actoovim SERMO 1l 9 50 KX xX S0 rg RE-(Iry g 50 ¥ S0fsT | !
a5 |acioovn —&1—¢ sGlho SH (o1 Hiy TSt Hhol
| o 6 L — Lhd — |
| M4 RING 43K _ 43K _ NH10P WHSM WHISM) ]
0 7 |sAG
' TERMINAL Vi 7P 838-14592-91 | | izl '
i WH(YL)
M4 RING o 600-9150-44K = i M4 RING SERVO MOTOR DRIVE BD SER _ , ! Ht 350-5805 |
TERMNAL =5"T""(TFF-6001UK) = TERMINAL TFF-60022UK ) 1] ] +§¥ |_ I_SERVO MOTOR Y21C-5010S
( 2 + RRp— —— —— REp— —— Rp— RRp— ——
! LI 7
20 Ohm 025W RESISTOR 3| ISTART
| | COCKPIT — ™) 21 vow b | |
i TFF-60024UK a4
_ EXTN ASSY s 7 ;s Y Caal {vew 1 | |
6] 3
I ! TEF-60101UK | | ) ~217] - VEW 3 @ ! '
(TFF-6004UK) | - | RAER J uJ N | N 38 8| 1 OouT 1
1 ® EPESH_?”—%Q_—SHEE @ o ddd dedgq q9s9d Y 28]H9YqH<EN ola=arss A VCalirdors S4 ! | =
- 91 91 2| - ldecddedrrddrdtrddordeocnndtddbonteocddtbdrred| o 56 I8l - ouT 4 '
S N b e e & NMYnormaENRIReErRANRINSRRRATILSSRRNRARAR|SE,, T N XV |
173 (s J1 33 — ———————— <Y 12" N &3] GND i |
SS>>>>>>00000000 EE E 0~ ZslieamiIz_ « NeNNINMO > ¥ L5y (¢l \_80 it ]
WHSH) WHSH) FEOO900066666666 35 i 5259522507 gl o3 4L oo
_ T S oQzuwwE:3
| TFF-60025UK ® £ 23>>>899 pgo°eeee GND ;g_Aa 6 ! |
4 TFF-60045UK I 38 aF OUTPUT 7 B8 WHIYD) !
_ CIP ,  (TFF-6004UK) cP n = - OUTPUT § 6 O1=2
) @ 10 10 10 u OUTPUT 9 Es \ T 3.2v |
2] 139 mdErn CN7 OUTPUT 10 8 C == 2[ +12v : !
) H4 |5 20 IR 18 =111 +5V OUTPUT 1|9 © 3[Cup
) 1/3 tel 1= 3014130 ez sy 837-14572 OUTPUT 12 1:) e 4] 7DOWN | |
' eofgr{e 8002 | Ny /0 CONTROL BD 3 ouTRUT 122 © S—-iLEFT ® ' !
- | ——16] e4| G OUTPUT 14/12 6] JRGHT
WH(YL) NH4P FOR JVS COM OUTPUT 15[B3 © 7T -outrut 7 E3 | |
| TFF-60103UK I OUTPUT 161 © 8| joutPut 8 3/3 i !
| (TFF-6004UK) I ouTPuT 7|5 © o[ JoutPuT 9
2 88 OUTPUT 18[16 © 0] = OUTPUT 10 |
N 5 z s zz 88 ouruT s o i jo . TFF-2500-01 !
N 0 ~ I © OUTPUT 29 21 1GND
- ® >> Aapn BUlo2888uwa228882o8258a02855 v 19 0|3 2] ASSY HANDLE MECHA W/EARTH
_ [SESI- SSESUEE33<S0033S8E33>SSE0622 20 |30 WH[YL) |
+ + CACIPY <<VJ<<<<<LD<<<<<m<<<<<<<<<vv% +12V (S H \ |
(G Samvnlf Zramvnonooecanineree S NRNRY[S RAZ0P \ TFr-e002 '
1/3 R e R R R R R R R R R R R R A AR AR R o o £00-6866.01 |
= I =l I < I A . -
— %J 8| M B ﬁL N SL m HL R TFF-60026UK 2 j i
3
J\/*/\,—
J R1 |
[}
© Us A l 600-7141-200UK TFF-60024UK ]
\
H3 [ [T ' ~ S
1/3 i | | |
| -- -- - - - - - -"7-" -”"7- -7 - -”"7 -"Q7 -/"7 -/ /= /7 /= —l TFF-60040UK 3 c Fl A ]
[}
® Floa rorsmex TFF-1550UK soft 20 A |
Pt oL 260-0011-02 ASSY L PANEL COVER W/CARD RW | 58 |3 3< L A3 J |
IDASSIgN
I TFE-60102UK | 2/3 wH VL AC100V FAN - Whw 600—6!93/.0—01 |
p({TFF-6004UK) - /) wgly
[} 1A
XD 10 10 i BASE FAN PN e by e | T e 27 |
© roz2 > el 13w el e
HS RT3 Teo go |1 1. g0l 13 RIS ! 4 NoAsslans!
V3 SeLlsty Y =TS | e e |
WHISM) WHISM) WH(XA) 610-0791-01 80 | [ TEE-1200UK
TFF-60042UK IC CARD RW W/WATER GUARD V ! 80 ; ASSY ACCEL & \ TFF-2200 \
80L _Tc GO | 30 15 | | BRAKE BASE | ASSY ACCEL & BRAKE |
- L
80LHT- 32 —_— —_— e e e — —
2] GND \ 7 @
DL | (_D'- 3{ 24v | A E1
DL 5 DL | T2] 24v 50 12
30 J WH(YL) . o1 3/3
H2 oy | 8
80L | L 80 g
1/3 A 80 YL
TFF-60045UK !
W'TYL (TFF-6004UK) i | : :
1 1RED B 1BLACK E_{LIGHT GREEN DRAWN | CHKD TOP LEVEL THS DRAWNG WLL N No waY g€ copeD. [ORIGINAL SIZE
ZIHE s [GeY S@@A sccA AMUSEMENTS EUROPE, LTD. Termenmmm
) .
J|YELLOW | A [PINK U | AWG 16 UL1015 MS TEE_0000UK
4 | GREEN SKY BLUE K| AWG 18 U -
(o TWHIE [ T8 L[ AW 70 UL1007 INITIAL D ARCADE STAGE 4 TFF-2/3
7 |ORANGE | D [PURPLE AWG 22 UL1007
ALTERATIONS COLOUR CODE WRE TYPE 14/06/07 DESCRIPTION PART NO.



v

N Sl Sl

e UP
L | TFF-1100UK )
=. | 600-7009-1800UK = [ TFF-60104UK Plc
ba re | T Re ‘ | | AssY SUB COCkPT ) sorreJ BOWN
p-stg 5.1 M -, ) p-sB 5 200-6032-SMSNG 20 o1 152 ')
- | | ' ASSY LCD DSPL 32 TYPE | | | ( 80 15180
] 1 '
| I | | ! | i 610-0408-91
! ! _ | | : | M'FI‘I'L UP/DOWN SHIFTER
| [}
| | TFF-60105UK (TFF-6002UK) \
i i PC PlC
U — [1] gg 38 1 gg T &S COM GND
| | 21 50 30 |2 30
: _ — — — — — —_ ' @ EIN > 31 P+ 31
| ) F5 S0 p 7y g 7 [ =
! | TFF-4400UK | 7 Rz | | —akr ) -
| ASSY ELEC BD LCD | % A 5 [j SERVICE
| ! i | 81 Teo (1 {7
i 3 i i El l %0 b4 90 ) 62; @] VOL FRONT
> 3 Y.L 10 J
i 20 20
| ! o, ey 2 ! | l 80 [ 80 BLK
] o (:\1 05 BLACK x \ 12
| =" cE :L:WN | | ' Yt vee
i DOTFRs00sak neo CE ! | | (CON 1
clp TFF-60050UK BL . - || ® PL 3 ) '
[P A . On 33v FT350
@ 1A “led O ' A3 G} latey 1 | L 41
21 TAL L | 3/3 VoLt I3 7 i o9 |awo CON METER
A1 31 TeC | ! WH(YL) ] TEST —
My e :J_ . | | TFF-0300UK EP1003
=1 |BL || ! ASSY CONSOLE
WHIVD i | 58] VOL
AL TFF-60056UK ! I : 7| serRvicE VTS-HOD-D-R
Mé RING 43K &L =77 Actoov soL | ”
TERMINAL g02 GND [T oHeer ~ | _| i | K )
M4 RING 43K | o3 [ACI00V GND |2 O o | oo | - . et/ ]/
TERMNAL = | ] [ P avi3ol —moepe ) 12 I TFF-60034UK (TFF-6002UK) T ]
i o 5 24V |4 O ; o2 (24v i o CP o B - 30.5 2 30 TFF-60039UK 30 _€|\ T 12
| VH 5P VH 4P alf? 28 = v Pz' 0 300+ o ETIDY! | ey
| i 400-050-024-01 I ap 53 | ! @ uP 3] A5 — —_— ASI3T A5 %-@ 3| up
d SW REGU LPS-50-24 be lowo oo DOWN f4 BS— - BS|, T 8B © 4| DOWN
<= I LEFT 5] {6 _— R o1 i o E— Slas| erT
| VH 6P = | F3 ] le2 1K E5
(| TeTOsIUK o r 2< |l 273 RIGHT 6] _ —ESl TS - Eles | REHT
® 31 31~ 31 TEE-60057UK fo oUTPUT 7 f7] 48— — ASE7] A8 — €7 (| START
ZSEJ’ Elts Tz e o o | OUTPUT 8 E—— 1 _ B8lgT s . . i5a o 8| VIEW 0ICHANGE)
E2 vou F 2755 55T 42158 E TP |1 oUTPUT 9 Fo] {CB - — 8T8 _ _ — | — 581 s | outPuT 7
3/3 WH 3L) WH 3L) \ 1A °Z OUTPUT 10 20 £8— _— E8lo] S ~ ©10 | OUTPUT 8
| ':L 33P oo 3 il GND E{_ gg 5°E1 [ {80 I %-011 OUTRUT 9
» GND fiz[ _ o[ 8e— _ _ — E8l 12| outPuT 10
! 7oL F| S 70 TFF-60058UK 0L e PEAKER Lo WHIYL) WH(YD) Lo our 1
SOL]| S0L S0L | ! e, P [ 2Le4 || ouT 2
/70| 42] 200 20 [0 2 [SPEAKER L- || sv 1] 2 1o l @-015 GND
TFF-60052UK —1 3 — 11 3 |SPEAKER R+ ! 1110 10551 80 16 || GND
c |P o Kt “Lio 4 |SPEAKER R-| | ST :’F:’T_—g-— 15 st |5 J | |‘,;H16P 83814707
@ Siﬁﬁiﬁg Isz oY S0 3@— N VH 4P | ! VIEW O(CHANGE) [4 | ig _— —3545£ 32— RUBBER SW BD TFF
B2 -1 91 N A VIEW 1[5 5]
SPEAKER R+73 . 7 __ E1-1z7s 75
SHD SHD SHD VIEW 2%¢ 6
2/3 SPEAKER R-14 HD  SHDT5 | SHD Y 95 { _rl1 AUDIO L i | VIEW 3771195 - —SsLT
WHISM) WHiYL) U ___— RCA WHTE ' ouT 1?—— 8 _ 18118
. T 138 - 38T |38
i 91 i I] AUDIO R . F2 ouT 2f9] 5] 1
48 48
. L 1 o RCARED | |! 2/3 g% 212)_ M 78!:12_
| __c ’P;_ O O - - - —— | ouT SEz: 98 _ —28517
70L | aNDi3[ 80 80| i |
| 7~SoL 1 — SPEAKER L+ TFF-0650UK : ! GND 4 80 - _QQM TFF-1500UK
| ~ 1— SPEAKER L- ASSY SPKR L | E5:_ s | ASSY INPUT SW RUBBER
WHOYL) 1305265 |, 6] TFF-60035UK (TFF-6002UK) fi6| 3
i - = = = === WH(YL) WH(YD)
clP
200 H? || | |
—2=- 111 | — SPEAKER R+
40L TFF-0660UK N
' — Iz _1— SPEAKER R- L
ASSY SPKR R - - —= — == —= = " - - T T —_ T - T = T T = T T T/ T/ T
| "D s I EARTH WIRING HANDLE MECHA
| - — e =TT = T = = _—:| ! SERVO MOTORO M4 TEF-60021UK TFF-2500-01 ?-"ﬁlﬁ?g%%%K
| TFF-0700UK | 838-14592-91 ©) ®
| : ©)
i AL (CIP . TFF-60055UK AELSY BILLBOARD i et so0eue M4T
- =411 FL UNIT AC UNIT PNL MNT BRKT © [
. q éEK b SEKXZ 43K 390-5695-30-AUK ! TFF-0400UK °3M4 ME‘/’@TFF-W"UK St M4 B LD BASE @s= TFF-60050UK L
| 3 —BL 600-9030-44K 600-9150-44K - ol
WHVD) 43K i | (TFF-6004UK) ©) 1 TEE60054UK
i M4 . ELEC BD LCD
i - — — — — — — — — e — 600-9050-44K 600-9080-44K L TFF-4401UK
! M4
] ©
| T I: I: - O 5 O O U K | M4 M4 BUTTOLN) - M4 M4|  CON TOWER
BASE © _TAL LD BUTTO @ © CONSOLE
. ASSY LCD CABI | TFF-1152UK 600-9020-44K TFF-1021UK TERLB03UK 600-9020-44K TFF-0300UK
; EEBE 8 E'ﬁé?( £ LIGHT GREEN DRAWN | CHKD TOP LEVEL ng THS DRAWNG WLL N No way B coreD. [ORIGINAL SIZE
SEGA AMUSEMENTS EUROPE, LTD TO BE RETURNED ON DEMAND. A3
3 [YELLOW | A [PNK U | AWG 16 UL1W015 MS TEF-0000UK
4 | GREEN B Y BLUE AWG 18 U - ]
S TWHTE T ¢ TaRouN L ANG 20 L1007 INITIAL D ARCADE STAGE 4 TFF-3/3
7 [ORANGE | D | PURPLE AWG 22 UL1007
ALTERATIONS COLOUR CODE WRE TYPE 14/06/07 DESCRIPTION PART NO.



